City of
Evanston

LAND USE COMMISSION

Wednesday, January 11, 2023 | 7:00 P.M.
James C. Lytle City Council Chambers, Second Floor
Lorraine H. Morton Civic Center, 2100 Ridge Avenue

AGENDA

Those wishing to make public comments at the Land Use Commission meeting may submit
written comments in advance or sign up to provide public comment in-person during the
meeting by calling/texting 847-448-4311 or completing the Land Use Commission meeting online
comment form available by clicking here, or visiting the Land Use Commission webpage,
https://www.cityofevanston.org/government/boards-commissions-and-committees/land-use-co
mmission, clicking on How You Can Participate, then clicking on Public Comment Form.
Community members may watch the Land Use Commission meeting online at
www.cityofevanston.org/channel16 or on Cable Channel 16.

.  CALL TO ORDER/DECLARATION OF A QUORUM

. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES: November 30, 2022
lll. ELECTION OF OFFICERS AND COMMITTEE MEMBERS
Election of Land Use Commission Chair and Vice-Chair
Election of Zoning Committee Members

Election of Comprehensive Plan Committee Members
Election of Comprehensive Plan Steering Committee Chair

Cowp»

IV. ADOPTION OF 2023 MEETING SCHEDULE
V. NEW BUSINESS

A. Public Hearing: Special Use Permit | 1555 Oak Avenue | 22ZMJV-0085
Cameel Halim, property owner, requests a Special Use Permit for an Apartment Hotel at
1555 Oak Avenue, commonly known as the Museum Residences on Oak or the King
Home, in the R6 General Residential District (Section 6-8-8-3). The Land Use
Commission makes a recommendation to the City Council, the determining body for this
case in accordance with Section 6-3-5-8 and Ordinance 92-0O-21.

Order & Agenda Items are subject to change. Information about the Land Use Commission is available at:
https://www.cityofevanston.org/qovernment/boards-commissions-and-committees/land-use-commission. Questions can be
directed to Katie Ashbaugh, AICP, Planner, at kashbaugh@cityofevanston.org or 847-448-4311.The City of Evanston is
committed to making all public meetings accessible to persons with disabilities. Any citizen needing mobility or
communications access assistance should contact 847-448-4311 or 847-866-5095 (TYY) at least 48 hours in advance of the
scheduled meeting so that accommodations can be made.

La ciudad de Evanston esta obligada a hacer accesibles todas las reuniones publicas a las personas minusvalidas o las
quines no hablan inglés. Si usted necesita ayuda, favor de ponerse en contacto con la Oficina de Administracion del Centro a
847/866-2916 (voz) o 847/448-8052 (TDD).


https://arts.formstack.com/forms/land_use_commission_public_comment
https://www.cityofevanston.org/government/boards-commissions-and-committees/land-use-commission
https://www.cityofevanston.org/government/boards-commissions-and-committees/land-use-commission
http://www.cityofevanston.org/channel16
https://www.cityofevanston.org/government/boards-commissions-and-committees/land-use-commission
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B. Public Hearing: Appeal | 1733 Oakton Street | 22ZMJV-0088

Cheryl & Robert Muno, property owners of 1729 Oakton Street, appeal the Zoning
Administrator’s decision to grant minor zoning relief (case number 22ZMNV-0074) to
construct a second story addition with a proposed east interior side yard setback of 3.9’
and an existing first story of 3.9’ (Section 6-8-3-7) in the R2 Single Family Residential
District. The appellant appeals the approval of the 3.9’ east interior side yard setback
variation, and also appeals the overhang amount (eave; yard obstruction) approved
without variation. The Land Use Commission is the determining body for this case in
accordance with Section 6-3-8-8 of the Evanston Zoning Code and Ordinance 92-O-21.

C. Public Hearing: Special Use & Major Variation | 1801-1805 Church Street and
1708-1710 Darrow Avenue | 22ZMJV-0089
Pastor Clifford Wilson, Mt. Pisgah Ministry, Inc., applicant, submits for a Special Use for
a use (religious institution) in the oWE West Evanston Overlay District exceeding 10,000
square feet but less than 40,000 square feet (Sections 6-15-15-XVII-B.4 and
6-15-15-XVII-B.6), and submits for the following Major Variations from the Evanston
Zoning Code: 1) Reduce required front yard build to zone from 5’-25’ to 0’ at upper floors
(Section 6-15-15-XVII-A.2), 2) Reduce required west interior side yard setback from 5’ to
0’ (Section 6-15-15-XVII-A-6), 3) Increase impervious surface coverage from 60% + 20%
semi-pervious surface material to 90.3% (Sections 6-15-15-XVII-A.8 and
6-15-15-XVII-A.9), 4) Increase building height from 2 stories or 30’ to 3 stories at 44.0’ to
parapet (Section 6-15-15-XVII-B.1), 5) Eliminate the required building stoop base type
and provide a storefront base type instead (Section 6-15-15-1V, Table IV.A, and
6-15-15-V-C.4), 6) Provide occupied space behind building parapet cap type where
occupied space is not permitted (Section 6-15-15-1V, Table IV.A, and 6-15-15—VI-A.3),
7) Eliminate the required one short loading berth (Section 6-16-5, Table 16-E), 8)
Increase yard obstruction from 10% to 40% into corner side setback for exterior building
fins and vertical trellis (Section 6-4-1-9-B.1), 9) Eliminate the required 3'-4’ tall steel or
PVC picket fence around the parking area (6-15-15-XVIII.B.5), in order to construct a
3-story building for a religious institution with both on-site and leased offsite parking in
the B2 Business and oWE West Evanston Overlay Districts. The Land Use Commission
makes a recommendation to the City Council, the determining body for this case in
accordance with Zoning Code Section 6-3-5-9, and Ordinance 92-O-21.

D. Public Hearing: Major Variation | 1811-1815 Church Street and 1708-1710 Darrow
Avenue | 22ZMJV-0092
Richard Koening, Housing Opportunity Development Corporation, applicant, submits for
the following Major Variations from the Evanston Zoning Code:
1) Reduce the required front yard build to zone from 5°-10’ to 0’ (Section 6-15-15-1X-A.3),
2) Reduce the required west and east interior side yard setbacks from 5’ to 0’ (Section
6-15-15-1X-A.5), 3) Reduce the required rear yard setback from 5 to 0’ (Section
Order & Agenda Items are subject to change. Information about the Land Use Commission is available at:
https://www.cityofevanston.org/qovernment/land-use-commission. Questions can be directed to Meagan Jones, Neighborhood
and Land Use Planner at mmjones@cityofevanston.org or 847-448-4311.The City of Evanston is committed to making all
public meetings accessible to persons with disabilities. Any citizen needing mobility or communications access assistance

should contact 847-448-4311 or 847-866-5095 (TYY) at least 48 hours in advance of the scheduled meeting so that
accommodations can be made.

La ciudad de Evanston esta obligada a hacer accesibles todas las reuniones publicas a las personas minusvalidas o las
quines no hablan inglés. Si usted necesita ayuda, favor de ponerse en contacto con la Oficina de Administracion del Centro a
847/866-2916 (voz) o 847/448-8052 (TDD).
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6-15-15-1X-A.6), 4) Increase the maximum permitted impervious surface coverage from
90% + 5% semi-pervious surface area to 99.7% of lot area (Sections 6-15-15-1X-A.7 and
6-15-15-1X-A.8), 5) Increase the maximum permitted building height from 3 stories and
47’ to 5 stories and 57.7’ (Section 6-15-15-1X-B.1), 6) Eliminate the required 8’ ziggurat
setback at the 3rd story (Section 6-15-15-I1X-B.1), 7) Eliminate the required one short
loading berth (Section 6-16-5, Table 16-E), in order to construct a 5-story mixed-use
building with ground floor retail, 44 dwellings, and on-site parking in the B2 Business and
oWE West Evanston Overlay Districts. The Land Use Commission is the determining
body for this case in accordance with Zoning Code Section 6-3-8-2, and Ordinance
92-0-21.

VL.  COMMUNICATION
VIl. PUBLIC COMMENT

VIIl. ADJOURNMENT
The Evanston Land Use Commission will hold a regularly scheduled meeting on Wednesday,
January 25, 2023, at 7:00 pm, in the James C. Lytle Council Chambers in the Lorraine H.
Morton Civic Center.

Order & Agenda Items are subject to change. Information about the Land Use Commission is available at:
https://www.cityofevanston.org/qovernment/land-use-commission. Questions can be directed to Meagan Jones, Neighborhood
and Land Use Planner at mmjones@cityofevanston.org or 847-448-4311.The City of Evanston is committed to making all
public meetings accessible to persons with disabilities. Any citizen needing mobility or communications access assistance
should contact 847-448-4311 or 847-866-5095 (TYY) at least 48 hours in advance of the scheduled meeting so that
accommodations can be made.

La ciudad de Evanston esta obligada a hacer accesibles todas las reuniones publicas a las personas minusvalidas o las
quines no hablan inglés. Si usted necesita ayuda, favor de ponerse en contacto con la Oficina de Administracion del Centro a
847/866-2916 (voz) o 847/448-8052 (TDD).


https://www.cityofevanston.org/government/land-use-commission
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MEETING MINUTES

\'\Cityof’-/
Evanston- LAND USE COMMISSION
Wednesday, November 30, 2022
7:00 PM
Lorraine H. Morton Civic Center, 2100 Ridge Avenue, James C. Lytle City Council
Chambers

Members Present: Myrna Arevalo, George Halik, Brian Johnson, Jeanne Lindwall, Kiril
Mirintchev, Max Puchtel, Kristine Westerberg, Matt Rodgers

Members Absent:  John Hewko

Staff Present: Neighborhood and Land Use Planner Meagan Jones, Assistant City
Attorney Alex Ruggie, Planning Manager Liz Williams, Zoning
Administrator Melissa Klotz, Interim Community Development
Director Sarah Flax

Presiding Member: Matt Rodgers

Call to Order
Chair Rodgers opened the meeting at 7:04pm. A roll call was then done and a quorum
was determined to be present.

Approval of November 9, 2022 Meeting Minutes
Commissioner Lindwall made a motion to approve the Land Use Commission meeting

minutes from November 9, 2022, with no changes. Seconded by Commissioner
Puchtel. Commissioner Arevalo abstained as she was not present at that meeting. A
voice vote was taken, and the motion passed, 7-0-1.

New Business

A. Public Hearing: Special Use Permit | 1566 Oak Avenue | 22ZMJV-0078
Donna Pugh & Michael Noonan, Foley & Lardner LLP, attorneys representing
Connections for the Homeless, request a Special Use Permit for a Rooming
House at 1566 Oak Avenue, commonly known as the Margarita Inn, in the R6
General Residential District (Section 6-8-8-3). The Land Use Commission makes a
recommendation to the City Council, the determining body for this case in
accordance with Section 6-3-5-8 and Ordinance 92-O-21. PIN: 11-18-308-009-0000.

Staff member Klotz summarized that the public comments received prior to the meeting
total 25 opposed, 39 in favor, and three that do not distinguish, including one that is a
request for continuance.
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A commissioner noted that they know one of the applicant’s representatives but there
are no recent employment connections or a conflict of interest.

Donna Pugh with Foley & Lardner LLP introduced her colleagues Mike Noonan and Bill
McKenna. She highlighted that in March of 2020 that Connections for the Homeless
(“Connections”) received a determination that Margarita Inn is a rooming house, not a
shelter under Evanston code, and that its special use had expired. Connections has
been serving the unhoused community in Evanston for over 38 years, has a long,
successful history of running facilities and providing services to the homeless.
Connections continues to operate the Margarita Inn for tenants who do not pay rent with
resources provided by Cook County and personal donors. Ms. Pugh summarized the
Connections applied for a new special use and the subsequent community engagement
process involved 12 meetings resulting in conditions that the applicant supports.

Betty Bogg, CEO of Connections spoke about homelessness in Evanston and more
recent service model changes partnering with hotels due to COVID. She stated their
alignment with the City’s HUD Consolidated Plan guidelines especially regarding the
use of non-congregate shelter and housing first principles. Connections also provides
on-site support services for mental and physical health care, employment and
educational support, and the requirement and support needed to find stable housing
outside of Margarita Inn, including services for alcohol and substance use disorders. In
their three years in operation, 57% of their residents (85% from Evanston) have
transitioned to stable housing.

Tina White, Connections Chief Program Officer, manages the shelter, housing and
health programs. She described how they prioritize access for seniors, families and
those with disabilities and their application of best practices including screening
processes that focus on the safety of the staff and residents at Margarita Inn as well as
the broader community. Each program participant designs and implements their housing
case management with a mandatory exit plan along with agreeing to zero tolerance
behavior rules. Staff at the Margarita include a total of 15 direct service staff members,
not including administrative or executive leadership, oversight and support.

Sue Loellbach, Connections Manager of Advocacy, summarized their community
outreach and engagement efforts and the status of the Good Neighbor Agreement. The
agreement will have provisions for a Margarita Inn Advisory Board made up of
community members to gather ongoing feedback from neighbors and regular reporting.

George Kisiel, President of Okrent Kisiel Associates, 141 W Jackson in Chicago gave a
brief overview of the proposal, the potential land use impacts, and findings related to
special uses contained in the Evanston Zoning Ordinance. For the two years that
Connections has been operating, EMS calls have been 29 and 44 calls annually and
there has been no appreciable increase in traffic noise, vibration, etc. He then
presented a police incident analysis noting that the 1500 block of Oak Avenue has seen
an increase in Police and the EMS calls during the last two years of operation, however
the increases are not significant in terms of volume or severity since Margarita Inn is
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less than two-tenths of the downtown calls. He then reviewed some of the Special Use
Standards, particularly noting allowing Connections to provide interim shelter effectively
reduces the number of homeless with no undue impact to the surrounding
neighborhood. He finally mentioned that the Mary Limburger, MIA Appraiser findings
report concluded there's no negative impact on property values due to this use.

Katie Eighan, Continuum of Care Planning Director at the Alliance to End
Homelessness in Suburban Cook County. The Alliance is designated by HUD as the
lead agency to implement a strategic plan to prevent and end homelessness for an area
that includes 130 Cook County suburbs. Connections has been a member agency
since their founding nearly two decades ago. She summarized northern suburbs shelter
bed needs and noted that non-congregate shelter is recognized as a best practice
locally, statewide and nationally because it provides increased stability for shelter
guests and accessible on-site wrap-around services. She summarized that
Connections has repeatedly demonstrated their competency and skill to provide the
housing and services needed to end a person's experience of homelessness.

Linda Shueler, Executive Director of Housing Forward, whose mission is to meet the
emergency shelter needs of those experiencing homelessness. Housing Forward was
founded over 30 years ago with their service area now including 25 communities in
West suburban Cook County. She summarized that their services are like Connections
and the hotel-based setting approach to move a person off the street and into stable
and safe housing has long term benéefits of stability, independence and quality of life.

Commissioner Puchtel asked what the other common outcomes are for those that do
not find stable housing. Ms. Schueler responded that a small percentage may go back
to the street, move out of state, or double up with friends or family.

Reverend Grace Imathiu, Senior Pastor of First United Methodist Church, mentioned
Connections moves 70 people every 12 months out of homelessness towards
permanent and stable housing.

Reverend Doctor Michael Wolf, Senior Minister, Lake Street Church, is a ministry
partner and shares a campus with Margarita Inn and stated that they have been good
neighbors. He described the importance of engaging with the vulnerable, feels that
there is a great need for this facility, and supports a recommendation in favor of the
proposal.

Commissioner Questions

Commissioner Halik asked about allowing alcohol and legal drugs in rooms. Ms. White
responded that Connections has a policy regarding appropriate behaviors associated
with substances. If someone’s use negatively affects the safety of the community, then
they cannot stay at the facility. Ms. Bogg generally spoke about their use of harm
reduction principles. Commissioner Lindwall asked for further details on smoking. Ms.
White confirmed that there is an outdoor smoking patio at Margarita Inn and no smoking
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is allowed in rooms. Ms. Bogg additionally stated that what is legal inside and outside is
how Margarita Inn is operated.

Commissioner Westerberg asked what a substantial negative impact would be. Mr.
Kisiel responded that an increase of 1-2 calls per week would not rise to the level of
monitoring quality or quantity. Commissioner Westerberg asked Connections staff if the
calls over the last few years represent what they would expect in the future. Ms. Bogg
responded that over the last three years they have continuously adapted procedures to
make the environment for their residents and the community safer. Commissioner
Lindwall asked about call volume variance. Ms. Bogg responded that it varies based on
clients and their needs.

Commissioner Halik asked about staffing. Ms. Bogg responded that it is a well-staffed
operation. Commissioner Westerberg followed up with a question on staff structure.
Ms. Bogg responded that a 24/7 operation is three shifts with two people on each shift
including a program operations specialist. Other staff present are management, on-call
staff, and partnerships which bring in groups to provide services on weekdays.

Commissioner Mirintchev asked about the complaint response. Ms. Bogg said that
complaints normally get addressed right away because of the 24/7 operation. There is
not a lot of neighborhood interaction with the on-site operation. They also get calls for
off-site issues and are building a community-based referral response for these requests.

Commissioner Lindwall asked about currently operating overnight shelters. Ms. Bogg
noted that Interfaith Action of Evanston (“Interfaith’) runs an overnight cold weather
shelter which due to the pandemic operates at about half capacity. Commissioner
Lindwall then inquired how current residents park their cars. Ms. Bogg noted the
parking lot is primarily for staff. Ms. White noted that it is not common for a resident to
have a car, however, they do educate on where to park when necessary. Commissioner
Lindwall asked the appraiser about property rents. Ms. Limburger responded that
property sale is the way to evaluate this and transactions within the vicinity of this
property over the last two years did not decline.

Chair Rodgers asked Ms. Bogg how they enforce their three strikes rule. Ms. White
responded that it is rare, but it starts with a conversation, and progresses to a learning
agreement, then a 24-hour suspension. A few people have been discharged and
Connections links them with their related day and other housing programs. Chair
Rodgers then inquired specifically about the indirect compensation requirement of the
rooming house definition. Ms. Pugh answered that it is from external third parties.

Chair Rodgers called for public comment.

John Cleave, 1109 Grove, Evanston, noted that licensing is the way for the city to
safeguard changes in the licensee operational funding, staffing, residential volume,
policing and reporting. Chair Rodgers asked the Assistant City Attorney to comment on
licensing. Ms. Ruggie responded that rooming house licensing is being considered at
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the Human Services Committee under the property standard code for renewal on an
annual basis and all rooming houses would need to apply.

Lawrence Starkman, 1570 Oak Avenue, thinks that it doesn’t not meet the definition of a
rooming house due to food service, there is an increase in crime, and that it is a
nuisance.

Don Durkes, 1111 Grove Street, is generally not in favor of the Special Use designation
because of increased police activity and their increased density request from 63 to 70
residents.

Chelsea Sherlock, 1567 Ridge Avenue, Apt. 306, directly behind the Margarita Inn alley,
noted that it is close to the train station, has access to the lake, and is near the police
and fire station which provides good access for people. She is also a Good Neighbor
committee member, has toured the building, and encourages businesses, renters,
landowners, condo owners, etc. to provide feedback.

Mr. Ryan Williams read a letter on behalf of Gregory Morrow, 1000 Grove Street, #519,
overviewing his homeless experience, work experience with Connections, and support
to deny the Special Use application.

Susan Munro, 1518 Oak Ave 1N, lives nearby and supports the application and has
found that both Connections and Interfaith address issues quickly. She endorsed the
value of locally addressing affordable housing.

Sharon Pines, 1585 Ridge Avenue, has toured the premises and noted that it has
maintained its dated elegance. She stated that residents are participants in the services
with the goal of attaining stability in their lives and permanent housing and supports
them in Evanston.

Toni Rey, 1020 Grove Street, supports Margarita Inn as a good neighbor and believes
all neighbors deserve a safe, stable place to call home.

Diana Durkes,1111 Grove Street, stated that the National Association of Realtors may
decrease surrounding property value by 12.7%. She expressed concern regarding drug
trafficking in the alley and sleeping rooms in the lower level of the building.

Q Ibraheem, 2150 Ashland Avenue, assisted homeless people within his apartment
building during the pandemic and he learned that professionals need to be present to
address issues. He expressed concern regarding security with their museum and
wedding venue reopening.

Chris Dillow, 1316 Oak Avenue, expressed concern regarding Connections adherence
to city ordinances.
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Eric Paset, 1402 Oak Avenue, owner of North Shore Apartments & Condos, questioned
Connections’ ability to enforce resident behaviors and stated that he has had to reduce
rent charges because of their proximity to Margarita Inn.

Melissa Appelt, Interfaith Action of Evanston, PO Box 1414, noted that the nine faith
communities with cold season overnight shelters around the city did not have the room
to support Margarita Inn residents if it closed.

James Lessmeister, representing Citizens Together for Evanston, described some of the
call content and volume for Margarita Inn and reasons that it should be declared a
nuisance premise. He requested a continuance of the hearing to bring in additional
experts. Chair Rodgers noted to table that request until all public comment was heard.

Rodney Dawkins, 4907 Crain Street, Skokie lllinois, member of National Healthcare for
the Homeless Council, described his experience living in shelters and expressed his
support for the Margarita Inn.

Ann Weatherhead, 807 Davis Street, Unit 1009, noted that Connections has been in
Evanston for almost 40 years and has a proven track record servicing and leading
people into stable housing.

Michael Roth, attorney representing BJB LLC, owner of the property of the King Home
building across the street from the Margarita Inn, questioned how the Connections
operation is or should be categorized and how it should be treated and regulated. He
verbally requested and submitted in writing a request to continue the hearing.

Scott Gingold, 1326 Isabella Street, spoke in support of the Margarita Inn operating as a
rooming house and summarized its history.

Patrick Keenan-Devlin, 746 Asbury Avenue, Executive Director of the James B. Moran
Center for Youth Advocacy, a community based legal, social work and restorative justice
organization in Evanston works in partnership with Connections who has housed 14
Moran Center clients who are now permanently housed. He also spoke on behalf of the
25 community-based organizations that make up the Coalition to End Homelessness
and all support Connections’ request for a special use permit.

Q Ibraheem, 2150 Ashland Avenue, spoke in support of Margarita Inn.

Gilo Kwesi Logan, 1031 McDaniel, has worked with Connections and supports approval
of their special use permit to allow their equity work to continue in the community.

Rich Eddington, 807 Davis Street, said he supports the mission to address
homelessness and questioned whether Connections is the right partner to execute that
mission and manage the facility. He also commented that the Good Neighbor
agreement is difficult because it takes an individual neighbor to enforce it. Chair Rogers
asked Mr. Eddington if there was anything he would like to respond to since he was
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being quoted by others. He thought the neighbors were raising quality of life issues, not
Part 1 crimes, and that Police Chief Stewart would be the independent arbiter of that
information.

Allie Harned, 1515 Greenwood Street, District 65 school social worker, expressed her
support for Connections. During the last three years, the Margarita Inn has provided
support for over 70 families, many of which have had school children.

Aaron Brown, 1205 EImwood Avenue, spoke in support of Connections.

Joe Rushlow spoke on behalf of himself and Steven Lewis, 1400 Maple Avenue,
regarding their concern that approval of this application would set up precedent and
could lead to further special use permit requests in the neighborhood.

Dan Cox, 1207 Maple Avenue, Board member for Connections, described the role of
the Board, its local membership, and its fiduciary responsibility to make sure that people
get out of Margarita Inn to permanent housing.

Abigail Aziza Stone, 2121 Dewey Avenue, Board member for Connections and
Executive Committee and Board of the Alliance to End Homelessness in suburban
Cook County, described her shelter experience and the effectiveness of the hotel style
of sheltering people experiencing homelessness.

Chair Rodgers requested Mr. Lessmeister to restate the reason for a continuance
request. Mr. Lessmeister would like to have the opportunity to present an expert on
criminal justice and nuisance. He also stated that the Comprehensive Plan was not
analyzed under the special use permit application and would like a staff expert and a
civil engineer to address parking and traffic. Furthermore, he would like an analysis
under Section 6-3-5-10 of the code regarding the definition of rooming house. Chair
Rodgers added that Mr. Roth's continuance request also covers Sections 6-3-5-17, A &
B.

Chair Rodgers asked Assistant City Attorney Ruggie to confirm the language of the
Land Use Commission Rules. Ms. Ruggie responded that it says such continuance
may be at the Commission's discretion upon showing that the case is unable to proceed
with testimony, evidence or cross examination at the current hearing for good cause.
Chair Rodgers clarified that the ordinance has changed since the continuance request
by Mr. Roth and Mr. Lessmeister.

Chair Rodgers asked zoning staff how long documents and material have been
available to the public. Ms. Klotz noted that a two-week public notice was provided, and
the application has been on the city website for about 3 weeks.

Chair Rodgers asked Commissioners their general thoughts on continuing the case.
Commissioner Halik commented that they have not heard conclusive testimony on the
standard as to whether there is a negative effect on adjoining properties. Ms. Ruggie
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responded that the applicant is being reviewed under the current code. She also
summarized that staff is working to update the rooming house license, not specifically
for this instance, but for all rooming houses within the city because it is outdated, and an
exact timeline has not been set.

Chair Rodgers proposed Mr. Lessmeister clarify what information the additional experts
could provide. Mr. Lessmeister summarized the requested skills and how they were
unable to present expert witnesses at this hearing because of time constraints.
Commissioner Lindwall expressed interest in hearing more about the nuisance premise
ordinance. Ms. Ruggie responded that properties with police activity are subject to the
nuisance premise ordinance. This property was reviewed by staff throughout the last
two years to see if it qualified as a nuisance premise and it did not.

Commissioner Westerberg made a motion to continue the hearing to December
14, 2022 on the property located at 1566 Oak Avenue, 22ZMJV-0078. Second by
Commissioner Johnson. A voice vote was taken, and the motion failed, 2-6.

Mr. McKenna made a few final comments on behalf of the applicant. Connections is
fully supportive of a good neighbor agreement, a special use permit and the licensing
process. He clarified that definition of a rooming house excludes food provided for
compensation and that food at Margarita Inn is provided for free or through donations.
He noted that specific criteria for Special Use does not mention that the Land Use
Commission has an obligation to determine nuisance premises. And finally, when the
Fire Department brought to the attention of Connections that the basement should not
be used as rooms, the activity increased and further similar use of the basement is not
contemplated by this special use application. Chair Rodgers asked if Connections had
any issue with the conditions outlined in the staff memo and Mr. McKenna responded
no.

Commissioner Lindwall asked Connections why they selected the housing first model.
Ms. Bogg responded that the housing first model is a mandated approach by HUD, and
it has been effective. Commissioner Lindwall asked how they select clients. Ms. Bogg
responded that they focus on whether that person can be safe in a relatively dense
residential environment. Commissioner Lindwall asked how loitering by a resident on a
recurring basis would be treated. Ms. White responded that if it's on their property then
they would intervene, and it may be an issue that contributes to a resident not being
able to continue their stay. Commissioner Lindwall asked if there are people who cycle
in and out of your facility. Ms. White responded on occasion but that it is not common.

Commissioner Lindwall asked staff what kind of approvals would be needed to occupy
the restaurant space. Ms. Klotz responded that if it were to operate as an accessory use
to the rooming house, then it would need the appropriate food license and likely building
permits to bring it up to code. It would not need anything additional from the zoning. She
also said that it could not be open to the public and that it is not an eligible use as a
Type 1 restaurant in the R6 District.
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Commissioner Westerberg asked to confirm that if this proposal is granted, then the
building comes off the tax rolls. Ms. Pugh responded that it could as a nonprofit and
that there is a deed restriction that requires payment in lieu of taxes for the city of
Evanston and two school districts. Commissioner Westerberg asked what the real
estate tax value was. Ms. Klotz reported that the 2021 tax bill was $219,603.71.

Commissioner Westerberg if the city looked at or projected any increase in municipal
costs related to this request for license reviews, operations, or police staffing. Ms.
Ruggie responded that the annual license fee accounts for time staff spends doing
inspections, issuing the license and maintaining the license throughout the year.

Commissioner Mirintchev asked if there would be a review of fulfillment of all the
conditions. Ms. Klotz responded that there are three options if the special use is
granted. The first is using the annual licensing to update the operations agreement to
address any concerns. The second could be a condition that it comes back in front of
the Land Use Commission. The third would be to handle it through other regulations.
The annual license review is a strong mechanism to encourage compliance as opposed
to the second approach of sending zoning staff out and asking them to report back on
the special use.

The record was then closed.

Deliberations
Chair Rodgers asked for Commissioner comments on the conditions.

Commissioner Halik had hoped that there would be agreement between the neighbor
organization and Connections prior to the Commission’s review of the project. Since
there is not yet a licensing agreement, he would like to see strong conditions placed on
the project such as Mr. Cleave’s comments on mental health counseling.

Commissioner Puchtel wanted to add a note to the minimum of two employees always
staffing the facility 24 hours a day that they both be trained in de-escalation techniques
and working with people with mental illness.

Discussion ensued regarding the Good Neighbor Agreement and Commissioner
Lindwall asked Corporation Counsel to provide an update regarding the agreement.
Ms. Ruggie responded that the city cannot be involved without an enforcement
mechanism. Also, the neighbors have not formed a neighbor group to be able to sign it.
A suggestion was made that Connections create and abide by a good neighbor
declaration that considers the neighbor recommendations. That declaration could then
be a recommendation or a Special Use condition. The city can enforce a Special Use
license. A new proposal for this license type is that every rooming house provides the
city with an operating agreement and the operating agreement will go over how the
different rooming house’s function, and if there's violations of that operating agreement,
then the city can enforce.
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Commissioner Westerberg asked if it is possible to strengthen the condition which says
that access to the building for police personnel shall be appropriately accommodated
when called by residents, staff or in mandatory reporting situations. Ms. Ruggie
responded that there can't be unreasonable searches of a person's home.
Commissioners agreed upon “reasonably” accommodated.

Chair Rodgers asked for Commissioner comments on the standards. Commissioner
Puchtel reasoned that if you consider the residents of the Margarita Inn then there's not
a negative cumulative effect and the standard is met. Commissioner Westerburg thinks
the request meets most of the standards, especially from the land use perspective.
Potential negative effects would have to be improved as Connections works with the
neighbors. Commissioner Lindwall believes based on testimony that all the standards
have not been met without the additional conditions. Commissioner Halik agreed and
qualified that the conditions are being put in place because of management issues.
Commissioner Arevalo noted the project continues as a rooming house and supports it.
Commissioner Johnson said that he voted in support of the continuance to hear more
about the supposed negative effects of police calls and the diminishment of the value of
the property and thinks some of the standards may not have been met. Commissioner
Mirintchev concurs with the opinion that it's a management issue, not a land use issue
and is in favor of the project. Chair Rodgers agrees that the application of the rooming
house definition is appropriate for now but supposes there could be a better definition
developed in the future.

The Chair reviewed the nine Standards for Special Use (Section 6-3-5-10).

1. Is one of the listed special uses for the zoning district in which the property
Lies: Meets the standard as a Rooming House is listed as an eligible special use
in the R6 General Residential District which is the closest definition for this
project.

2. Complies with the purposes and the policies of the Comprehensive General
Plan and the Zoning Ordinance: Plans and ordinances provide direction and
guidance. This building fits the proposed activity, the conditions address
management issues and so the standard is met.

3. Does not cause a negative cumulative effect in combination with existing
special uses or as a category of land use: The conditions that are being placed
on the management of the of the facility will lessen the impact on the
neighborhood and the creation of a good neighbor declaration or some sort of a
policy that is an agreement between and their neighbors will address most of
those issues and so the standard is met.

4. Does not interfere with or diminish the value of property in the
Neighborhood: Various testimony was heard but a place where people can be
housed and given services that they need may do more for property values than
having people living homeless on the streets. Commissioner Westerberg
commented that it is not the nature of the rooming house that diminishes the
value of the property, but the operation that can cause problems.
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Is adequately served by public facilities and services: The infrastructure provided
it is adequately served and further testimony about police and fire resources will
not provide significant additional insight and so the standard is met.

Does not cause undue traffic congestion: This is not a site that would create
traffic as residents are not typically car owners and so the standard is met.
Preserves significant historical and architectural resources: It is recommended to
have historic preservation staff conduct a non-binding review of the property
before any permits are issued for exterior work on the building. If the review
doesn't involve taking it to the Land Use Commission and can be done by staff,
the standard is met.

Preserves significant natural and environmental resources: The building is not
being added to and the landscaping will be maintained so the condition is met.
Complies with all other applicable regulations: Assumes Connections will operate
under any rooming house license changes and any good neighbor agreement.

Commissioner Lindwall made a motion to recommend approval to the City
Council to approve the Special Use Permit on the property located at 1566 Oak
Avenue, 22ZMJV-0078, with the following conditions:

1.

Criminal background checks and individualized assessment evaluations
are required for every potential resident of the Rooming House to
determine if the Margarita Inn is an appropriate and safe housing option
for all parties. Individuals actively listed on the Sex Offender Registry
shall not be admitted as residents of the facility.

Emergency access to the building shall be provided to all first
responders via a knox box, key fob, or similar entry means, and shall
only be used by first responders in extreme emergency situations when
the building must be accessed to ensure the safety of the building’s
occupants.

Access to the building for police personnel shall be reasonably
accommodated when called by residents, staff, or in mandatory
reporting situations that may include additional agencies such as the
Department of Child & Family Services (DCFS).

The Applicant shall comply with all local, state, and federal laws relating
to protected classes, including but not limited to the Homeless Bill of
Rights, Cook County Human Rights Ordinance, and City of Evanston
Human Rights Ordinance for all residents of the facility.

On-site behavioral, mental, and medical healthcare shall be provided by
appropriately licensed individuals. Such on-site care is accessory and
incidental to the use and is not intended to replace primary and
specialized health care for residents of the facility.

Any on-site services including but not limited to employment readiness,
financial literacy, therapeutic groups, recreational activities, and
substance use disorder support and linkage to treatment shall be
provided for residents of the facility only.

The building fagcade and exterior shall be preserved and appropriately
maintained. Exterior changes that are visible from the Oak Avenue
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right-of-way shall be reviewed by Historic Preservation staff for
non-binding Preservation comments and suggestions prior to building
permit issuance.

The Applicant agrees to use sustainable measures for building
operations including but not limited to recycling and composting
iffwhen the commercial kitchen is used.

Litter patrol shall occur at least twice per shift and shall remove any
litter on the property and in the public right-of-way immediately adjacent
to the property and extending 25 feet to the north and south.

Residents of the facility shall not loiter or congregate on the public
sidewalk in front of the building or in the immediate vicinity.

The Applicant shall actively participate in community efforts to address
panhandling and other homelessness issues with groups such as the
Coalition to End Homelessness.

A minimum of two employees trained in de-escalation and mental
illness shall always staff the facility, 24-hours a day, including at least
one employee who is trained in security. A manager and/or supervisor
shall be always on call.

All outstanding Property Maintenance code violations shall be brought
into compliance by the Applicant within 6 months of the adoption of this
ordinance. Any violations that exist for the following 6 months shall be
addressed in a code violation compliance plan that includes an
appropriate timeframe for resolving remaining violations. Failure to
follow the code violation compliance plan or actively work towards
resolving violations within 12 months may result in revocation of the
special use.

The Applicant shall maintain the ten existing on-site parking spaces and
shall lease off-site parking if the staff and resident use exceeds the
existing on-site parking.

A bicycle rack shall be installed and maintained at the property.

The appropriate City License shall be applied for in full, including any
required Operating Agreement details, within 3 months of the adoption
of this ordinance.

An acceptable Good Neighbor Declaration must be developed within 3
months of the issuance of the Special Use Permit.

Second by Commissioner Puchtel. A voice vote was taken, and the motion
carried, 5-3.

Communications

Ms. Williams asked for clarification from the dissenting commissioners which standards
were not met. Commissioner Halik, Johnson and Westerberg indicated C) on negative
cumulative effect and D) on property value.

Adjournment
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Commissioner Lindwall motioned to adjourn, Commissioner Arevalo seconded, and the
motion carried, 8-0.

Adjourned 11:31 pm.

The next meeting of the Evanston Land Use Commission will be held on Wednesday,
December 14, 2022, at 7:00 pm, in the James C. Lytle Council Chambers in the
Lorraine H. Morton Civic Center.

Respectfully submitted,
Amy Ahner, AICP, Planning Consultant

Reviewed by,
Meagan Jones, Neighborhood and Land Use Planner
Melissa Klotz, Zoning Administrator
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Evanston®

To: Chair and Members of the Land Use Commission
From: Planning & Zoning Division

Subject: 2023 Land Use Commission Draft Schedule

Date: December 9, 2022

The Land Use Commission has regularly scheduled meetings twice a month on the second and
fourth Wednesday at 7:00 pm. Additional meetings and subcommittee meetings may be
scheduled as necessary.

January 11
January 25
February 8
February 22
March 8
March 22
April 12
April 26
May 10
May 24
June 14
June 28
July 12
July 26
August 9
August 23
September 13
September 27
October 11
October 25
November 8
November -- Canceled - Thanksgiving week
December 13
December -- Canceled — Christmas/NYE week




Land Use Commission

1555 Oak Avenue
Special Use — Apartment Hotel
22ZMJIV-0085

Recommending Body
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Evanston-

To: Chair and Members of the Land Use Commission

From: Melissa Klotz, Zoning Administrator

CC: Sarah Flax, Interim Director of Community Development
Elizabeth Williams, Planning Manager

Subject: Special Use — Apartment Hotel
1555 Oak Avenue, 22ZMJV-0085

Date: December 8, 2022

Request

Cameel Halim, property owner, requests a Special Use Permit for an Apartment Hotel at
1555 Oak Avenue, commonly known as the Museum Residences on Oak or the King
Home, in the R6 General Residential District (Section 6-8-8-3). The Land Use
Commission makes a recommendation to the City Council, the determining body for this
case in accordance with Section 6-3-5-8 and Ordinance 92-O-21.

Notice

The Application has been filed in conformance with applicable procedural and public
notice requirements including publication in the Evanston Review on November 24,
2022.

General Information

Applicant: Cameel Halim
C/O Alan M. Didesch, Counsel for BCH1555 LLC
107 Green Bay Road
Wilmette, IL 60091

Owner(s): BCH1555 LLC
107 Green Bay Road
Wilmette, IL 60091

PINs: 11-18-309-024-0000, 11-18-309-018-0000, 11-18-309-019-
0000, 11-18-309-029-0000, 11-18-309-020-0000
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Analysis

1555 Oak Avenue, commonly known as the Museum Residences on Oak or the King
Home, is a 6-story institutional building constructed in 1953 and most recently used as
retirement facility/assisted living facility operated by Presbyterian Homes. The property
comprises half of a city block, is located on the north side of Grove Street stretching
from Oak Avenue to Maple Avenue, and is within the R6 General Residential District.

Property History:

The current owner purchased the property in 2017. Subsequently, they followed the
substitution of special use process to roll over and gain approval of the existing special
use (Ordinance 59-0-91) for a Retirement Home which included independent living,
assisted living, and memory care. The owner obtained state licensing approval as well
but then did not open to residents due to the pandemic, so the special use lapsed. In
2021, the property owner requested a special use for a Cultural Facility to add a small
addition to the building and remodel a small portion of the interior to become a Museum
Annex for the Museum of Time and Glass across the street at 1560 Oak Avenue under
the same ownership. The special use was recommended for approval with conditions by
the Zoning Board of Appeals, but the proposal did not move forward to City Council for
a final determination at the request of the Applicant. The building has sat vacant since
2017 while also incurring or generating nearly $280,000 in property tax for the last tax
year.

The property includes a substantially landscaped courtyard area, a paved and striped
parking lot for 66 vehicles with spaces dedicated to the on-site structure/use, and an un-
striped, unpaved gravel/dirt parking area for off-site parking for surrounding uses and
businesses that is leased out by the property owner. The building currently features 67
units that contain bathrooms and kitchenettes without stoves or ovens, two fully
equipped restaurants, two large meeting/conference rooms, an exercise facility,
beauty/barber shop, massage spa, library, bar area, and space for a sundry store.

Surrounding Zoning

and Land Uses Zoning Land Use

North R6 — General Residential District  |Multi-family residential
D2 — Downtown Retail Core District |Downtown business/mixed-use residential

South R5 — General Residential District  |Multi-family residential
R6 — General Residential District  |Age-restricted multi-family residential, YMCA

D4 — Downtown Transition District

East D3 — Downtown Core Development

Downtown business/mixed-use residential

Multi-family residential, Margarita Inn,

West R6 — General Residential District Museum of Time and Glass

Special Use Analysis:

The Applicant seeks special use approval for an Apartment Hotel with 67 dwelling units
for up to 100% transient use. The Zoning Ordinance includes the following pertinent
definitions:
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Apartment Hotel - A hotel with dwelling units in which all accommodations are
provided in dwelling units and in which at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the
guestrooms are for occupancy by transient guests. An apartment hotel may have
a dining room open to the public that is accessible only from an inner lobby or
corridor.

Dwelling Unit — A room or group of contiguous rooms that include facilities used
or intended to be used for living, sleeping, cooking and eating, and that are
arranged, designed or intended for use exclusively as living quarters.

Transient Guest - A guest who does not have a lease and occupies an
apartment, lodging room, or other living quarters on a daily or weekly basis.

Permanent Guest - A person who occupies or has the right to occupy a
residential accommodation for a period of thirty (30) days or more.

Hotel - A building in which lodging is offered with or without meals principally to
transient guests and that provides a common entrance, lobby, halls and
stairways.

All 67 units will have stoves added to the kitchenettes that already feature a sink,
refrigerator and cabinets, and will then be considered full dwelling units. The parking
requirement, inclusionary housing requirement, and hotel tax, and possibly zoning use
hinge on the amount of transient vs. permanent guests at the upgraded 67 dwelling unit
facility.

The definition for Apartment Hotel includes a minimum of 25% of guestrooms for
transient guests. The definition does not include a maximum allowed percentage of
transient guests. However, if the principal use is for transient guests, the use may better
fit the definition of Hotel (which is not an eligible use in the R6 District) and may not
meet the first Standard in the special use Standards for Approval (see below). A
condition to require specific percentages of transient vs. permanent guests could be
established in the special use to find the first Standard met for an Apartment Hotel use.

The Zoning Ordinance generally does not apply new parking requirements to existing
buildings (only to additions or new buildings). However, a new parking requirement is
totaled when there is an increase in density or the number of dwelling units and is
calculated depending on the following:

® Apartment Hotels are listed with a specific parking requirement in the Zoning
Ordinance (Section 6-16 Table 16-B). The requirement includes 1 parking space
for each 3 separate guestrooms, plus 1 space for each dwelling unit, plus 1
parking space for each 3 full time employees.

® The parking requirement follows the intent of the Apartment Hotel definition that
anticipates the structure contains both transient guest rooms that are hotel-like,
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as well as full dwelling units for permanent guests. As proposed, the Applicant
requests all 67 units as full dwelling units.

The parking requirement could then be considered 67 DUs x .55 parking spaces
per bedroom (TOD parking requirement; 9 of the units are 2-bedroom units) for a
total parking requirement of 41.8 or 42 parking spaces.

Or, the parking requirement could then be considered 67 guest rooms / 3 plus 9
employees / 3 for a total parking requirement of 22.3 + 3 or 25 parking spaces.

In either calculation or a combination thereof, the Applicant complies with the

parking requirement and proposes to utilize the 46 paved and striped parking

spaces (including 2 ADA spaces) at the property for the Apartment Hotel. 61 of

the 66 parking spaces that are located on the dirt/gravel lot are leased as follows:
O YMCA-47

Bennison’s Bakery — 6

Porter Law Firm — 3

Flowers & Flowers — 3

Other — 2

O Signage for Museum of Time and Glass Parking (noted by staff)

While the dirt/gravel lot is legally nonconforming for its surface material, it is in
need of either maintenance and repair or surfacing with a hard material (which
would like trigger storm water detention). Staff understands the significant cost
for upgrading the parking area but is hopeful a minimum of maintenance and
repair can be achieved in conjunction with the special use.
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If 5 or more dwelling units are used for permanent guests, those dwelling units are
subject to the Inclusionary Housing Ordinance (IHO), which requires 5% on-site
affordable housing and a fee in lieu for another 5%, or 10% on-site affordable housing.
The Applicant’s special use request proposes “up to 100% transient guests” which
means the IHO does not apply. If a special use condition is added to require a certain
amount of dwelling units for permanent guests (5 or more), then the IHO is required by
City code.

All units used for transient guests are subject to the City’s Hotel tax. Additionally, an
Apartment Hotel must be licensed according to the Housing Code and inspected
annually by Property Standards.

The property is not achieving its highest and best use while sitting vacant. Different
housing types are greatly needed throughout Evanston. Although the Apartment Hotel
use is not a common housing type today, it may be appropriate at 1555 Oak Avenue as
a special use with conditions.

Design and Project Review (DAPR) Discussion

The Special Use application was reviewed by staff at the November 15, 2022 DAPR
meeting. Staff noted additional dumpsters may be needed for the use, a plan should be
established for snow plowing the parking lot (snow may not be piled in the alley), and
ideally the dirt/gravel portion of the parking lot should be paved.

Department Recommendation

The Community Development Department supports the request and feels the Land Use
Commission’s recommendation considers conditions that could include minimum/
maximum requirements for transient guests if it is found necessary to meet the definition
of Apartment Hotel and the first Standard for Approval. In addition, conditions should be
considered related to the maintenance of the surface parking lot, compliance with the
IHO/on-site affordable (permanent guest) units, licensing, and any other conditions that
may mitigate the impact on surrounding properties.

Standards for Approval

The proposed Apartment Hotel must follow the Standards for a Special Use (Section 6-
3-5-10). For the Land Use Commission to recommend that the City Council grant a
special use, the LUC must find that the proposed special use:

1. Is one of the listed special uses for the zoning district in which the property
lies; The Applicant requests a special use for an Apartment Hotel, which is an
eligible special use within the R6 District. Staff has discussed the use and
operational details of the proposal with the Applicant at length, and feels it could
also fit within the Zoning Ordinance definition of Hotel since the property intends
to operate for 100% transient guests. A Hotel use is not an eligible special use in
the R6 District. However, the definition of Apartment Hotel does acknowledge the
use as a hotel with the distinction that guest rooms are dwelling units.
Furthermore, staff also acknowledges the Apartment Hotel definition does not
state a maximum allowed amount of transient guests vs. permanent guests. See
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zoning definitions above within the analysis portion of this memo. If the Land Use
Commission feels it is necessary in order to meet this Standard as an Apartment
Hotel, the special use could be conditioned to include a maximum percentage or
transient guests allowed or a minimum of permanent guests allowed.

. Complies with the purposes and the policies of the Comprehensive General
Plan and the Zoning ordinance; Pertinent goals and objectives of the
Comprehensive General Plan include:

¢ Help to enhance the existing assets of neighborhoods while recognizing
that each neighborhood contributes to the overall social and economic
quality of Evanston.

e Maintain the appealing character of Evanston’s neighborhoods while
guiding their change.

e Recognize the benefits of mixing residential, commercial, and institutional
uses in neighborhoods.

e Maintain and enhance property values and positive perceptions of
housing in Evanston.

¢ |dentify and preserve the historic heritage of Evanston to benefit current
and future residents.

e Implement strategies that enhance the economic vitality of Downtown
Evanston.

e Support the growth and evolution of institutions so long as the growth
does not have an adverse impact upon the residentially zoned adjacent
neighborhoods.

e Assure that institutional development enhances surrounding
neighborhoods as well as the economic development of Evanston.

The proposed Apartment Hotel is an adaptive reuse of a previous elderly
care/independent living facility that currently sits vacant and features a significant
amount of green space as well as a large surface parking lot, all located just
beyond the downtown boundaries in a highly walkable location.

. Does not cause a negative cumulative effect in combination with existing
special uses or as a category of land use: The immediate area and further
surrounding downtown feature a significant variety of special uses including but
not limited to Type 2 Restaurants, Commercial Indoor Recreation, Child Daycare
Centers, Convenience Stores, and Rooming Houses. Staff is not aware of any
other currently operating Apartment Hotel use within Evanston.

. Does not interfere with or diminish the value of property in the
neighborhood: The utilization of a currently vacant building will improve the
neighborhood and will increase foot-traffic in the downtown by providing another
housing type, which adds safety with additional eyes on the street and aids in the
post-COVID economic rebound of commercial businesses. The special use could
be conditioned to include a maximum percentage of transient guests allowed if
100% transient guest use is in conflict with the Standard.
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Is adequately served by public facilities and services: The building, parking
lot, utilizes, public facilities and services are all existing and adequately available
to serve the use. If the Land Use Commission additional parking is needed, the
special use could be conditioned to limit the number of parking spaces at the
property that are leased to other off-site uses.

6. Does not cause undue traffic congestion: The property features a parking lot
for up to 112 vehicles accessed via the alley or the Grove Street curb cut. The
Applicant currently leases 61 (of 66) parking spaces to off-site uses including the
YMCA, Bennison’s Bakery, and other private businesses in the dirt/gravel portion
of the lot, and utilizes the remaining 46 parking spaces in the paved portion of the
lot for the Apartment Hotel use.

7. Preserves significant historical and architectural resources: The property is
not an historic landmark and does not feature any significant historical or
architectural resources. The proposed Apartment Hotel is an adaptive reuse of
an existing institutional structure that has sat vacant in recent years.

8. Preserves significant natural and environmental resources: The Applicant
intends to maintain all existing landscaping in the courtyard area.

9. Complies with all other applicable regulations: The project complies with all
other applicable regulations. If the special use is approved by the City Council,
an appropriate City license is also required. The IHO applies if 5 or more units
are for permanent guests.

Action by the Commission

After making findings of fact as to whether or not the requested special use for an
Apartment Hotel meets or does not meet the aforementioned Standards for Special
Use, the Land Use Commission may make a recommendation or recommendations to
the Planning & Development Committee of the City Council to recommend approval,
denial, or no recommendation (in the case of a tie). In each scenario, the Commission
may choose to include recommended conditions that the City Council may then
consider when making the final determination. The Commission may make individual
motions to determine appropriate conditions, or one motion for one recommendation
covering all aspects of the request.

The Land Use Commission is the recommending body and the City Council is the
determining body (Section 6-3-5-8).

Attachments

Aerial View of Property

Zoning Map of Property

Image of Property

Special Use Application — submitted October 11, 2022
Operations Summary

Off-Site Parking Lease Counts
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Plat of Survey

Site Plan

Proposed Floor Plans

Correspondence regarding Use Determination
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SPECIAL USE S zoning office use only

__ APPLICATION §
City of : i
Evanston CASE #: ! ;
L T e A | | N
1. PROPERTY

Address IS:—S Oak Avenv&. EUM\S“N\; Il\s'nofs

Permanent Identification Number(s):

PIN1: [ 11 Hi I8H3lolq Holi IsHdolol] pin 2:li Ti Hi TsH3Tolg Hdl l7Hololzloly

(Note: An zccurate plat of survey for all properties that are subject to this application must be submitted with the application, e ai.
—*
2. APPLICANT

Name: _Alan M. DJJBS:A Coonsel for BLHIS 5 5 LLC

Organization:___ 3 (CH 1555, LLC—-

Address: _|0F Grren \%au Eoa d

. . . / ¢
City, State, Zip: L\ Ju | me e , Tinls @ oogi- 3363
Phone: Work: 347, 9420. 3039 Home: Cell/Other:

Please circle the primary
means of contact.

O builder/contractor O contract purchaser [ potential lessee
O lessee O real estate agent

to th e property owner?

[0 same
O architect:
[ officer of board of directors [ other:

|
3. PROPERTY OWNER (Required if different than applicant. All property owners must be listed and must sign below.)

Name(s) or Organization: __ZCH 555 LLC

Address: 101 érgf_& 13@ Rof:fs
City, State, Zip: _ln/y | m eHe, "Tilnais 009] - 4303

Phone: Work: 347.930. 3079 Home: Cell/Other:

: C
ax : or k: Homer — Please circle the primary
e _mail- 2y means of contact.

¢ ermlsswn for the Appllcant namedabove to act as my agent in all matters concerning
this appllcatlon | understand that the Applicant will be the primary contact for information and decisions during the
processing of this application, and | may not be contacted directly by the City of Evanston. | understand as well that |

may change the Applicant for this at apy tj y cantacting the Zoning Office in writing.”
BlH)555 L( 4 Ordpber Qa3

Property Owner(s) SigAature(s) - REQUlke%M Hzlim, m«xﬁe

4. SIGNATURE

“ certlfy that all of the above information and all statements, information and exhibits that | am submitting in

co ction this application are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge.”
ﬁw Y Detsher 3088

Applicant Signature —- REQUIRED Date
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5. REQUIRED DOCUMENTS AND MATERIALS

The following are required to be submitted with this application:

M (This) Completed and Signed Application Form

&~ Plat of Survey Date of Survey: __ 94 “Tu.iy SO F

it~  Project Site Plan Date of Drawings: 3| Tonfs_ QOIS

N Plan or Graphic Drawings of Proposal (If needed, see notes)

B’/ Non-Compliant Zoning Analysis

M/ Proof of Ownership Document Submitted:

M' Application Fee Amount $_(z (O % Ty nscript Deposit Fee $150

Notes: Incomplete applications will not be accepted. Although some of these materials may be on file
with another City application, individual City applications must be complete with their own required documents.

Piat of Survey
(1) One copy of plat of survey, drawn to scale, that accurately reflects current conditions.

Site Plan

(1) One copy of site plan or floor plans, drawn to scale, showing all dimensions.

Plan or Graphic Drawings of Proposal

A Special Use application requires graphic representations for any elevated proposal-- garages, home additions,
roofed porches, etc. Applications for a/c units, driveways, concrete walks do not need graphic drawings; their
proposed locations on the submitted site plan will suffice.

Proof of Ownership

Accepted documents for Proof of Ownership include: a deed, mortgage, contract to purchase, closing documents
(price may be blacked out on submitted documents).

o Tax bill will not be accepted as Proof of Ownership.

Non-Compliant Zoning Analysis

This document informed you that the proposed change of use is non-compliant with the Zoning Code and
requires a variance.

Application Fee & Transcript Deposit

The application fee depends on your zoning district (see zoning fees). Acceptable forms of payment are: Cash,
Check, or Credit Card. The $150 transcript deposit is applied to the cost of a court reporter. The City hires a court
reporter to transcribe the Zoning Board of Appeals hearing- as specified in the Zoning Board of Appeals’ Rules of
Procedures. Applicants are responsible for the cost of the hearing transcript at a rate of $7.50 per page. (The
$150 deposit is applied to that fee; final fees may result in a refund or additional charges). The final fee directly
covers the cost of the court reporter.
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6. PROPOSED PROJECT

A. Briefly describe the proposed Special Use:

The Prepepty , former by known ces dho “Kin o tbme " was re-puryosed by e
v 7 I, o Y . 1 7

pneesd D as an  ssisted qurg Lac Wd Y. With +he fdllj_pﬂ ot +hat

nduley becyuse of L00in-19, odh Oparr ned desires o wer the

/ J
{Droﬁwdxf 4s gn "’ lqi»om*‘fmrr\*i' Hete (" — & s,fmé/ use .

APPLICANT QUESTIONS

a) Is the requested special use one of the special uses specifically listed in the Zoning Ordinance?
What section of the Zoning Ordinance lists your proposed use as an allowed special use in the zoning
district in which the subject property lies? (See Zoning Analysis Review Sheet)

Ves. MW Droperdy 15 suclel én an R-G Dictrict,  Secdibn o= §—£3 oF th
Sansden CM4 }1' Codes SjD@Cv-I-r‘ru(/;r lists an * aJPu toratf- hotel ! o< ¢ ”5}3@[«'«[ vse”.

b) Will the requested special use interfere with or diminish the value of property in the neighborhood?
Will it cause a negative cumulative effect on the neighborhood?

The Ceouested sipecial wse. el (acrrase dbo velve d‘/" the P(hffﬁbw~ ohich is
ptherwe currendby “vercund” and genzredlny bo inceriy o facts The cegdecdd.
special wee oddl nek’! Cause _a ”‘;‘l*_i‘a’;""-’- cum claldve  eAet on the nf¢3hb5rhov{,

c) Will the requested special use be adequately served by public facilities and services?
P

T E < Ll wse Lol mire dhan agﬂ,‘ém{z)ag oceved by ’g“ﬁh'g ‘éq')t'“{fzs

and §&MVrrs, wropecdy /s odjaresd do thh Howhdoon ikdrdd and /s ricar

sl trass@iradion' — v cludind  {rudn l»'nsz el lines, and bus Limes. Farthy,
WLt .\‘swkfng( qara\q‘fs cond, lotg wure near Hhe Pro'pnf'it‘/,
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d) Will the requested special use cause undue traffic congestion?

No.

e) Will the requested special use preserve significant historical and architectural resources?

The cxoner hos do ;ﬂﬁn:s 9o cller i bg{//r‘n\i/sl +% cade .

f) Will the requested special use preserve significant natural and environmental features?

.amﬂ“_hﬂ::_&LF{gnéJ}_ﬂd(Q On\l Slanl"ﬁ.{'an"{ [’Jmets V> the cyrregt
/(mdSl" l\

9) Will the requested special use comply with all other applicable regulations of the district in which it is
located and other applicable ordinances, except to the extent such regulations have been modified
through the planned development process or the grant of a variation?

Yes — dbo Owner Ol Lomo) : L ge. 2 qeleti disfric
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City of Evanston

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
City uf
Evanston (This form is required for all Major Variances and Special Use Applications)
|

The Evanston City Code, Title 1, Chapter 18, requires any persons or entities who request the

City Council to grant zoning amendments, variations, or special uses, including planned developments,

to make the following disclosures of information. The applicant is responsible for keeping the disclosure information
current until the City Council has taken action on the application. For all hearings, this information is used to avoid
conflicts of interest on the part of decision-makers.

1. If applicant is an agent or designee, list the name, address, phone, fax, and any other contact information of ‘he

proposed user of the land for which this application for zoning relief is made: Does not appl;ht
G ) 555, L dh owner of dhe lend s rmaenaeer, Cowmee pr
qre at- Ereen Bay Ko Wc)nm‘ h O\ oYy i O & z2yhe R

349, §IS. 9535, emldil . Cmlakd faol. (om.

2. If a person or organization owns or controls the proposed land user, list the name, address, phone,
fax, and any other contact information of person or entity having constructive control of the proposed land user.

Same as number above, or indicated below. (An example of this situation is if the land user is
a division or sub3|d|ary of another person or organization.) .
= 072 Al ﬁ[H/\’TEb e, /\n‘{r;c‘é trn(n/'ﬂ’ladlon gson 1
a bove.

3. List the name, address, phone, fax, and any other contact information of person or entity holding title
to the subject property. Same as number __ 2. above, or indicated below.

4. List the name, address, phone, fax, and any other contact information of person or entity having constructive
control of the subject property. Same as number __ZZ __ above, or indicated below.
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If Applicant or Proposed Land User is a Corporation

Any corporation required by law to file a statement with any other governmental agency providing

substantially the information required below may submit a copy of this statement in lieu of completing
a and b below.

a. Names and addresses of all officers and directors.

See atecral (1) Arvkils of Danm”zml:'D/\

(@) TWS form SSN-y

(3) Bchizss, Lol Of@mdﬂ:{. ﬂ?ﬂ’c’men‘(’

b. Names, addresses, and percentage of interest of all shareholders. If there are fewer than 33

shareholders, or shareholders holding 3% or more of the ownership interest in the corporation or if
there are more than 33 shareholders.

If Applicant or Proposed Land User is not a Corporation

Name, address, percentage of interest, and relationship to applicant, of each partner, associate, person
holding a beneficial interest, or other person having an interest in the entity applying, or in whose interest
one is applying, for the zoning relief.
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Proposal for Applicant BCH1555, LLC
Re: 1555 Oak Avenue

OPERATIONS SUMMARY

Applicant is the owner of the property located at 1555 Oak Avenue, Evanston,
llinois. The property includes a 6-story building containing 67 units.

Applicant desires a special use permit so that it can operate a 67-unit
“apartment hotel” on the property. Applicant presupposes that “transient
guests” will comprise the majority, perhaps as high as 100 percent, of the
building’s guests. Further, applicant does not anticipate segregating “transient
guest” areas from “permanent guests” areas. Moreover, applicant anticipates
that the building as a whole will operate similarly to that of an apartment hotel.

Applicant seeks use as an “apartment hotel” pursuant to section 6-18-3 of the
Evanston Zoning Code, and not as a “hotel”, because the building’s guest
rooms meet the additional requirements for an “apartment hotel” — viz. that all
guest rooms will be “dwelling units”. The Zoning Code defines an “apartment
hotel” as “[a] hotel with dwelling units in which all accommodations are
provided in dwelling units and in which at least twenty-five percent (25%) of
the guestrooms are for occupancy by transient guests.” Under this definition,
applicant meets the two requirements of an “apartment hotel”. Specifically, (1)
all accommodations will be “dwelling units” as all units will have full kitchens,
bathrooms, sleeping areas, and living areas; and, (2) at least twenty-five
percent of the guestrooms will be utilized by transient guests.

Other features of the property also make it well-suited for use as an
apartment hotel. Specifically:

e Although all the building’s units are “dwelling units”, the units are small
and not well-suited for “permanent” guests.

e The building has two fully equipped restaurants on the first and sixth
levels.

¢ The building has large meeting rooms on the first and second levels that
can be used for hosting small conventions, meetings, seminars, etc.

e The building has a large work-out facility on the lower level and a room

that can be used for massage/spa purposes on the sixth level.

The building includes a beauty parlor/barbershop for women and men.

The building includes a bar area/refreshment center.

The building includes a large and stocked library.

The building has space for an anticipated small grocery/sundry store.



e The building is set on expansive grounds which includes beautiful
gardens and patio for alfresco luncheon and dinner receptions.

e The building lobbies and dining rooms house an extensive collection of
gorgeous stained glass, lighting fixtures, clocks, and other works of art —

all complimenting the Halim Time & Glass Museum which is just across
the street.

e And, the building’s property includes space for ample parking.

Applicant believes that these extensive amenities would be “wasted” if the
building were to be given over primarily to long-term residents. With
Northwestern University in the City, we believe there to be a huge demand from
parents, students, and visitors for the amenities the building can offer as an
“apartment hotel”.

Respectfully submitted,
BCH1555, LLC



BCH1555, LLC
Alan M. Didesch, General Counsel
107 Green Bay Road
Wilmette, Illinois 60091-3303
Telephone: 847.920.2079
Email: alandidesch@yahoo.com

000 OO o000

Via Email Delivery

Wednesday, 16 November 2022

Ms. Melissa Klotz

Ms. Elizabeth Williams

Ms. Katie Ashbaugh

City of Evanston Zoning Department
2100 Ridge Avenue

Evanston, Illinois 60201

Email: mklotz@cityofevanston.org
Email: ewilliams@cityofevanston.org
Email: kashbaugh@cityofevanston.org

Re:  Special Use Permit
Address: 1555 Oak Avenue
Applicant: = BCH1555, LLC (Cameel Halim)

Good Day Melissa and All:

Mr. Halim and I want to thank you and the entire Design & Project Review Committee
for taking the time to meet with us yesterday afternoon.

With this communication, we want to follow-up to two questions posed to us yesterday
and for which we promised written responses.

The first inquiry was to whom parking spaces were currently leased and the number of
spaces leased. The submitted Site Plan shows that a total of 61 spaces are leased as
follows:

YMCA 47
Bennison’s Bakery 6
Porter Law Firm 3
Flowers & Flowers 3
Private Individuals 2
Total Leased Parking: 61

The second inquiry was related to the number of “larger units” on the property. There
are a total of 13 larger units, arranged in the building as follows:

Tiers 1 and 2: Floors 2 through 5 8


mailto:alandidesch@yahoo.com

Tier 16: Floors 4 and 5

Sixth Floor: Combined Units 602 and 612
Combined Units 601 and 603
Combined Units 613 and 615

|b—l}_l)—l[\)

=

Total larger Units:

Please do not hesitate to reach out to us should you require, or otherwise desire, any
further information.

Cordially,
BCH1555, LLC

By: [s|@lan M. Didesch
Its General Counsel

cc: C. Halim
W. Ng



CHICAGO GUARANEEE SURVEY COMPANY
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PROFESSIONAL L AND SURVEYORS

4505 NoRTH ELSTON AVENUE, Cificaco, IL 60630
Teremone: (312) 986-94L5  FAX: (312) 986-D679 Emas. INFORPLCS-SURVEY COM

ALTA/NSPS Land Title Survey

PARCEL 2:

ALL OF SUB LOTS 1, 2 AND 5, TOGETHER WITH THE WEST 15 FEET OF SUBLOT 3 INA.J.
BROWN'S SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 10, 11, AND 12 IN BLOCK 62 IN VILLAGE (NOW CITY) OF
EVANSTON IN SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED JUNE 18, 1885 AS DOCUMENT
633441 IN BOOK 20, PAGE 33, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

VICINITY MAP

LEGEND

These standard symbols will
be found in the drawing.
Storm MH

Storm CB

Storm Inlet

Water MH

Water Buffalo Box
Water Fire Hydrant
Telephone MH

Utiiity Pole

Electric Manhole
Electric Hand Hole
Electric Light Pole
Electric Ground Light
Gas Buffalo Box
Parking Meter

Sign Post
Unclassified Manhole
Auto Sprinkier

Hose Connection
Flag Pole

PK Nail

Cut Cross

+.BPOD o cptanJor w0 R 00

ZONING DESIGNATION ADDED JULY 21, 2017
PER ORDER #2017-24254 [RL]

CRDERED BY GOULD & RATNER LLP
AO0RESS_ K WA EVMSTON

4505 Nowmv EvsTon Avenue, Creaso, IL 60630

CONTAINING 27,588 SQUARE FEET OR 0.863 ACRES MORE OR LESS.
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GRAPHIC SCALE
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17225
To:
Chicago Title Insurance Company
Westminster Piace, an Iiiinois not-for-profit corporation
Cameel Halim

BCH1555 LLC, an Hfinois limited liabliity company

This is to certify that this map or plat and the survey on which il is based were made
in accordance with the 2016 Minimum Standard Detail Requirements for ALTAINSPS
Land Title Surveys, jointly established and adopted by ALTA and NSPS, and includes
Iterns 1, 2, 3, 4, 7(a), 7(b)(1), 7(c), 8, 9, 19 and 20 of Table A thereof.

s,

The fisld work was campleted on JUNE 7, 2017.

Date of Plat 5),4’)( Zﬂ 297 .

Robert G. Biedermann
Professional lllinois Land Surveyor No. 2802
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‘architecture planning imarior design

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION.

ISSUED _FOR

PRELIMINARY ZONING REVIEW
PRELIMINARY ZONING REVIEW

DATE
2| 05.23.22
2 08.21.22

BUILDING / PARKING DATA
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BCH1555, LLC
Alan M. Didesch, General Counsel
107 Green Bay Road
Wilmette, Illinois 60091-3303
Telephone: 847.920.2079
Email: alandidesch@yahoo.com
000 OO o000

Via Email Delivery
Tuesday, 7 September 2022

Ms. Elizabeth Williams

Ms. Melissa Klotz

Ms. Katie Ashbaugh

City of Evanston Zoning Department
2100 Ridge Avenue

Evanston, Illinois 60201

Email: mklotz@cityofevanston.org
Email: ewilliams@cityofevanston.org
Email: kashbaugh@cityofevanston.org

Re: Z.A. No.: 227Z0ONA-0112
Address: 1555 Oak Avenue
Applicant: BCH1555, LLC (Cameel Halim)

Good Day Liz:

Thank you for your email dated 2 September 2022 — which appears below.
After further review, we have determined that neither the Zoning Analysis
dated 17 June 2022 nor the Zoning Analysis dated 29 June 2022 is suitable
for review. Rather we deem it prudent (1) to submit a new proposal that will
make clear what we are seeking and (2) which will be a more suitable vehicle
for review — should that be necessary.

The 17 June 2022 Zoning Analysis correctly noted that we are seeking
conversion from an assisted living facility to an “apartment hotel”. Zoning,
however, deemed the proposal “incomplete” and requested additional
information. Because you deemed our initial proposal “incomplete”, we do not
believe that the 17 June Analysis is appropriate for review.

After our architect supplied the requested information, Zoning issued the 29
June Analysis. Inexplicably, that Analysis incorrectly noted that we are seeking
conversion from an assisted living facility to a “hotel”. This is, of course,


mailto:alandidesch@yahoo.com

incorrect as we are seeking conversion to an “apartment hotel”. Thus, we
cannot appeal the 29 June Zoning Analysis because it incorrectly characterizes
what it is that we are seeking to do.

At this point, we deem it best to start over and submit a “new” and “clean”
proposal whereby we can make clear (1) that we are seeking conversion to an
“apartment hotel” and (2) that we are seeking to use one-hundred percent of
the dwelling units for transient guests. Then, if our proposal is rejected via
zoning analysis, we will have a clean record for appeal.

As always, we appreciate your attention to this matter.

Cordially,
BCH1555, LLC

By: _ [s]lan M. Didesch

Its General Counsel

cc: C. Halim
N. Halim
W. Ng



Melissa Klotz

Planning & Zoning Division

Community Development

Dept.

2100 Ridge Avenue

Evanston, lllinois 60201
City of T 847-448-8153

Evanston- TTY 847-448-8052

www.cityofevanston.org

September 21, 2022

Cameel Halim
107 Green Bay Rd.
Wilmette, IL 60091

RE: Zoning Analysis for proposed operations at 1555 Oak Ave., Evanston, IL,
commonly known as the Museum Residences on Oak/The King Home

Dear Mr. Halim,

The review of the Zoning Analysis application for proposed operations at 1555 Oak Ave.,
submitted in full on September 7, 2022, indicates the principal use proposed at the property is a
67-unit Apartment Hotel, and includes interior plans that propose the addition of stoves to 65
units so that all 67 units in the building then feature full kitchens (and bathrooms and sleeping
areas).

As proposed with the addition of 65 stoves, all 67 units at the property are considered dwelling
units. This increase in dwelling units triggers a parking requirement, per Section 6-16-1-2 &
Table 16-B, which requires .55 parking spaces per bedroom since the property is within the
Transit Oriented Development area. With a total of 70 bedrooms (2 of which are existing full
dwelling units on the sixth floor with existing full kitchens with stoves), the dwelling units trigger
a parking requirement of 38.5 parking spaces, or 39 total parking spaces, plus one parking
space for every three full-time employees (if applicable), for use of the property as described in
the application. With 114 parking spaces on-site, the property complies with the minimum
parking requirements for the conversion to dwelling units.

The Evanston Zoning Ordinance includes the following use definitions (Section 6-18-3):

Apartment Hotel: A hotel with dwelling units in which all accommodations are provided in
dwelling units and in which at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the guestrooms are for
occupancy by transient guests. An apartment hotel may have a dining room open to the
public that is accessible only from an inner lobby or corridor.

Hotel: A building in which lodging is offered with or without meals principally to transient
guests and that provides a common entrance, lobby, halls, and stairways.

The Planning & Zoning Division previously indicated use of more than 50% of the units for
occupancy by transient guests changes the zoning use to a Hotel since the principal use
occurring the majority of the time at the property would then be for transient guests and
therefore more closely aligns with the zoning definition for the Hotel use. However, given the



RE: Zoning Analysis for proposed operations at 1555 Oak Ave.
Page 2 of 2

unclear nature of the above zoning definitions and lack of a defined maximum percentage of
transient guests, staff finds the proposed use may also fit the definition of Apartment Hotel if
deemed so by the Land Use Commission. While staff finds the Hotel definition more closely
fits the operations and use as requested, the property owner/applicant may proceed with
a Special Use for an Apartment Hotel if they so choose, and allow the Land Use
Commission to determine the use as part of the Standards for Special Use per Section 6-
3-5-10, which state:

The Land Use Commission shall only recommend approval, approval with
conditions, or disapproval of a special use based upon written findings of fact
with regard to each of the standards set forth below and, where applicable, any
special standards for specific uses set forth in the provisions of a specific zoning
district:

(A) It is one of the special uses specifically listed in the zoning ordinance;

(B) It is in keeping with purposes and policies of the adopted comprehensive general
plan and the zoning ordinance as amended from time to time;

(C) It will not cause a negative cumulative effect, when its effect is considered in
conjunction with the cumulative effect of various special uses of all types on the
immediate neighborhood and the effect of the proposed type of special use upon
the City as a whole;

(D) It does not interfere with or diminish the value of property in the neighborhood,;

(E) It can be adequately served by public facilities and services;

(F) It does not cause undue traffic congestion;

(G) It preserves significant historical and architectural resources;

(H) It preserves significant natural and environmental features; and

() It complies with all other applicable regulations of the district in which it is located
and other applicable ordinances, except to the extent such regulations have been
modified through the planned development process or the grant of a variation.

All Standards for Special Use must be met in order for the Land Use Commission to provide a
positive recommendation to the City Council.

To proceed, submit a complete special use application with required supporting documents and
the $660 application fee. The application is available at
https://www.cityofevanston.org/government/departments/community-development/planning-
zoning and may be submitted online. The City of Evanston appreciates your ongoing willingness
to work together to understand proposed operations at the site and how it relates to the
regulations of the Evanston Zoning Ordinance. Please contact me with any questions or
concerns at mklotz@cityofevanston.org or if you would like to meet to discuss next steps in the
zoning process.

Sincerely,
PHebora KA

Melissa Klotz
Zoning Administrator

CC: Elizabeth Williams, Planning Manager
Katie Ashbaugh, Planner


https://www.cityofevanston.org/government/departments/community-development/planning-zoning
https://www.cityofevanston.org/government/departments/community-development/planning-zoning
mailto:mklotz@cityofevanston.org

Land Use Commission

1733 Oakton Street
Appeal
22ZMJV-0088

Determining Body
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&l  Memorandum
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Citv ol
Evanston-
To: Chair and Members of the Land Use Commission
From: Melissa Klotz, Zoning Administrator
CC: Sarah Flax, Interim Director of Community Development

Elizabeth Williams, Planning Manager

Subject: Appeal of Approved Minor Variation
1733 Oakton Street, 22ZMJV-0088

Date: December 8, 2022

Request

Cheryl & Robert Muno, property owners of 1729 Oakton Street, appeal the Zoning
Administrator’s decision to grant minor zoning relief (case number 22ZMNV-0074) to
construct a second story addition with a proposed east interior side yard setback of 3.9’
and an existing first story of 3.9’ (Section 6-8-3-7) in the R2 Single Family Residential
District. The appellant appeals the approval of the 3.9 east interior side yard setback
variation, and also appeals the overhang amount (eave; yard obstruction) approved
without variation. The Land Use Commission is the determining body for this case in
accordance with Section 6-3-8-8 of the Evanston Zoning Code and Ordinance 92-O-21.

Notice

The Application has been filed in conformance with applicable procedural and public
notice requirements including publication in the Evanston Review on November 24,
2022.

General Information

Applicant: Cheryl & Robert Muno

Owner(s): Cheryl & Robert Muno
1729 Oakton Street
Evanston, IL 60202

Property Appealed: 1733 Oakton Street

PIN: 10-24-427-022-0000

1733 Oakton Street - Page 1 of 6



Analysis

1733 Oakton Street is located on the north side of Oakton Street, midblock between
Dewey Avenue and Dodge Avenue, within the R2 Single Family Residential District.
The property is surrounded by single family residences and townhomes in the vicinity.

Su;rnodutginndguzsoensing Zoning Land Use
North R2 — Single Family Residential District |Single Family Residences
South R2 — Single Family Res.iden.tial' District |Single Family Residences &
R4 — General Residential District Townhomes
East R2 — Single Family Residential District |Single Family Residences
West R2 - Single Family Residential District |Single Family Residences

In September 2022, the property owner at 1733 Oakton Street applied for a minor
variation to allow a second story addition to a one story residence with relief for the east
interior side yard setback to align with the existing floor below at 3.9’ (at the closest
point) where 5’ is required (Section 6-8-3-7). Minor variation 22ZMNV-0074 processed,
with the public notice (attached) mailed to property owners within 250’ on September
22, 2022. The proposed addition features a peak height of 21.8" and covers less than
half of the floor area of the existing first floor. The addition is proposed over existing
structural walls (including the east exterior wall) and the existing bathroom to minimize
necessary structural and plumbing modifications to the property.
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At the time of application, the preliminary plans indicated a revision to the eave on the
proposed addition so that the eave is compliant at 4 inches in depth. The Zoning
Ordinance classifies eaves as yard obstructions and allows eaves on additions to either
match the existing structure eaves, or encroach into the required setback by 10%. Since
the required side yard setback is 5 feet, a 10% encroachment is 6 inches. In
combination with the existing house eaves that are 4 inches in depth or more, the
revised addition eave was deemed compliant and no zoning relief was required specific
to the eave. Additional information and exact wording from the Zoning Ordinance
regarding eaves is provided below within the Standards for Approval section of this
memo.

The minor variation request generated three letters of opposition, all from the property
immediately adjacent at 1729 Oakton Street. The comments in opposition request the
addition be constructed on the west side of the house where a compliant interior side
yard setback exists, and noted the following reasoning:
e The proposed reoriented roof pitch of east-west will direct storm water onto the
adjacent property. Gutters will clog with ice and create issues.
e Gutters cannot be unclogged or cleaned without trespassing onto the adjacent
property.
e The addition will block sunlight at the adjacent property and create a substantial
adverse impact.
e The addition will increase the volume of noise pollution created by traffic on
Oakton Street by bouncing noise off of the two story structure.
e The roof eave should match the existing overhang of the house and requires
zoning relief that was not applied for or requested in the public notice.

Staff considered the concerns and determined the following:

e Storm water is not directed to any adjacent property. A building permit will not be
issued by the City unless proper storm water management and grading is
proposed, which includes downspouts that drain to the ground at least three feet
away from the building and at least 10 feet from all property lines. Clogged
gutters that push water towards other properties are Property Maintenance
violations.

e With 3.9’ to 4.7’ between the addition and property line, there is ample room for
maintenance of the addition including the gutters. Many properties in Evanston
feature smaller interior side yards. This is also an existing condition.

e Sunlight and noise pollution are not Standards for Variations and are not
regulated by the Zoning Ordinance, though they could be considered substantial
adverse effects in certain instances. Since the minor variation request includes a
second story that is 21.8’ tall where up to 35’ is allowed, and the addition is
approximately 410 square feet, any impact created by the addition should be
minimal and appropriate for the zoning district.

e Staff clarified to the Appellant multiple times that the eave was revised into
compliance when the minor variation application was submitted so no zoning
relief is necessary for the currently proposed 4 inch eave on the addition (see
attached staff correspondence).
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The minor variation request was granted in full for the second story addition to align with
the existing 3.9’ east interior side yard setback, and with a compliant 4 inch eave.
Although the proposal may create a perceived impact the property at 1729 Oakton
Street, the impact is no more than a compliant addition that is shifted 1.1" further west
would create, is less than a compliant 35’ tall addition would create, and is not deemed
a “substantial adverse impact” that warrants denial of zoning relief.

Department Recommendation

The Community Development Department recommends the Land Use Commission
uphold the Zoning Administrator’'s determination to approve 22ZMNV-0074 for a second
story addition with an east interior side yard setback of 3.9’ that aligns with the floor
below, and a 4” eave. The approved minor variation proposal meets the Standards for
Approval for Minor Variations.

Staff notes second story additions that required zoning relief to align with the floor below
were granted 100% of the time when reviewed by the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA)
from 2010-2020. The ZBA requested a text amendment to make such requests minor
variations since they are typically granted, which processed as part of the 2020
Omnibus Text Amendment Package and Ordinances 58-0O-20 and 59-0O-20.

Standards for Approval
The approved minor variation request appealed must follow the Standards for Variations
(Section 6-3-8-12-A).

Minor Variations: Minor variations may be authorized by the Zoning Administrator upon
making written findings that the proposed variation satisfies the following standards:

1. The practical difficulty is not self-created. The practical difficulty of building
over an existing principal structure that features a legally nonconforming interior
side yard setback is not self-created by the minor variation applicant. The
principal structure was constructed in a legally nonconforming location prior to
the current ownership on or around 1950.

2. The requested variation will not have a substantial adverse impact on the
use, enjoyment or property values of adjoining properties. Single family
residential properties with substandard side yard setbacks for first and second
floors are common in Evanston. Although the neighboring property immediately
to the east at 1729 Oakton Street (the Appellant) submitted objections to the
minor variation request, the substantial adverse impact noted is loss of light and
increase in noise pollution from Oakton traffic. Such potential impacts are not
increased due to a 3.9 interior side yard setback rather than a compliant 5
interior side yard setback. Furthermore, the addition proposed features a peak
height of 21.8" where up to 35’ is allowed. Therefore, the requested addition will
not have a substantial adverse impact on adjoining properties.
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3. The requested variation is in keeping with the comprehensive general plan
and the zoning ordinance. The Comprehensive General Plan and the Zoning
Ordinance encourage/require open space on all properties. By building up, the
minor variation applicant is able to preserve an open, green rear yard. The
Comprehensive Plan also encourages guiding change among the existing
housing stock. Additionally, the minor variation applicant noted the location of
existing utilities as well as the existing interior house layout would all require
substantial relocation/demolition/construction to locate the addition in any other
part of the yard (whether as a first floor or second floor), which then increases the
environmental impact which is in direct conflict with the City’s CARP goals.

4. The requested variation is consistent with the preservation policies set
forth in the comprehensive general plan. As noted in Standard 3 above, the
approved minor variation that allows a second story addition rather than an
expanded building footprint helps preserve open green space on the remainder
of the property.

5. The requested variation requires the least deviation from the applicable
regulation among the feasible options identified before the Zoning
Administrator issues his/her decision regarding said variation. The minor
variation applicant did note alternative additions were considered. If the addition
was constructed at ground-level off of the rear of the house, but there is not
ample space between the existing detached garage and the addition. Also, a
ground floor addition would require relocation of existing utilities. If the addition
was constructed at the second story over the west portion of the house (instead
of the east portion), a side yard setback variation would not be required.
However, the minor variation applicant considered that option and determined it
was not feasible due to the existing chimney and the existing kitchen entry/new
stair location, which would substantially reduce the size and functionality of the
addition. Finally, the addition as proposed allows plumbing for the new
bathroom/laundry room to stack over the existing bathroom plumbing, which is a
common construction method to minimize costs.

The appealed eave interpretation is an appeal of an administrative interpretation not
related to a use (Section 6-3-9). Therefore, there are no Standards for Approval to guide
a Land Use Commission determination. The Land Use Commission should establish
Findings of Fact that determine whether the interpretation is arbitrary, ill-considered, or
erroneous (Section 6-3-11).

The administrative interpretation was based on the Section 6-4-1-9-B, Yards, that states
the following:

(B) Permitted Obstructions in Required Yards:

1. General Provisions: Yard obstructions attached to the principal or an
accessory structure on a site shall include but are not limited to:
permanently roofed terraces or porches, chimneys, bay windows, window-

1733 Oakton Street - Page 5 of 6



mounted air conditioning units, awnings, canopies, arbors, trellises,
balconies, overhanging eaves, unenclosed staircases four (4) feet or more
above grade, and enclosed staircases.

A yard obstruction is any of these items extending outside of the allowable
building envelope and into a required yard. A yard obstruction may extend
into no more than ten percent (10%) of the depth of a required yard,
except in cases of overhanging roof eaves and gutters for new additions to
existing structures, and open front porches. In such cases eaves and
gutters may be constructed to match or more closely match the existing
roof eave and gutter, provided that such projection does not encroach
upon an adjacent lot line. Open front porches may extend into no more
than twenty-five percent (25%) of the required front yard setback, shall not
exceed seven (7) feet in depth, and must maintain a ten (10) foot front
yard setback.

The original zoning analysis application and original zoning analysis review/results
noted the proposed eave on the addition was noncompliant and requested the eave be
reduced to achieve compliance. When the minor variation application was submitted,
revised plans verified the proposed eave on the addition was reduced to match or be
smaller than the other existing roof eaves on the structure. Therefore, no relief was
proposed nor granted related to the new eave.

Action by the Commission

After making findings of fact as to whether or not the previously approved minor
variation and eave interpretation meet the aforementioned standards, the Land Use
Commission may vote to approve or deny the Appeal (based on an erroneous decision
by the Zoning Administrator, or due to additional information provided), and then may
vote on a new determination for the minor variation and eave if deemed necessary, or
add additional conditions to the previous approval.

The Land Use Commission is the determining body for this case (Section 6-3-9-8).

Attachments

Aerial View of Property

Zoning Map of Property

Image of Property

Appeal Application — submitted October 26, 2022

Staff & Appellant Correspondence

Plat of Survey

Plans & Elevations

Minor Variation Application (22ZMNV-0074)

Zoning Analysis

Minor Variation Request Public Notice — September 22, 2022
Comments in Opposition (from Appellant)

Minor Variation Determination Public Notice — October 20, 2022
Photos of Properties
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CITY OF EVANSTON Mail - Zoning Appeal Application

Melissa Klotz <mklotz@cityofevanston.org>

Zoning Appeal Application

1 message

noreply@formstack.com <noreply@formstack.com>

Reply-To: noreply@formstack.com
To: mklotz@cityofevanston.org

4l formstack

Wed, Oct 26, 2022 at 3:42 PM

Formstack Submission For: Zoning Appeal Application
Submitted at 10/26/22 3:42 PM

Address:

Permanent

Identification
Number (PIN)
1:

Permanent

Identification
Number (PIN)
2:

Name:

Organization:

Address:

Home or Office

Phone
Number:

Cell Phone
Number:

Email:

Please choose

1729 Oakton
Evanston, IL 60202

10-24-427-022-0000

Cheryl & Robert Muno

1733 Oakton
Evanston, IL 60202

(224) 343-2543

(224) 343-2543

cheryl.muno@oracle.com

Email

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=4762073d7a&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1747784269447896874%7Cmsg-f%3A1747784269447... 1/4
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primary means
of contact:

Address (or
location) of
property to
which pertains
the decision
you are
appealing:

Describe the
Zoning
Administrator's
decision that
you are
appealing:

Describe what
you believe to
be the correct
zoning
ordinance
interpretation
or what you
believe to be
the correct
facts related to
this particular
zoning
decision:

CITY OF EVANSTON Mail - Zoning Appeal Application

1733 Oakton, Evanston, IL 60202

The Zoning Administrator approved Applicant's request for a side yard
variance from the 5' requirement in the Ordinance (6-8-2-8) to 3.91' (SE
corner) to 4.66' (NE corner).

We believe there are two correct zoning ordinance interpretations:

THE STAFF REPORT'S INTERPRETATION WAS CORRECT: The Staff's
interpretation in their report that the Roof Overhang extends more than
the minimum set back and recommends that the roof be bought into
compliance by it matching the existing roof overhang. The additional
overhang does negatively impact our property [see next question].

Roof overhang — principal structure: Dimension

Standard: 4.5’ min. setback from both interior side property lines OR new
roof overhang permitted to match existing roof overhang.

Existing: Dimension

Proposed: Dimension

The overhang on the roof over the addition appears to be deeper and
extend

into the east interior side yard setback further than the existing roof
overhang Recommend new roof to match the existing roof overhang
depth.

APPLICANT HAS NOT FILED FOR A VARIANCE ON THE OVERHANG -
- WHICH IS A MAJOR VARIATION: It appears the overhang amount is
more than 35%, which is a Major Variance. They have not requested a
variance. Since the information Applicant submitted does not show the
overhang amount, how can the Board grant a variance on these facts?
Doesn't Applicant need to refile and request this variance, particularly
since the amount of variance they need is unknown?

APPLICANT CHOSE TO CREATE THE OVERHANG ISSUE: Mr. Griffith
states in the Zoning Analysis Summary that the new roof eave should
match the existing overhang, which means there is a feasible option with
less deviation from §6-4-9-1 of the Zoning Ordinance.

THERE ARE VIABLE OPTIONS FOR AN ADDITION THAT DO NOT
NEED VARIANCES AND DO NOT AFFECT OUR USE AND
ENJOYMENT OF OUR PROPERTY: the Applicant has two other viable
options for the addition that do not require a variance or impact our
property. Thus, need for the variances she has applied for and the Major
Variance she has not applied for are self-created. She can put the
addition on the West side of her property without the need for a variance.
Applicant does discuss the issues with a west addition but does not
indicate why this additional work is materially more expensive or any
savings from building on the west side. Building a first story addition by
building in the back is another option that does not create the plumbing
and other issues discussed in the Application.
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Describe in
what manner
you believe
yourself
aggrieved or
harmed by this
zoning
interpretation
and/or
determination:

Quantity:

Price:

Credit Card:

| certify that all
of the above
information
and all
statements,
information
and exhibits
thatl am
submitting in
conjunction
with this
application are
true and

CITY OF EVANSTON Mail - Zoning Appeal Application

The variations Applicant seeks -- and the Major Variance she has not
sought -- have substantial adverse impacts on our use, enjoyment and
property values of our property (and other property owners who have
objected).

INCREASES OUR LIABILITY FROM RUNOFF: Applicant’s current A-line
roof pitch is north - south. The addition will reorient the roof pitch 90 to
east — west. This means water runoff from the roof will be toward our west
wall, and with the overhang, the runoff will overflow onto our property.
This will create waterfall when we and guests are walking on their
property. This is a negative impact on our use and enjoyment of our
property. Also, the applicant's proposed overhang increases our risk of
liability, particularly in winter when the water falling on our property
walkway turns to ice. Gutters are not sufficient because they clog with
debris and freeze even when a property owner is diligent.

REQUIRES THE APPLICANT TO TRESPASS ON OUR PROPERTY:
With the 90 degree rotation of the pitch line and non-compliant overhang,
Applicant will need to trespass on our property to place a ladder for
unclogging or cleaning of her gutters. We do not think it is fair to us for
Evanston to approve a variation [not yet requested] that requires our
neighbor to trespass...it is probably not legal to do so. The Applicant
coming onto our property with a ladder means that if she is injured on our
property we have potential liability. While Applicant is on our property she
is disrupting our free use and enjoyment of our property.

REDUCED LIGHT: The addition will have a substantial adverse impact on
our use and enjoyment of our property because the light on the west side
of our property because what was sunshine will be shaded by the
addition.

NOISE POLLUTION: The addition will have a substantial adverse impact
by changing the acoustics of Applicant's and our properties. increasing
the volume of noise pollution created by traffic on Oakton Street. When
1725 Oakton was constructed east of our property the noise on our
property increased. This was due to the reflection of the traffic noise off
that property’s two-story exterior wall to the Muno’s east yard.

SUMMARY: Any one of these items has a substantial impact on our ability
to use and enjoy our home. The combination of these items worsens the
impact and likely decreases the property value and ability to find a willing
buyer.
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RE: [External] : Re: 1733 Oakton: Application No. 22ZMNV-0074 Extension Request

1 message

i City of
. EVall’t}igtOH"“ Melissa Klotz <mklotz@cityofevanston.org>

Cheryl Muno <cheryl.muno@oracle.com> Thu, Oct 27, 2022 at 12:04 PM

To: Melissa Klotz <mklotz@cityofevanston.org>, Wade Joyner <wade@wadelawattorney.com>
Cc: Elizabeth Williams <ewilliams@cityofevanston.org>, "mgriffith@cityofevanston.org" <mgriffith@cityofevanston.org>,
Robert Muno <robertmuno@gmail.com>

Melissa,

Rob and | have retained Wade Joyner to represent us in the matter of 1733’s addition which we feel will negatively impact
our home. It seems the city feels this variance is a small request, but we are finding it hard to agree. We have endured
much worry since we received the postcard alerting us to the variance request. With the change of the roofline to
east/west from north/south in an area where the distance between homes is smaller than Evanston Zoning requires
(hence the variance request), we are going to be impacted by our neighbor’s snow, ice and the much heavier than normal
rainstorms caused by global warming. The snow and ice is going to create a potential risk of liability for us. The neighbor
likely needing to access our property to clean gutters in that already too tight area is also going to cause liability and
further detract from our enjoyment of our property while works is being done.

Additionally, this wall will be closer to our home than the wall on the second story addition on our east side, and that wall
has created a great deal of noise pollution in our wood-frame home. The 1733 Oakton property sits next to our bedrooms
and the heightened noise pollution from Oakton traffic is going to have a large impact on us. Finally, we enjoy the sunlight
we are currently afforded. If this variance is approved and a second story addition is added next door, we are going to
lose more sunlight than if our neighbor had the required setback. These issues, as a whole, are going to have a direct
impact on our property value. They feel very overburdensome.

Our neighbor has other options that would mitigate our risk and continue to allow us to enjoy our property. These options
include:

« Moving the addition to the west side of her property where the required setback exists

» Indenting the addition so that a portion of the north/south roof continues to exist to catch and funnel
water/snowl/ice (which would also alleviate the need for a variance)

¢ Doing a center punchout addition

e Adding a rear first story addition (as many of the homes of this design on Oakton Street have had done —
including ours where we have no bathroom window and do not find it egregious).

Because this neighbor has other options that are manageable (even though they may not find those options as
palatable as the option they are requesting), we feel this variance request should not be approved. We have
conferred with at least three additional neighbors who have also voiced their unhappiness with this variance request

and have said they planned to send comments as well. It is our hope that Evanston Zoning recognizes the opinion of

the long-time citizens who have voiced their concern by rejecting the variance being requested. We have a beautiful
city, something which adherence to Zoning has created. Please ask this neighbor to consider another option for the
addition. One that does not require a variance.

Respectfully,

Cheryl Muno

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=4762073d7a&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1747861139846720512%7Cmsg-f%3A1747861139846...
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Cheryl Muno | GVPSA
Office: +1 3126518287 | Mobile: +1 2243432543
Oracle North America Enterprise Cloud

Oracle is committed to developing practices and products that help protect the environment

From: Melissa Klotz <mklotz@cityofevanston.org>

Sent: Thursday, October 27, 2022 10:56 AM

To: Wade Joyner <wade@wadelawattorney.com>

Cc: Elizabeth Williams <ewilliams@cityofevanston.org>; Cheryl Muno <cheryl.muno@oracle.com>;
mgriffith@cityofevanston.org

Subject: [External] : Re: 1733 Oakton: Application No. 22ZMNV-0074 Extension Request

Wade,

Since you are continuing with the appeal, please see responses in blue below.

Thanks,

Melissa Klotz

Zoning Administrator
Morton Civic Center
City of Evanston

2100 Ridge Ave. | Evanston, IL 60201 | 847-448-8153 | 224-223-3154

Note: The contents of this electronic mail to/from any recipient hereto, any attachments hereto, and any associated
metadata pertaining to this electronic mail, is subject to disclosure under the lllinois Freedom of Information Act, 5 ILCS
140/1 et. seq.

On Wed, Oct 26, 2022 at 5:25 PM Wade Joyner <wade@wadelawattorney.com> wrote:

Hi Liz,

| submitted through the portal the Muno's appeal of the Administrative Variation Approval for this
Application.

What do | need to file to show | represent the Muno's?

Please have the Munos send an email stating you are representing them.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=4762073d7a&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1747861139846720512%7Cmsg-f%3A1747861139846... 2/6
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| reviewed the ordinance excerpt at the end of the appeal form and have some
questions/confirmation.

The record to the ZBA includes all the objections filed for the Administrative Procedure, staff
report and Application.

Did the Approval include why it was approved or just "approved"? The approval notice does not
provide specifics on why the proposal was approved. Within the appeal process, a staff report
will be written that explains the minor variation, process, determination, standards for
approval/reasoning, and appeal. That report will be post in the Land Use Commission packet the
Friday before the public hearing on the City website. (Of note, the Zoning Board fo Appeals was
disolved at the end of 2021 and replaced with the Land Use Commission. The LUC is codified,
but the online City Code has not yet updated to reflect that change).

[May | have copies of the other objections and the Approval if it included "why", without filing a
FOIA?]

One other objection was received. It is attached for your reference.
The ZBA will hold a public hearing. Will staff submit a new report?

Yes, a comprehensive report as noted above. See https://www.cityofevanston.org/home/
showpublisheddocument/75214/638019658339270000 for a recent example of an appeal and
the staff report and all included documents. The case begins on page 110.

Is it possible to participate by video?
No, meetings are held in person
When is the public hearing?

The next available public hearing with the Land Use Commission is December 14th at 7pm.
Please confirm this works for your team and | will add you to the agenda.

Is the ZBA decision final? If not, what's next?

Yes, the Land Use Commission decision is final. They must have at least 5 votes in favor or
against (of 9 total) to conclude the new decision (so if only 5 members attend the public hearing
and the vote is split, the case will continue to the next public hearing for remaining members to
vote until 5 votes are achieved in either direction). Recourse beyond the Land Use Commission
is to file a case in civil court.

According to the staff report the eave overhang does not comply with setback requirements. It
looks like the Applicant would need Evanston to grant a Major Variation. Does the Applicant
have to file a new application...is there a publication requirement for a Major Variation?

As noted in my previous correspondence, the applicant revised the eaves into compliance with a
4 inch eave proposed, so no variation was needed for that.

| appreciate you helping me out with these questions.
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Blessings,

Wade Joyner
Wade Law, Chartered

630.768.1042

Information contained in this e-mail transmission may be privileged, confidential and covered by the Electronic
Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. ss 2510-2521. If you are not the intended recipient, do not read, distribute

or reproduce this transmission.

From: Elizabeth Williams <ewilliams@cityofevanston.org>

Sent: Friday, October 7, 2022 7:14 AM

To: Cheryl Muno <cheryl.muno@oracle.com>

Cc: Wade Joyner <wade@wadelawattorney.com>; mklotz@cityofevanston.org <mklotz@cityofevanston.org>;
mgriffith@cityofevanston.org <mgriffith@cityofevanston.org>

Subject: Re: 1733 Oakton: Application No. 22ZMNV-0074 Extension Request

Hello Cheryl,
Great question. We will make sure to consider all comments regarding this request prior to making a determination.
Have a good weekend!

Liz

On Fri, Oct 7, 2022 at 8:13 AM Cheryl Muno <cheryl.muno@oracle.com> wrote:

Ms. Williams,

Good morning and Happy Friday!

With regard to the subject application, at least one neighbor told us they were submitting comments regarding this

topic. With Mr. Griffith being out of the office on vacation through October 10t is there a plan to ensure comments
sent to his e-mail, per the postcard direction, are included in the review package?

Thank you for any insight and clarification you are able to offer regarding this matter. Have a terrific weekend!

Kind regards,
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Cheryl

Cheryl Muno | GVPSA

Office: +1 3126518287 | Mobile: +1 2243432543

Oracle North America Enterprise Cloud

Oracle is committed to developing practices and products that help protect the environment

From: Wade Joyner <wade@wadelawattorney.com>

Sent: Thursday, October 6, 2022 12:35 PM

To: Elizabeth Williams <ewilliams@cityofevanston.org>

Cc: mklotz@cityofevanston.org

Subject: [External] : 1733 Oakton: Application No. 22ZMNV-0074 Extension Request

Ms. Williams,

| represent Cheryl and Robert Muno, who are the neighbors to the east of Ms. Jun property.

| was just retained by them. | have reviewed the Application and am preparing a response to
file with you.

| know the response is due today.

Could you please give me until 11 am tomorrow to file our response with you?

Blessings,

Wade Joyner
Wade Law, Chartered

630.768.1042
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Information contained in this e-mail transmission may be privileged, confidential and covered by the Electronic
Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. ss 2510-2521. If you are not the intended recipient, do not read,
distribute or reproduce this transmission.

Liz Williams

Planning Manager

Planning & Zoning Division
Community Development Department
City of Evanston

2100 Ridge Ave | Evanston, IL 60201 | (224) 296-4489
ewilliams@cityofevanston.org | cityofevanston.org

Evanston
bt Whar

\l 1 WORKS
. CITIES
2021 SILVER 2021

2021 All-America City | 2021 What Works Cities Silver Certified

Note: The contents of this electronic mail to/from any recipient hereto, any attachments hereto, and any associated
metadata pertaining to this electronic mail, is subject to disclosure under the lllinois Freedom of Information Act, 5 ILCS
140/1 et. seq.
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% Confirm (2) 2x4 header supports
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Proposed - 1st Floor Plan
Scale: 1/4" =1'-0"
DOOR SCHEDULE
TAG |QTY [FL. |SIZE DESCRIPTION DIMENSIONS COMMENTS
D01 1 1 7068 L EX |EXT. SLIDER-GLASS 84"X80"X1 3/4" L EX
Do2 | 2 1 4065 RIN _|SLIDER-DOOR P04 45"X80"X1 3/8" R IN
D03 1 1 2665 L IN _|HINGED-DOOR P04 30"X80"X1 3/8" L IN
Do4 | 2 1 2665 RIN _|HINGED-DOOR P04 30"X80"X1 3/8" R IN
D05 1 1 26510 L IN |HINGED-DOOR P04 30"X70"X1 3/8" L IN
D06 1 2 2065 L IN _|HINGED-DOOR P04 32"X80"X1 3/8" L IN
Do1 1 2 2666 L IN _|HINGED-DOOR P04 30"X80"X1 3/8" L IN
D0d 1 2 2465 L IN _|HINGED-DOOR P04 25"X80"X1 3/8" L IN
Do4q 1 2 21065 R POCKET-DOOR P04 34"X80"X1 3/8" R
D10 1 2 2020 L EX |EXT. HINGED-SLAB 24"X24"X1 3/4" L EX ___|Attic Access Panel
WINDOW SCHEDULE
TAG |QTY [FL. |EGRESS |SIZE DESCRIPTION DIMENSIONS |MANUFACTURER |COMMENTS
Wotl | 1 2 22110FX |FIXED GLASS 26"X22"FX Advanced Windows| Vinyl
Wwo2 | 1 2 26205C |SNGL CASEMENT-HR [30"X24"SC Advanced Windows| Vinyl
Wo3 | 1 2 4620AN | ANNING 54"X24"AN [ Advanced Windows| Yinyl
Wo4 | 2 2 YES 3050DH |DOUBLE HUNG 36"X60"DH | Advanced Windows| Vinyl
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Existing roof
construction to remain.
Protect and modify as
required for new 2nd
floor addition.

Exterior Wall Construction
(Tup)

Unless otherwise noted:

- Vinyl siding - TBD

- 1/2" CDX Sheathing

- Tyvek house wrap (or Equal),
Tape seams with Tyvek Tape

- R6 Rigid foam board insulation
- 2x4 Wood stud @ 16" 0.C. (Single
sill plate and double top plate)

- R15 Batt insulation

- 5/8" Gyp board

- Paint

New 2x4 framed sloped ceiling
stair head-height construction
in attic and stairway. The
ceiling height at the stairwell
has a minimum height of 6'-8".

Existing 1st Floor gable attic
wall to remain - no work

New 2nd story roof eave to
match the existing 1st floor
roof overhang dimension on
East elevation of house.

1st Floor Attic

|
l— -

| |

| |

| |

| | ?5 1/4:12

| | |

L] 6:12 6:12

1

:: o
] $5 1/4:12

| |

| |

||

|I_ ________

Scale: 1/8" = 1'-0"

15-10"

Proposed - 2nd Floor Plan

T11/4" 14'-71/2" 71/4"
5' 61/2" 5'-0 3/4" 51/4" 3-71"
T 1 .
e e -
5 . OO
& o (R T~ |F————————=
Closet
. 12" Sola Tube - =
% B-Vent for [ u % %
~ existing 1st \o ¢ > 4 Master A ® ®
o floor furnace, © N2 N~ Bathroom ~ ® ®
extend above _
roof to 2-feet &
within 10 feet <« - .
S
horizontal ® @ EJXZT‘ o .
© ATTIC g
. o i ‘ACCESS‘ <
g Hr L
< - £
. o — ¥ X
o = : DNY% New 2x4 frame interior = o©
o || s S al wall (Typ.) N
. ™ - Paint Finish Q o
& ] —1 - 5/8" Gyp. Board N N
i i - 2x4 Wood stud @ 16" 2
4 o.c.
Tst Floor | 219 - 5/8" Gup. Board
Attic Access - Paint Finish
Panel -
6'-5 1/4" 5"I : 4'-1" 10'-0 1/2" =
& T 1/4" Master )
. = Bedroom ®
o ' o
-~ -0_ —
2x6 Ceiling Joists
14'-71/2"
<
—

1124 Florence Ave. Evanston IL 60202
847-491-1676 | justbuilders.com

JUST BUILDERS INC.

Scale: 1/4" =1'-0"

& New Roof Construction

- Asphaltic architectural 240# shingles (to match existing roof)
- Synthetic roofing underlayment
- Provide a minimum of 30" interior ice and water shield at all roof eves

- 2x® Wood rafters @ 16" 0.C.

- Polystyrene vent chutes @ each rafter bay, Min. of 1" clear air space

- R449 Blown-in insulation

- 2x6 Wood ceiling joists @ 16" O.C.

- 5/8" Gyp. board ceiling
- Paint finish
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Floor & Roof
Plan




ELECTRICAL SCHEDULE ELECTRICAL SCHEDULE Electrical Not
NO_|QTY |FL. |DESCRIPTION COMMENTS NO._[QTY [FL. [DESCRIPTION COMMENTS £leclrical Rotes o o
EO1| 1 1 ELECTRICAL PANEL E14] 11 |2 SINGLE POLE - Provide GFCI protection on circuits and individual receptacles as
E02| 10 1 SINGLE POLE E15| 7 |2 DUPLEX required by code. All receptacle outlets are to be tamper-resistant.
EO3| 2 |1 THREE WAY E16] 3 (2 GFCI - Install new dedicated outlet receptacles at all required appliances
Eo4] 9 |1 DUPLEX E17] 1 [2 |RECESSED DOWN LIGHT 4 per code. All outlets are to be tamper-resistant.
E T[T [oni5 SURFACE MOURTED [48N21D] SCIEESEEPE SESSEECYEA;gS#rCEETMqu - Exleting electrical service to remaln, unchanged.
E0B| 2|1 |CLASSIC CEILING FAN LIGHT FIXTURE E20| 1|2 |HALF DOME - Arc-faul protection s required by code for all new work.
E0d| 3 1 BELLA SCONCE 211 2 P BRYANT SCONCE 1 - Outlet spacing is to comply with code requirements.
E10] 2 |1 APOLLO SCONCE E22| 1 [2 [BOWL SCONCE 4
E11] 1 1 EXHAUST E23| 1 2 CLASSIC CEILING FAN LIGHT FIXTURE = N
E12| 2 |1 |SMOKE DETECTOR E24| 1|2 |EXHAUST (LIGHT) HYAC Notes , o (&) S ¢
E13] 1 1 COISMOKE DETECTOR E25 | 1 2 SMOKE DETECTOR - Heat & cooling for new areas is to be a Mini-Split locate outlets as Z 8 S
E26]| 1 [2 [COISMOKE DETECTOR heeded. — a0
-Mitsubishi - 12k BTU Cooling & Heating - M-Series One-Way w c g
Ceiling Cassette Air Conditioning System - 19.86 SEER - m 23
Model ML-KP12NA.TH I.IJ g g
%
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= H i M i .
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Polystyrene vent chutes at each
rafter by, Min. 1" clear air space.

2" Continuous Screened Soffit Yent

1] :
1816167 91¥

R449 Insulation

L/

—4" Max. Overhang Per Zoning

2x10 Ridge Beam

Continuous ridge vent

New Roof Construction

- Asphaltic architectural 2404 shingles (to match
existing roof)

- Synthetic roofing underlayment

- Provide a minimum of 30" interior ice and
water shield at all roof eves

- 2x8 Wood rafters @ 16" O.C.

- R449 Blown-in insulation

- 2x6 Wood ceilling joists @ 16" O.C.

- 5/8" Gyp. board ceiling

- Paint finish

New 2nd story roof eave to match the existing
1st floor roof overhang dimension on East
elevation of house.

Ridge Height
. + 21 l_qn
< : > EaVQ Deta” Exterior Wall Construction (Typ)
Scale: 1/2" = 1'-0" Unless otherwise noted:
- Vinyl siding - TBD
- 1/2" CDX Sheathing
AA2AN0000000000000000000800000 RS - Tuvek house wrap (o Equal), Tape seatns with
(AU UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUT JUU0000UUULI b < Rouah Ceilin Tyvek Tape
- = = S 44 . . . .
(2) 2x10 Header i M 2nd Floor - R6 Rigid foam board insulation
Lo + 171 1/2" - 2x4 Wood stud @ 16" 0.C. (Single sill plate
and double top plate)
il - R15 Batt insulation
H ———————————— — O Original Roof ) 5/5_" Gyp board
e Hl —| Ridge Height - Paint
' £ o +13-91/2"
. s Bedroom § — 2nd Floor - Framed Floor Construction
Attic R s - Carpet - TBD
S £ T/ Subfloor - - 3/4" OSB plywood subfloor
Stairs Rise = T 1/4" 1+ § 2nd Floor - New 2x10 Wood floor joists sistered to existing
Tread Depth = 10 1/2" B = +9-01/2" 2xb ceiling joists @ 16" O0.C.
2) 2x10 -5/p"
! L @2 Rough Ceiling 2’ 4 f’gp' board
il = 1st Floor -rain
n = +8821/2"
] -
u z Existing, brick exterior 1st floor wall to remain.
n
% I : I : I (Tup.)
" Livin : : : : : Existing, concrete slab 1st floor to remain,
% Room replace plank cut flooring as required (Typ.)
I |
| ‘ Bedroom % T/Stem Wall /
i #1 z T/Slab - 1st Floor
1 [ I Al TH N
0 Grade
+/_ OI_OII
16-1 34" 140 1/4" | ¢
bS Existing spread footing foundation wall to remain.
. Top of footing at a minimum of 42" below grade
T/ Footing (VIF
| | I 4|/ i 3,_3,? ng (VIF) level. (Typ.)

New pressure treated 4x4 column in each stairwell

wall to support 2nd floor wall extention

New 30" x 30" x 12" poured concrete pad

Building Section
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Exterior
Elevations

New asphalt shingles to match existing

the
ouse.

New vinyl siding to match existing

New 2nd story roof eave to match
dimension on East elevation of h

existing 1st floor roof overhang
Ridge Height
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Exterior Elevation - West
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Exterior Elevation - South (Front)
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Exterior Elevation - East
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Exterior Elevation - North (Back)
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SPECIFICATIONS

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

1. The contract shall consist of the contractor's Bid or Proposal, AlA Document A105-2017 (Standard Short
Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor,) the Drawings and the Specifications.

2. The Drawings and the Specifications are intended to be complementary. Any items, which are necessary
for completion of the work, and which are not specifically mentioned or drawn, but are implied in order to
complete the work, shall be furnished as part of the work.

3. All construction work shall comply with applicable statutes, ordinances and regulations of the City of
Evanston and the State of lllinois.

4. Contractor shall verify all dimensions. Architect shall be notified of any omissions or discrepancies in the
drawings or of any variations in dimensions or conditions on the site from those shown on the drawings
before start of work. All schematics for routing all plumbing, HYAC, mechanical and electrical work is to be
coordinated between all the trades affected as part of their installation layout. Changes in the work required
by field conditions shall not be made without approval of architect. Do not scale any dimensions from the
drawings.

5. The Architect shall not have control over or charge of and shall not be responsible for construction means,
methods, technique, sequences, or procedures, or for safety precautions and programs in connection with
the work, since these are solely the contractor's responsibility under the Contract.

6. Building permit shall be applied for by the Contractor and paid for by the Owner. The Contractor shall
complete all licensing and application forms as required by the City. Contractor shall arrange for inspections
as required by the City of Evanston.

7. Unless otherwise noted, contractor shall supply all materials, tools, labor, and other items necessary to
complete the work. Workmanship and materials shall be of good quality, and work shall be performed in
accordance with accepted trade standards including manufacturers' trade associations and/or institute
standards and specifications. Any materials specified on drawings by brand or manufacturer shall be used,;
any substitutions must be approved by architect in writing.

8. It shall be understood as part of the contract that the contractor and each of his subcontractors have visited
the site and examined the area in a thorough manner and satisfied themselves as to the conditions under
which they will be required to perform the work. Failure to do so will not be regarded as reason for extras,
which may be claimed in this regard.

9. Extras shall be authorized in written change orders only.

10. Each subcontractor shall amend and make good at his own cost any defect or other fault in his work or
materials.

11. Contractor shall maintain the property in a safe and secure condition throughout the construction period.
Necessary precautions are to be taken in order to protect the property, the building, the finishes or contents,
occupants, workers, adjacent property and the public during the construction period.

12. Each subcontractor is to clean up debris inside and outside the building site which has been caused by his
work or be back charged at a rate of $35.00 per hour.

13. Builder will require the subcontractors to obtain and maintain Commercial General Liability insurance with
broad form property damage coverage and contractual liability endorsement ensuring the indemnity required
of the Builder

14. Subcontractor shall show certificate of workers compensation insurance.

15. Builder shall provide a portable toilet for use on site by workers.

16. Contractor shall guarantee work for one year from final inspection approval by Evanston Building
Department and acceptance of work by the owner.

DEMOLITION

1. Contractor shall supply dumpsters and remove all debris from premises. All dumpsters or containers shall be
covered at all times when no work is being performed,

2. Contractor has sole responsibility for design and installation of any structural shoring needed to install the
work as drawn. Obtaining any necessary Cook County demolition permits are the responsibility of the
contractor.

3. Demolition includes removal of roof portion, removal of interior portions of construction and other items as
shown on plans.

EXCAYATION AND CONCRETE

1. Concrete shall conform to the "Building Code Requirements for Structural Concrete," ACI 318-14, except
where local building code requirements are more stringent, in which case the local code shall govern.

2. Footings shall rest on undisturbed soil below frost line, with minimum bearing capacity of 3000 psi. If
unsuitable soil is found at design depth, excavate to a depth to achieve desired bearing strength. Concrete
shall have a minimum compressive strength of 3,000 psi at 28 days. Slump shall not exceed 4 inches.
Porches & steps to be minimum 3500 psi, with minimum 5% to maximum 7% air entrained concrete mix per
2015 IRC.

3. The Excavation Contractor shall provide dewatering where necessary for completion of his work. Upon
completion of excavation, the Concrete Contractor shall be responsible for dewatering necessary to the
work.

4. Ambient conditions: Concrete contractor shall not pour any concrete in adverse weather conditions or
when such conditions are predicted for the time period after the pour unless proper curing and protection is
provided continuously until the concrete develops its design strength.

5. All concrete work shall contain minimum reinforcement as required by ACI 318. Reinforcing bars shall
conform to ASTM A615 Grade 60. All welded wire fabric shall conform to ASTM A185. Provide all
accessories necessary to support reinforcement. Plastic coated accessories shall be used in all exposed
concrete work. No aluminum of any type shall be allowed in the concrete work unless coated to prevent
aluminum/concrete reaction. This includes plumbing and electrical piping. The Concrete Contractor shall
install foundation reinforcing steel, anchor bolts or straps in conformance with sizes and shapes indicated
on the drawings and as required by the nature of the work.

6. Concrete work includes two interior footing pads for new columns. Bottom of footings shall be minimum 12
inches below top of existing concrete floor slab, as shown on the drawings.

7. The Concrete Contractor shall be responsible for coordination with the General Contractor for the placing of
all sleeves in concrete walls for plumbing, electrical, mechanical or other trades, if any are required.

CARPENTRY

1. All structural woodwork and rough carpentry shall use wood with moisture content not to exceed 19%. All
framing
material shall be Spruce-Pine-Fir #2 or better. Minimum stresses for framing lumber shall be as follows:
Joists:  Fb= 875 psi, E= 1,100,000 psi
Posts:  Fb= 875 psi, E= 1,000,000 psi
LVL: Fb=2600 psi, E= 1,900,000 psi

Contractor is to notify architect regarding any substitution of alternate species. Design loads are as follows:

Floors: 40#LL 10#DL

Ceilings: 204#LL 10#DL

Rafters: 10#LL 104#DL

Deck floors: 100#LL 10#DL

Railings: 200# per lineal foot horizontal force at top rail.
2. All framing lumber in contact with concrete shall be pressure treated.
3. All hardware and fasteners to be corrosion resistant per 2015 IRC.

4. Provide steel reinforced angle, minimum 24 gauge, spanning the distance between the adjacent studs
when cutting and/or notching of top plate exceeds 50% of its width.
5. Per requirements of 2021 IRC R302.11 & 12, firestopping shall be provided in the following locations:

a. In concealed spaces of stud walls and partitions, including furred space at the ceiling and floor
level. Fire blocking material is to be installed vertically at the floor and ceiling levels and
horizontally at intervals not exceeding 10'-0".

b. All interconnections between concealed vertical and horizontal spaces such as occurring at soffits,
drop ceilings, etc.

¢. In concealed spaces between stair stringers at the tip and bottom of the run.

d. At openings around vents, pipes, ducts, chimneys and fireplaces at the ceiling and floor level, with
non-combustible material.

e. Except as provided in d) above, firestopping shall consist of 2-inch nominal lumber, or two
thicknesses of 1-inch nominal lumber with broken lap joints, or one thickness of 23/32 inch wood
structural panels with joints backed by 23/32-inch structural panels or one thickness of 3/4 inch
particleboard, Y2 inch gypsum board or J inch cement based millboard.

1124 Florence Ave. Evanston IL 60202

JUST BUILDERS INC.

847-491-1676 | justbuilders.com
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SPECIFICATIONS (CONT.)

CARPENTRY (CONT.)

6.

1.
®.

10.

11.

12.

13.
14.

15.

Cutting and notching of joists shall not exceed 1/6 the depth of the member, shall not be longer than 1/3
the depth of the member and may not be located in the middle 1/3 of the span. Notches at the end of the
member may not exceed % the depth of the member. Tension side of members may not be notched
except at the ends. Holes bored may not exceed 1/3 the depth of the member. Holes may not be closer
than 2 inches to the top or bottom of the member or to any other hole or notch. Any exterior wall or interior
load bearing wall where studs are drilled with a hole within 5/8" of the edge of the stud shall be reinforced
with an approved stud shoe. Cuts, hotches, and holes bored in trusses, structural composite lumber,
structural-glue laminated members, |-joist or other engineered wood products are prohibited except where
permitted by the manufacturer's recommendations or where the effects of such alterations are specifically
considered. Exterior walls or interior load bearing walls where cutting, drilling, or notching of the top plate
by more than 50% occurs, shall have a galvanized metal tie not less than 16 gauge and 1.5" wide fastened
across and to the plate at each side of the opening.
Wall bracing with hold down construction is to be provided per 2015 IRC.
Header schedule, (based on 2021 IRC Section 6$02.7.5) for bearing walls, interior and exterior, unless
otherwise noted on plans:
Spans less than 4'
Spans 4' to &'

2-2x6, with 2" plywood plate, 1 king stud each side
2-2x9, with 2" plywood plate, 2 king studs each side
Spans 6' to &' 2-2x10, with 52" plywood plate, 2 king studs each side
Spans &'to 10' 2-2x12, with 5" plywood plate, 3 king studs each side
Provide minimum 1.5" bearing length at all joist ends or connect with approved metal connectors for
connecting joists to headers.
Provide solid 2x bridging at midspan for all spans exceeding 8'-0". Provide solid blocking under
partitions perpendicular to joists. Provide double joists and trimmers in any openings in ceiling and floor
framing.
Wind bracing is to be provided by fully sheathing the exterior with /2 inch CDX plywood sheathing or
equivalent wood structural panels over entire exterior wall area.
Interior partitions shall be 2x4 studs @ 16" o.c.; any interior partitions containing plumbing piping of 2" or
greater in diameter shall be 2x6 studs @ 16" o.c.
Stairs shall have a minimum clear width of 36 inches and a clear headroom of 6'-8" at all points.
Maximum riser height is T %" and minimum tread width is 10", measured nosing to nosing. Nosings are
to be provided, minimum %" and maximum 1-1/4". Guardrails are to be minimum 36" high with vertical
balusters at 4" O0.C. maximum. Handrails are to be installed minimum one side of each stair run and are
to be wall mounted 34" to 38" as measured vertically above tread nosing's. Handrail to comply with
graspability standards of IRC R311.7.8.3.
All interior window, door and base trim is to match existing or as otherwise selected by owner.
New bath vanity cabinet is to be supplied by owner and installed by general contractor, unless otherwise
provided in the contract.
New bath countertop and backsplash are to be supplied and installed by general contractor, unless
otherwise provided in contract, owner to select exact style and color

THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION

1. Supply and install one or more of the following types of insulation as shown on plans: fiber glass batts
with attached vapor barrier, blown-in cellulose, spray-foam (open or closed cell) or rigid polystyrene.
Insulation R-values must comply with 2018 International Energy Conservation Code for the addition. For
the remodeled first floor portions, any exterior walls opened as a result of this work shall be insulated with
fiber glass batts to the maximum extent capable of fitting within the existing stud spaces.

2. Roof on pitched surfaces is to be 240# asphalt shingles "architectural" style, color to be selected by owner,

on 30# felt, with pitches as shown on drawings. Provide W. R. Grace "Ice and Water Shield" at all eaves,
for a minimum distance of 45 inches up the slope as measured from the outer face of the exterior wall.

3. Exterior finish is to be vinyl siding, color, size, and finish per owner's selection. All soffits, fascia and

exterior trim are to be vinyl.

. Gutters and downspouts are to be 5" aluminum with baked enamel finish, owner to select color.

5. Provide eave and roof vents as required by code to vent adequately all enclosed roof spaces. Eaves are
to have 2" continuous screened vents ("MasterFlow" or equal,) and low-profile ridge vents ("CoraYent" or
equal) are to be installed full length along every ridge line.

N

THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION (CONT.)

6. Frame construction not ventilated to allow escape of moisture shall be provided with an approved vapor
retarder on the warm-in-winter side of the thermal insulation.

7. All exterior joints, seams and penetrations in the building envelope must be sealed with caulked, taped
gaskets or weatherstripping to prevent air leakage. All exterior perimeter caulking shall be water-and-
weathertight one-part polyurethane.

8. All hot and cold-water piping installed in unheated spaces or exterior walls shall be tightly encased and
sealed in insulating material of adequate thickness (1" to 1.5", min R6) to prevent freezing.

9. All HYAC ductwork passing through unheated spaces will be insulated with minimum R& ductwork
insulation. All ductwork joints shall be sealed with tape listed in accordance with UL 181A or UL 181B.
Use of "duct tape" is not permitted.

WINDOWNWS, DOORS AND HARDWARE

1. New windows to be vinyl units manufactured by Advanced Windows, sizes as shown on drawings and
window schedule, double glazed with full screens, low-e glazing, argon-filled. Color to be selected by
owner. Skylight tubes to be manufactured by Solatube. New windows must have a U-factor of 0.30 or
less to comply with 2018 IECC. Installation must be in strict accordance with manufacturer's installation
instructions, specifications, and warranty conditions. Owner may substitute another manufacturer's
product but must verify that it meets all requirements.

2. Per 2021 IRC, the following glazing must be safety glazing, these locations are identified on plans and

elevations:

a. Glazing in egress and ingress doors.

b. Glazing in sliding doors.

¢. Glazing in any part of building wall enclosing whirlpool tubs where the bottom edge of glazing
is less than 60" above the drain inlet.

d. Glazing adjacent to a door where the nearest vertical edge is within a 24" arc of the door in a
closed position and where the bottom edge is less than 60" above the floor or walking surface.

e. Glazing in doors and enclosures for hot tubs, whirlpools, saunas, steam rooms, bathtubs, and
showers.

3. Each new or remodeled sleeping room is to have at least one window meeting or exceeding the
following size requirements; Minimum clear opening area: 5.7 square feet, minimum clear opening
width: 22 inches, minimum clear opening height: 24 inches, sill height maximum 44" above finished floor.

4. Operable windows located more than 72: above finished grade shall have the lowest part of the clear

window opehing a minimum of 24" above the room finished floor per 2015 IRC R312.2 or the window shall

comply with R312.2.1.
5. Door sizes are to be as noted on plans or door schedule.
6. Hardware is to be specified by owner and must comply with all applicable codes.

FINISHES

1

[N

. New walls and ceilings are to get 5/86" drywall, also on the underside of stairway where exposed. Finished

walls and ceilings shall be taped and sanded to have a continuous, level, and smooth appearance, with no
evidence of patching or cracking. Use metal corner beads. Machine tape all joints. No drywall coming
from or originating in China is to be used on this project.

. Finish floor of all new rooms is to be per owner selections.
. All bath floors and shower/tub surrounds are to be ceramic or stone tile, thinset on cement tile backer board

("Durock" or equal.) Owner is to make all exact selections for installation by general contractor, bid as an

allowance, unless otherwise provided in contract. Any installations of tile (kitchen backspash, etc.) shall be

installed thinset on cement tile backer board.

. Interior painting per owner's direction, unless otherwise specified in contract. Paint is to be low-YOC

washable satin or semi-gloss of high quality. Surfaces are to be smooth and clean of dirt, oils, and film.
Surfaces for paint are to receive 2 coats-a tinted primer and a topcoat, or two topcoats (depending on color
choice) for consistent opaque finish.
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SPECIFICATIONS (CONT.)

EQUIPMENT

1. Existing refrigerator to be relocated, existing stacked washer/dryer to be relocated. No other changes to
appliances are proposed.

2. Owner is to supply towel bars, robe hooks, paper holders, mirrors, and medicine cabinets for installation by
general contractor.

3. Manufacturer installation manuals and instructions for all equipment, including but not limited to HYAC units,
exhaust units/fans, water heater, appliances, and smoke/CO detectors, must be present at the time of
inspections for review by code official.

MECHANICAL

HVAC

1.

11.

12.

13.

HVAC Contractor is required to follow the provisions of the 2018 International Energy Conservation Code
as adopted by the City of Evanston including testing requirements per the Evanston Building Department
official. HVYAC contractor shall be responsible for the design of the equipment and the duct/piping layout.
The layout shown on plans is schematic only and is to be verified by the contractor. All work is to be
reviewed with and approved by the Architect, owner, and the Evanston Building Department prior to
installation.

. All cutting and patching required by this work shall be provided by this contractor. All holes shall be neat

and sized for the equipment. No structural member shall be cut unless approved by the architect prior to
cutting. Soffits shall be avoided unless approved in advance by the architect and owner.

. All equipment shall be provided with manufacturer's warranty with copies furnished for each unit.

Additionally, this contractor shall guarantee the entire installation for one year or such longer periods as
may be provided by the equipment manufacturers.

. This contractor shall coordinate his work with the General Contractor, Plumbing Contractor, and Electrical

Contractor to avoid conflicts and interference with the work of other trades.

. HYAC System to be as follows: Existing HYAC unit on first floor is to remain; adjust any ductwork and

register/grill locations as needed to install new work. Run one new vertical duct from existing system up to
the new second floor bath. New second floor bedroom is to be heated and cooled with a Mitsubishi - 12k
BTU Cooling + Heating - M-Series One-Way Ceiling Cassette Air Conditioning System - 19.8 SEER -
Model # ML-KP12NA.TH

. The contractor shall guarantee to heat the house to a temperature of not less than 72 degrees F DB with

45-50% RH with outside temperature of —10 degrees F DB and cool the house to a temperature of 78
degrees F DB with outside temperature of 95 degrees F DB and 75 degrees WB.

. HYAC system shall be controlled by a programmable thermostat per 2016 IECC R403.1.
. Furnace clearance to combustibles shall meet manufacturer's specifications and conform to 2021

International Mechanical Code.

. Outdoor airlventilation to the building shall be provided to comply with 2018 IECC R403.6.
. Condensate from cooling coils and evaporators shall be conveyed from the unit or drain pan outlet to an

approved place of disposal. The condensate waste line shall not be less than %" internal diameter from
the drain pan to the place of condensate disposal.

Any change to air conditioning condenser unit location must comply with Evanston zoning ordinance:
uhits must be located a minimum of & feet from side lot lines, or 6 feet if unit is within 2 feet of principal
structure and screened.

Means of providing combustion air to all fuel/gas appliances and mechanical equipment shall comply with
2021 IRC G2401.

Contractor shall use a contrasting color primer for PYC vent and combustion air piping serving HYAC
units. (IMC 503.4.1.)

MECHANICAL (CONT,)

HVYAC (CONT.)

14.

15.

16.

17.

Ductwork shall be sized in accordance with ASHRAE guide. Gauge of galvanized ductwork, hangers,
etc. also to be in accordance with ASHRAE. All square elbows to have double thickness type turning
vahes and all-round elbows shall have inside radius equal to 75% of duct width. Manual volume
dampers are to have locking quadrant. Each register shall have opposing blade volume dampers.
Insulate ducts that pass-through crawlspace, attics, or any unheated space. Ducts located outside of
building thermal envelope shall be insulated to a minimum R&. Duct tightness of any portion of HYAC
system located outside the thermal envelope shall be verified by a 3rd party testing system per 2018
IECC R403.3. Joints of duct system must be taped, sealed with mastic, or gasketed airtight. Verify exact
locations of supply air registers and return air grills with architect. Provide minimum support for ducts not
to exceed 10-foot intervals.

All registers, grilles and diffusers shall be similar to Titus, white in color unless otherwise indicated, or oak
grilles to match floor where appropriate. Diffusers, registers, and grilles shall be floor, wall and/or ceiling
mounted based on the design/build proposal and consultation with the owner and architect. Floor
diffusers shall be located ho more than 4" from face of wall. Verify exact locations of grills, registers and
diffusers with architect and owners in field.

The contractor shall guarantee to adjust, balance and service the heating/cooling system and repair or
replace all defective parts without charge for a period of one year from the date of completion and
acceptance of the work.

New bath exhausts shall vent directly to the exterior per 2021 IRC M1505. All exhaust exterior openings
shall be located at least 10 feet from any air intake. Bath exhaust fan to be Panasonic "Whispergreen,"
Broan 684 or equal, minimum &0 cfm.

PLUMBING

1.

2.

4 ¢

10.

11.

12.

13.

All plumbing work shall comply with the current edition of the lllinois Plumbing Code and City of Evanston
ordinances

Plumbing Contractor shall have all required plumbing documents on the job site for all inspections.
Plumbing Contractor that performed the plumbing installation shall be at the job site at each inspection.

. Exact layout of supply and waste piping shall be determined by the Plumbing Contractor. Primary

structural members shall not be cut without the approval of the architect. Where structural members are
cut, a neat hole shall be provided, sized to fit the pipe penetrating the member. Soffits shall be avoided
unless otherwise directed.

. Proposed Water Service Fixture Unit total is 17; per 2014 lllinois Plumbing Code, a 1" diameter service

size with a 3/4" meter is required. Per City of Evanston Water Information, existing service is 1-1/4"
diameter lead with a 1-1/4" meter. No change to water service is proposed.

. Verify adequacy of existing water heater to supply the existing and new fixtures. Bid a hew unit if

required.

. All valves shall be Crane, American or similar.
. Cleanouts shall be provided at each change in pipe direction and at 50-foot intervals in sewer lines.
. All water supply piping is to be Type L copper with dielectric fittings where necessary. Insulate hot and

cold-water lines with 1" thick factory pre-molded fiberglass pipe insulation with vapor barrier jacket.
Insulate hot water lines with minimum R3 pipe insulation per 2018 IECC R403.5.3. Insulate cold water
lines with }2" thick factory pre-molded fiberglass pipe insulation with vapor barrier jacket. Any new waste/
drain/vent piping lines are to be Schedule 40 PVC.

. All hew water risers to have minimum 24" air chambers. All new fixture supplies are to have minimum 12"

air chambers.

Connect to water service with %" lines to fixtures and 2" minimum fixture supply outlets. Supply sizes
shall be verified with fixtures selected and faucet requirements.

Provide separate traps and shut offs with chrome valves and escutcheons for each fixture. All fixture traps
shall be vented.

Yents shall be extended thru the roof a minimum of 12 inches with lead flashing. Offset vents where
required to minimize view.

Supply and install all plumbing fixtures and faucets as shown on drawings. Owner is to make exact
selection of models, sizes, styles, and colors. Bid as an allowance.
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SPECIFICATIONS (CONT.)

PLUMBING (CONT.)

14. Provide gas piping where indicated on drawings and/or where appliance location requires gas piping for

proper working order. Natural gas piping shall be pressure tested to 1.5 times proposed maximum
working pressure, but in no case less than 3-psig. (IFGC 406.4.1.)

15. New shower is to be provided with a thermostatic water mixing valve set at a maximum temperature of

115 degrees F. All hand-held showers shall be protected by an approved atmospheric vacuum breaker
or dual check backflow preventers that will be accessible.

16. Dishwasher is to be provided with disconnect switch located inside adjacent sink cabinet. Dishwasher

drain line shall be secured or looped to the uppermost part of the underside of the countertop and shall
hot connect to garbage disposal if present.

ELECTRICAL

11.

12.
13.

. Electrical Contractor is responsible for all requirements of the 20186 International Energy Conservation Code

as they pertain to the electrical system installation.

. Existing electric service is 100 amp, located at northeast corner of kitchen, 5 spaces are available. No

change to service is proposed.

. Supply and install all outlets, receptacles, switches, and light fixtures as shown on drawings. All equipment

must be new, NEMA standard and UL listed. Verify exact locations of equipment in field with architect and
owner. See light fixture schedule. The electrical layout is schematic only. The exact layout of piping,
wiring, circuitry, etc. is to be determined by the Electrical Contractor. Residential grade duplex receptacles
shall be 15-amp, 125-volt, 3 wire, grounded, standard type (white.) Install wall receptacles horizontally at
1'-0" to centerline above finished floor unless otherwise noted. Install light switches at 4'-0" to centerline
above finished floor unless otherwise noted. Any switched outlets shall be one-half hot.

. Raceways: All conduits exposed to the elements, damp locations, hazardous areas, direct buried in earth,

slab on grade or for service entrance raceways, shall be rigid metal. For all other interior installations, thin
wall EMT conduit shall be permitted.

. The Electrical Contractor shall furnish and install all recessed lighting. Recessed lighting fixtures shall be

q0-watt, white reflectors, manufactured by Halo, Juno or equal. Fixtures are to be IC units, sealed per
requirements of the 2018 International Energy Conservation Code. All recessed downlights shall be suitable
for the type of ceiling in which they are installed; sloped ceilings will require sloped can units. Recessed
lights in tub/shower areas shall have waterproof lenses and trim. Recessed lights in closets shall have
sealed lenses as required by code. Fixtures are not to be covered with insulation: insulation shall be kept a
minimum of 3" from fixtures. Electrical Contractor shall supply and install all other ceiling, wall and surface
mounted light fixtures as indicated in Electric Fixture Schedule, and install all fixtures as supplied by owner.
Provide bulbs for all fixtures, both contractor- and owner-supplied. At least 40% of the light bulbs in
permanent lighting shall be high efficiency bulbs per 2018 IECC Section 404.1.

. Switches and outlets shall be ganged wherever possible. Outlet covers to be white unless otherwise

selected by owner—-coordinate with paint colors. All switches to be Leviton "Decora" with "TrueTouch" or
"SureSlide" for dimmers, white in color, unless otherwise selected by owner. All recessed fixtures to have
dimmer switches.

. All light fixtures installed within tub/shower compartments shall have a vapor proof cover and shall be GFCI

protected per 2014 NEC A210.8(A)(9).

. All new ceiling electrical boxes shall be capable of supporting ceiling fans per 2020 NEC A314.27(C) and

422.16.

. Outdoor GF| receptacles to comply with 2020 NEC A406.4(B)(1) and 406.4(B)(2) for weatherproof cover.
. Provide GFCI protection on circuits and individual receptacles as required by code in new bathroom and on

exterior.

New bathroom to have a dedicated 20-amp circuit. Receptacles at bath sinks shall be located within 36
inches of each sink basin on wall or partition, or on the side or face of the basin cabinet within 12 inches of
the countertop. Receptacles to be &" above countertop. All bath receptacles shall be GFCI protected per
2020 NEC A210.8.

Disconnect switches shall be provided for each piece of HYAC equipment.

Provide low voltage, data and TV wiring as indicated on drawings or as directed by owner.

ELECTRICAL (Cont.)

14. Electrical contractor is to furnish and install bath fan and fan/light combinations. HVAC contractor is to
provide exhaust fan ductwork with vent flashing through the roof, with rain covers. Exhaust fans shall
be switched independently from light switch. Bath fan installations are to be GFCI protected.

15. Smoke detectors shall be installed in each sleeping room, outside of each sleeping area within 15 feet
of each bedroom door and one smoke detector on each additional story of the dwelling, including
basements and cellars and also in the general location of all heating equipment. All detectors shall be
110-volt with battery back-up and interconnected such that the actuation of one alarm will actuate all
the alarms in the individual unit, and shall provide an alarm that will be audible in all sleeping areas.
All detectors shall be approved and listed and shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer's
instructions. Battery-operated detectors are allowed in required locations in areas where no work is
being performed. Provide a carbon monoxide detector on each story of the dwelling, within 15 feet of
each bedroom door.

16. A grounding conductor shall be installed for all central air conditioning units. Conductors shall be
installed in liquid-tight flexible metal conduit to avoid vibrations from the building to the unit. Electrical
plastic tape shall not be used to fasten low voltage wiring to the conduit or refrigerant lines. Plastic ties
approved for the purpose shall be used.

17. All flexible whips to have an equipment-grounding conductor installed, no matter what length.

18. All circuits serving habitable areas (except bathrooms and kitchens) are to be arc-fault protected at the
panel.

19. All outlets in habitable areas are to have "TR" tamper resistant outlets.

20. All lighting in clothes closets is to use recessed incandescent fixtures, with a completely enclosed lamp,
a surface mounted fluorescent fixture with a minimum of six inches (") from the storage point or
incandescent enclosed surface mount fixtures with a minimum twelve-inch (12") clearance to point of
storage. Closet lighting to comply with provisions of 2014 NEC 410.8.

21. Wall receptacles shall be spaced so that any wall space is ho more than 6 feet from a receptacle, per
2014 NEC 210-52(A)(1.)
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MINOR VARIATION ' eﬂgf?echeiv‘ed; zoning office yse only
APPLICATION Zoning District:

1
Preservation: '
i

= =
City of

Evanston™  casss 22ZMNV-0074 L

1. PROPERTY

Address 1733 Oakton Case Number:

Permanent Identification Number(s):

PIN 1: 10-24-427-022-0000 PN2f | H T HITITHITTHTITT]

(Note: An accurate plat of survey for all properties that are subject to this application must be submitted with the application.

2. APPLICANT

Name: John Cook

Organization:_Just Builders, Inc.
Address: _1124 Florence Ave
City, State, Zip: _Evanston, IL 60202

Phone: Work: _847 491-1676 Home: Cell/OtheM 877-701

Fax: Work: Home;

“Please circle the primary
~_Mmeans of contact,

E-mail: _justbuilders@gmail.com

What is the relationship of the applicant to the property owner?

[J same {4 builder/contractor O potential purchaser [J potential lessee
J architect [ attorney O lessee O real estate agent
O officer of board of directors  [J other:

3. PROPERTY OWNER (Required if different than applicant, All property owners must be listed and must sign below.)
Name(s) or Organization: Helen_ Jun

Address: 1733 Oakton
City, State, Zip: _Evanston, IL. 60202

Phone: Work: Home: Cell/Othek415 823-0509

X Work: Home; Please circle the primary
E-mail: _Helen.jun84@gmail.com means of contact.

“By signing below, | give my permission for the Applicant named above to act as my agent in all matters concerning
this application. | understand that the Applicant will be the primary contact for information and decisions during the

processing of this appligation,(@yd | may not be contacted directly by the City of Evanston. | understand as well that |
may change gxe fpliﬁnt for

application at any time by contacting the Zoning .
Property Owner(s) Signature(sy- REQUIRED Date

P

4. SIGNATURE

"I certify that all of the above information ;E?d all statements, information and exhibits that | am submitting it

conjunction wit%t!’s mn Wand curate fo tze best of my knowledge.”

il d ) X)) 2

Applicant Signature — REQUIREIv //
Page 1 of 4 Q-1 - 2o
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5. REQUIRED DOCUMENTS AND MATERIALS

The following are required to be submitted with this application:

(This) Completed and Signed Application Form

% Plat of Survey Date of Survey: __9/17/2021

Project Site Plan Date of Drawings: 2/12/22

Zoning Analysis Date: __8/22/22

Proof of Ownership Document Submitted: Closing Disclosure 9/27/21

v Application Fee Amount $__ 275 plus postage for two public notice mailings

Notes:

Incomplete applications will not be accepted. Applications lacking any required documents or materials
will not be accepted. Incomplete applications cannot be “held” at the zoning office.

Documents, drawings, or other materials submitted as part of other applications (for example, building
permit applications, or applications for Certificates of Appropriateness [Preservation Commission]) cannot be
copied by the Zoning Office for submission with this application. You must provide separate copies.

Plats of survey must accurately and completely reflect the current conditions of the property, must be dated
and legible, and must be stamped by a licensed surveyor. Surveys must include dimensions of the property
boundaries, the exteriors of all extant improvements, dimensions between structures and from structures to

property boundaries.

Site Plans must be legible when reproduced on letter-size paper, must be dated, and must include
dimensions of all proposed improvements, dimensions between structures and from structures to proper

boundaries.

Project Zoning Analysis - Prior to filing for a variance, you must have first applied for zoning certification
(zoning analysis or by way of a building permit application), and received a “non-compliant” zoning analysis
result that identified all non-complying elements of the proposed plan. You will need information from that
document in order to fill out this application.

Proof of Ownership - Accepted documents for proof of ownership include: deed, mortgage, contract °
purchase, closing documents (price may be blacked out on submitted documents).
A tax bill cannot be accepted as proof of ownership.

Application Fees may be paid by cash, check, or credit card.

Public Notice Mailings - A third party is used to mail notices of the application and of the determination, a
total of two mailings. The applicant will be billed for these mailings by the third party.

Return this form and all required additional materials in person to:

City of Evanston, Zoning Office
2100 Ridge Avenue, Room 3202
Evanston, [L 60201

Hours of Operation:

Monday - Friday, 8:30am - 5:00 pm
Excluding holidays
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6. PROPOSED PROJECT

A. Briefly describe the proposed project:

New second story master bedroom suite with new stair and relocated laundry with first floor alterations to an existing
single story home..

B. Have you applied for a Building Permit for this project?
« NO []

8. REQUESTED VARIATIONS

What specific variations are you requesting? For each variation, indicate (A) the specific section of the Zoning
Ordinance that identifies the requirement, (B) the requirement (minimum or maximum) from which you seek relief,
and (C) the amount of the exception to this requirement you request the City to grant.

(A) Section (B) Requirement to be Varied (C) Requested Variation

{e.g. 6-8-3-4, see | (e.g., “requires a minimum front yard setback of 27 feet”) | (e.g., "a front yard setback of 25.25 feet")
Zoning Analysis

((56)8 fgjﬁtm" requires a minimum side yard setback of 5 feet. Request addition setback from 4.66 feet

Side yard s_etback NE corner to 3.91 feet SE comner
for second story east wall.
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9. PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY

What characteristic(s) of the property prevent compliance with the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance?

The original house is constructed without the required side yard setback of five feet on the east..

D —————————————— e ——
10. ALTERNATIVES : ' : :

A. Have you considered revising the proposed project so that a variation is not necessary?

We have. We studied a rear single story master suite addition to the rear, but ran into clearance issues with the existing garage
and relocation of utilities. The result would have been a long narrow bedroom with a cramped bath, also obscuring the existing
first floor bathroom window.

We also considered pushing the second floor addition westward to the 5 foot setback. This would either result in a less than ideal
addition width or if we maintained the width, overtaking the existing chimney along the west addition wall. Since the new stair is
constrained by the kitchen entry, it cannot move westward. The result would be that the stair would project further into the addition
space, limiting functionality and flow.

Flipping the addition to the west side of the house presents several obstacles. The reversed stair would reduce open access to the
kitchen, would close off the dining room space from a more open view provided by the current stair direction. The bathroom/ Jaundry
would not stack over the existing bath, creating pluming routing issues and expense. The linen closed nested under the stair would

be away from the first floor bedroom, bathroom space.

Finally, this is a modest addition on a budget to improve a small home, making it pleasing and functional for this or a future owner.
A full second story addition could be built to address the setback issue, but it is a non starter for this owner who neither needs the
additional space nor has the budget for such a project.

B. Have you considered revising the proposed project so that a smaller variation can be requested?

The main constraint is the resultant narrower bedroom / bath which would result as described above. A secondary
consideration is the structural problem created by not aligning the walls. Due to these constraints we believe a smaller
variation is not practical.

C. How have you minimized the impact that the variance will have on adjoining property owners?

The neighbor to the east has a single story home. The current view is of the fence,upper walls and roof of the 1733 house
This neighbor already has the existing setback and first floor view. We are not proposing any change in the existing wall
line. To further minimize the impact on the east neighbor, the plan calls for a high awning window facing east so that
neither neighbor will be looking into the window of the other, Oakton is a wide and busy street. We do not anticipate any
impact on the neighbors across Oakton to the south. The addition, being on the east and a driveway along the

West , will minimize Impact on the west neighbor. Same is true for the neighbor to the north, with two rear yards
separating them.

Page 4 of 4



MINOR VARIATION
INFORMATION

Chay ol -

Evanston

A. GENERAL INFORMATION

1. Who can submit an application?

In order to submit an application for zoning relief, an applicant must either own, lease, or have legal
or equitable interest in the subject property, or must be the representative of such a person (§6-3-8-
4),

All persons or parties which have an ownership interest in the affected properties must be identified
and must sign the application. The Property Owner(s) may, at his/their discretion, designate another
person as Applicant to act on their behalf in processing this application. In that case, the designated
Applicant will be considered the primary contact, until the application is closed or the Property Owner
changes the designated Applicant by contacting the Zoning Office in writing.

2. How do | submit an application?

Applications must be submitted in person Monday through Friday (excl. holidays) from 8:30am until
5:00pm at the Zoning Office of the City of Evanston Civic Center, 2100 Ridge Avenue, Room 3700.

Applications must be complete, including all required documentation and fee. Applications are not
accepted by mail or e-mail. Application materials cannot be returned.

3. What forms of payment are accepted?
Cash, Credit Card, Check,

L R T
B. INFORMATION ABOUT MINOR VARIATIONS

1. What is a “Variation?”

The purpose of a variation is to relieve a particular hardship or practical difficulty that the regulations of
the Zoning Ordinance may impose upon a land owner as a result of the special or peculiar
characteristics of the property that make compliance with the Zoning Ordinance difficult or impossible
(§6-3-8-1).

For detailed information, please refer to the Zoning Ordinance, Chapter 3, Section 6-3-8,
"Implementation and Administration - Variations," and Appendix D, Section D.6, "Submission
Requirements for Variation Applications."

The following are eligible for minor variations:

« single and two family uses only;

e up to a 35% increase beyond a numeric standard for maximum allowances; up to 35% decrease
from minimum requirements:

e yards and setbacks; height; separation of principal and accessory structures; accessory structure
requirements; lot width and depth; lot coverage; dormer size and location; and impervious surface
coverage.



2. What is the Process?

* Once the application is complete, the Zoning Office sends notification of the application to
property owners within 250 feet.
Property owners have 10 working days to submit public comments in writing to the Zoning Office.
Following the review period, the Zoning Administrator denies, approves, or approves with
conditions the application.

* A notice of the determination is mailed to the applicant and property owners within 250 feet.

3. What is the timeframe?

The approximate time from when the Zoning Office receives a completed application for a minor
variation to when the applicant can reasonably expect a decision on that application is 30 days.

4, What standards are used to decide? (§6-3-8-12(A)):
In order to grant a minor variation, the Administrator must find that:

« the applicant has a difficulty that is not self-created and relates to the characteristics of the
property which prevents compliance with the regulation;

» if granted, the variation will not have a substantial adverse impact on adjoining properties;

» the request conforms to the Comprehensive General Plan and the purposes of the Zoning
Ordinance; and

« the variation granted is the minimum change in the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance
necessary to alleviate the property's practical difficulty.

5. Can | Appeal? (§6-3-8-6(E)): The applicant or the property owners within 250 feet may appeal the
decision to the Zoning Board of Appeals within 10 working days of the date of mailing of the notification.

S T e A TS A e
CONTACT INFORMATION

Community Development Department — Planning & Zoning Division
2100 Ridge Avenue, Room 3202 Evanston, lllinois 60201
P. 847.448.4311 F.847.448.8120 E. zoning@cityofevanston.org www.cityofevanston.org/zoning



Zoning Analysis

Summary
City of
Evanston”
Case Number: Case Status/Determination:
22Z0ONA-0163 — 1733 OAKTON ST NON-COMPLIANT

Proposal:

Plan Dated: 07-25-22

By: JUST BUILDERS, INC.

2"° STORY ADDITION OVER AN EXISTING 1-STORY

Zoning Section:

Comments:

6-8-3 Property is zoned R2

6-6-5-2 Any addition whether vertical or horizontal shall comply with current zoning code
regulations, including minimum yards/setbacks.
No change to lot size, lot width, building lot coverage, or impervious surface
coverage.

6-8-3-7 Yards/setbacks — principal structure — addition:

Front, south: Compliant

Standard: 21.1’, rounds to 21’, average existing setback of adjacent homes
(measured off GIS)

Existing: 20.8’, rounds to 21’

Proposed: 20.8’, rounds to 21’

Interior side, west: Compliant
Standard: 5.0°

Existing: 5.0’+

Proposed, addition: 5.0'+

Interior side, east: Non-compliant
Standard: 5.0’

Existing: 3.9’

Proposed, addition: 3.9’

Rear, north: Compliant
Standard: 30.0’

Zoning Analysis — Summary
Page 1




Existing: 68.9’
Proposed, addition; 68.9’

6-8-3-8 Building height — principal structure — addition: Compliant
Standard: 35.0’ not to exceed 2.5 stories
Proposed, addition: 21.75’, 2 stories

6-4-9-1 Roof overhang — principal structure: Dimension

Standard: 4.5’ min. setback from both interior side property lines OR new
roof overhang permitted to match existing roof overhang.

Existing: Dimension

Proposed: Dimension

The overhang on the roof over the addition appears to be deeper and extend
into the east interior side yard setback further than the existing roof
overhang Recommend new roof to match the existing roof overhang depth.

Michael Griffith, Planner

08-22-22

Zoning Analysis — Summary
Page 2



PUBLIC NOTICE OF AN
ADMINISTRATIVE VARIATION
You are receiving this notice because,

according to our records, you own property
within 250 feet of the subject property:

1733 Oakton St., Case 22ZMNV-0074
Minor Variation

Applicant: John Cook
Zoning District: R2
Preservation/Landmark: NA

Proposed addition —_—

Exising Koot
2 Semain

Existing Bk T Remain

Requested variation is: From Section 6-8-3-7, that states the minimum required interior side yard setback

is 5.

For the purpose of: Constructing a 2nd story addition with a proposed east interior side yard setback of 3.9'.

Existing 1st story is 3.9’ from the east side property line.

Notice Date: September 22, 2022

Comments Accepted Through: October 6, 2022

To view the full application, submit questions or comments, please send comments/questions to Michael Griffith, Planner,
Zoning Office, via e-mail at mgriffith@cityofevanston.org or at (847) 448-4311. For consideration, written comments must be

received by the date indicated above.



City of

—

Lorraine H. Morton Civic Center
Planning and Zoning Division
2100 Ridge Avenue

Evanston, IL 60201

& ld Evanston”

PRSRT STD
U.S. POSTAGE
PAID
EVANSTON, IL
PERMIT NO. 21

TAXPAYER MAILING ADDRESS

The City of Evanston is committed to making all public meetings accessible to persons with disabilities. Any citizen needing mobility or
communications access assistance should contact the Community Development Department 48 hours in advance of the scheduled meeting so
that accommodations can be made at 847-448-8170 (Voice) or 847-448-8064 (TYY).

La ciudad de Evanston esta obligada a hacer accesibles todas las reuniones publicas a las personas minusvalidas o las quines no hablan inglés.
Si usted necesita ayuda, favor de ponerse en contacto con la Oficina de Administracion del Centro a 847-448-4311 (voz) o 847-448-8052 (TDD).



9/30/22, 2:42 PM CITY OF EVANSTON Mail - RE: [External] : Re: Case 22ZMNV-0074

_—

RE: [External] : Re: Case 22ZMNV-0074

1 message

: City of
, Evalrtigton“‘ Michael Griffith <mgriffith@cityofevanston.org>

Cheryl Muno <cheryl.muno@oracle.com> Fri, Sep 30, 2022 at 9:24 AM

To: Juan Geracaris <jgeracaris@cityofevanston.org>
Cc: Robert Muno <robertmuno@gmail.com>, "mgriffith@cityofevanston.org" <mgriffith@cityofevanston.org>

+Michael Griffith — please add our comments to the Zoning request for 1733 Oakton’s Case 22ZMNV-0074. Thank you!

Hi Juan!

I hope you are well today! No worries on the delayed response. While we realize we would like to meet prior to the City’s
deadline so that everyone can have their questions answered so that they can submit informed feedback to the city, we
also assume you have a life that is demanding. For the meeting, we have one couple who is definitely interested in
hearing from you, but it will likely need to be one evening next week as they are out of town this weekend. | will plan to
Zoom in for the meeting, but you can likely meet at one of our homes. Is that ok? If so, please let us know which
evenings will work best for you and we will coordinate.

For the 1733 Oakton neighbor’s request the city has put forth, Rob and | are requesting the addition be switched
to the opposite side (west wall) of the dwelling where the required 5 foot side yard setback appears to exist to the
property line. There is a driveway on the west side of the property wider than 5 feet so a variance would not be
required if the addition were flipped to the west wall. Our contention is, minus the existing 5 foot setback on the
east wall at 1733 Oakton, a second floor addition is going to negatively impact our light as well as both increase
and amplify the noise pollution effect from Oakton traffic. Flipping the addition to the west wall of 1733 Oakton
does not seem an onerous request and shouldn’t require a variance. Such application would enable us to
continue to enjoy the light in our tiny home and also minimize the loudness of the noise pollution that is going to
be created by the amplification echo of Oakton traffic. Also, the neighboring home to the west of 1733 is a two-
story brick structure which will not be as affected by the noise amplification in the way our wood frame home is
impacted.

As | said before, we are already experiencing the noise pollution issue from the home that had upper floors added on our
opposite side at 1725 Oakton. Oakton traffic echoes off of the side wall and back to our home. That being said, we love
our current neighbors in that home, but the contractors who owned it prior added the addition (to flip it during the high
point of the market). They put the A/C and heating venting into the second floor west wall facing our home. We’ve had to
deal with that high-pitched fan whine for years, summer and winter. We learned years after the installation that our city
code doesn’t allow side yard applications.

Coleen Burrus, to the role of our alderman after that home was finished. She once commented she couldn’t figure out
how that home gained approval. From our side, we never received any notice from the City of Evanston prior to or during
the construction of that home’s addition so we have to give the city points that we are receiving notice this time around.
You can imagine, having gone through literal years of that construction mess at 1725, we are loathe to go through this
situation again. Especially since we already know the impact of that higher wall facing our home in such close proximity.

| hope you have a terrific weekend Juan!

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=6ba7ec6988&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1745235416294292500%7Cmsg-f%3A1745404929336. ..

177



9/30/22, 2:42 PM CITY OF EVANSTON Mail - RE: [External] : Re: Case 22ZMNV-0074
Cheryl

Cheryl Muno | GVPSA to Michael Neeser, GVP

Office: +1 3126518287 | Mobile: +1 2243432543

Oracle North America Enterprise Cloud

Oracle is committed to developing practices and products that help protect the environment

From: Juan Geracaris <jgeracaris@cityofevanston.org>
Sent: Friday, September 30, 2022 8:38 AM

To: Cheryl Muno <cheryl.muno@oracle.com>

Cc: Robert Muno <robertmuno@gmail.com>

Subject: Re: [External] : Re: Case 22ZMNV-0074

Cheryl,

Sorry last couple days were really hectic. I'm up for meeting with neighbors outside or on a quick zoom call. I'm close by
so it's easy for me to swing by. I'm around all day Saturday and Sunday. | will try to touch base with you via phone today
to get you filled in on what I've heard about the process.

Juan Geracaris he/him/his
9th Ward Council Member

jgeracaris@cityofevanston.org

https://www.cityofevanston.org/how-to/311

On Wed, Sep 28, 2022 at 12:29 PM Cheryl Muno <cheryl.muno@oracle.com> wrote:

This is terrific. | appreciate your follow-through on this. Rob with check with our other neighbors to find out if they want
an update directly from you. If so, we can put something together either in-person, or with Covid back on the rise, we

can use my Zoom. It would be a great way for you to meet some of your constituents! @)

Cheryl Muno | GVPSA to Michael Neeser, GVP

Office: +1 3126518287 | Mobile: +1 2243432543

Oracle North America Enterprise Cloud

Oracle is committed to developing practices and products that help protect the environment

From: Juan Geracaris <jgeracaris@cityofevanston.org>

Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2022 12:05 PM

To: Cheryl Muno <cheryl.muno@oracle.com>

Cc: Robert Muno <robertmuno@gmail.com>; mgriffith@cityofevanston.org
Subject: [External] : Re: Case 22ZMNV-0074

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=6ba7ec6988&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1745235416294292500%7Cmsg-f%3A1745404929336... 2/7


tel:+1%203126518287
mailto:jgeracaris@cityofevanston.org
mailto:cheryl.muno@oracle.com
mailto:robertmuno@gmail.com
mailto:jgeracaris@cityofevanston.org
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/www.cityofevanston.org/how-to/311__;!!ACWV5N9M2RV99hQ!I7yeOkw_uAzUT1DgRJ3BW-Zke9QIVfmsnJ0rlT_fPAVPG9-AkXxtshOliTWPQh1ZhRovIuaGk7t7XbtmJnmIHMrSHEqC$
mailto:cheryl.muno@oracle.com
tel:+1%203126518287
mailto:jgeracaris@cityofevanston.org
mailto:cheryl.muno@oracle.com
mailto:robertmuno@gmail.com
mailto:mgriffith@cityofevanston.org

9/30/22, 2:42 PM CITY OF EVANSTON Mail - RE: [External] : Re: Case 22ZMNV-0074
Cheryl,

| have a pdf copy of the notice which is attached. I'm speaking with staff today to find out more but from my
understanding the footprint is not expanding. | think they have to state the variance because the house is already not
5' feet away from the property line (this happens with buildings that are older etc) . After learning more I'd be up for
chatting with you and the neighbors to make sure everyone is clear with what's going on.

Juan Geracaris he/him/his
9th Ward Council Member

jgeracaris@cityofevanston.org

https://www.cityofevanston.org/how-to/311

On Wed, Sep 28, 2022 at 10:42 AM Cheryl Muno <cheryl.muno@oracle.com> wrote:

Juan,

Me again! So sorry to bother you, but after collaborating with neighbors last night, everyone that received the notice
of the 1733 construction is of the opinion that this is a request to expand the footprint. You also received a notice.
Are you able to weigh in?

Michael Griffith, Zoning (copied on this email), relayed to me in a call late yesterday afternoon, that this request
does not include a request to expand the footprint. According to Mr. Griffith, the applicant is only adding an addition
and the east wall will remain where it currently sits without being moved further into the side yard. Our postcard has
a scrape over the first number which makes it somewhat invisible, but it appears to say 3.0 and the second number
says 3.9 clearly. Three additional neighbors who received a postcard also feel this is an attempt to expand the
footprint. We can’t all be incorrectly reading this postcard. Either there is an issue with the postcard, or there is an
effort to expand the footprint of the structure into the applicant’s eastern side yard, thus putting their east wall much
closer to our home. Are you able to assist us in figuring out what is going on here?

For all of the neighbors’ part, we are wondering why a variance would need to be requested if there is only a second
floor being added on to the original structure. Our neighborhood allows second floors on structures. It seems a
variance would be needed if the applicant is requesting something that is not permitted within the Evanston code.
THAT “something” is what we are trying to determine from this request. At this point, the people we discussed this
with have confirmed they are against what we are all perceiving to be an expansion of the footprint beyond what the
code allows.

Thank you for your assistance with this matter.

Kindly,

Cheryl

Cheryl Muno | GVPSA
Office: +1 3126518287 | Mobile: +1 2243432543

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=6ba7ec6988&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1745235416294292500%7Cmsg-f%3A1745404929336... 3/7
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Oracle North America Enterprise Cloud
Oracle is committed to developing practices and products that help protect the environment

From: Cheryl Muno

Sent: Tuesday, September 27, 2022 4:10 PM
To: jgeracaris@cityofevanston.org

Cc: Robert Muno <robertmuno@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: Case 22ZMNV-0074

Juan,

| apologize in advance. | spoke with Michael Griffith and it appears the postcard we received was damaged and it
gave us the impression the neighbor was attempting to enlarge her structure into the side yard easement (see the
photo in the trail below). As | said earlier, we do not have the required side yard setback, but the neighbor is
attempting to add onto her current structure without enlarging her footprint. The only issue we have would be the
noise pollution, but there is nothing to be done about that short of adding a second floor addition onto our property.

| hope you have a terrific evening!

Cheryl

Cheryl Muno | GVPSA

Office: +1 3126518287 | Mobile: +1 2243432543

Oracle North America Enterprise Cloud

Oracle is committed to developing practices and products that help protect the environment

From: Cheryl Muno

Sent: Tuesday, September 27, 2022 2:09 PM
To: jgeracaris@cityofevanston.org

Cc: Robert Muno <robertmuno@gmail.com>
Subject: Case 22ZMNV-0074

Juan,

Thank you so much for taking my call and discussing our concerns about the requested zoning variance the
neighbor at 1733 Oakton Street is requesting. My husband and my position is outlined in greater detail in the below
e-mail sent to Michael Griffith. We feel very strongly that the encroachment of this neighboring home will affect our
quality of light, create additional noise pollution from the canyon effect we are already experiencing on our east side
and will overall reduce our property value. In addition to the below missive, I've placed two calls to Mr. Griffith today
and left VMs. We would like to better understand the process so we are not caught unawares during any phase of
this neighbor’s effort to have zoning modified.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=6ba7ec6988&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1745235416294292500%7Cmsg-f%3A1745404929336... 4/7
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My husband grew up on Florence Avenue in Evanston, just a few scant blocks from our current residence. We've
lived in our current home since 1999 and love it's quaint, cottage feel. We love Evanston and we hope our zoning
department shows the integrity we’ve seen when watching the Zoning Meetings on Evanston cable by rejecting this
request.

Please do not hesitate to reach out to either Robert or to me with any questions or comments you may have. My
contact details are in my signature below. Robert may be reached at 847-687-0273 or at robertmuno@gmail.com .

Again, thank you for your understanding.

My kindest regards,

Cheryl

Cheryl Muno | GVPSA

Office: +1 3126518287 | Mobile: +1 2243432543

Oracle North America Enterprise Cloud

Oracle is committed to developing practices and products that help protect the environment

From: Cheryl Muno

Sent: Tuesday, September 27, 2022 10:15 AM
To: mgriffith@cityofevanston.org

Cc: Robert Muno <robertmuno@gmail.com>
Subject: Case 22ZMNV-0074

Mr. Griffith,

Good day! Per the voicemail | left this morning, my husband and | own the home at 1729 Oakton Street, next door
to the planned renovation and zoning variation being requested at 1733 Oakton Street. | would like to discuss this
variation requests with you in more detail today if possible. You may reach me at 312-651-8287.

For your convenience, my husband and | are laying out our reasons against allowing this variation in this
communication.

1. The easement, as it currently exists at 3.9’, is smaller than what is permitted in the R2 District which requires
5’ of side yard easement. Further, the property line between our properties runs at an angle so the 3.9’
measurement is not the consistent measurement down the side of the structure. There are points where the
measurement might be larger or smaller due to the angle.

2. With the smaller easement as it currently exists for both of these addresses, the planned development to add
a second story is going to significantly create shadow and reduce the light we receive in the west-facing
rooms of our home. If the petitioner is further able to expand their structure’s footprint through this zoning
variation, this further reduction of the already slight easement, which allows a taller structure with an even
closer proximity to our home, will fully exacerbate this issue.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=6ba7ec6988&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1745235416294292500%7Cmsg-f%3A1745404929336... 5/7
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3. We have already experience an increase in noise pollution, which greatly increased inside our home when
the property at 1725 Oakton added an additional two floors to their home. That property has the required
side yard easement, but the upper wall of that residence acts as a megaphone to the heavy traffic on
Oakton. We can expect to have the same issue now on the east side of our home and would ask that the city
not allow this zoning variation which will bring the noise pollution even closer to our residence.

4. Having two tall structures on either side of our home is going to canyonize our one story structure. Any
decrease in the already undersized easement will further encroach on our home in a negative manner.

5. Evanston has a wonderful reputation of an open feel due to our front and side yard setbacks. My husband
and | have watched many Board of Review meetings where homeowners petition to make setback changes
and very few seem to be approved. If a homeowner has another option, the Board of Review suggests they
utilize that option.

6. For all the reasons outlined above, this request will reduce the value of our home.

7. As regards item #5 above, the applicant has other options for the addition being requested, including flipping
the plan to the west wall of the residence where there is more space available, or putting a rear addition on
the home (as several homeowners have done) to stay within Evanston’s required zoning. These changes
might require more of a financial investment, but the homeowner should pursue them over asking the
neighborhood or the city to approve a change to the zoning. Our zoning has been frequently enforced by
responsible public officials over many years so that we are able to maintain the wonderful character of our
city.

8. Of more minor point, our utility gas line was shot under the ground between 1729 and 1733 Oakton when
ComEd moved their meters outside of our homes several years ago. When utility lines are shot, every
attempt is made to keep them within the bounds of the property, but these things are not always accurate.

While the mailing we received from your office leads us to believe we are only in the beginning phase of the
applicants zoning variation request, we are concerned that we see work being undertaken on the property, with a
cement pad being poured in the rear. If work is being done to the structure already, the applicant could make the
argument that other modifications are underway which limits their option to adjust the proposed plan.

To summarize, we are the neighbors who are going to be most affected by any variation to the easement
allowance. We are very against further reducing the easement per the request. We do not feel that this is minor
variation as the postcards summarizes. With the already too small setback, we cannot agree that any further
changes to the zoning are “minor.”

Please call me to discuss the process so that we can begin making plans for any next steps required as we fight this
variation.

Thank you very much for your time.

Kindly,

Cheryl Muno

1729 Oakton Street, Evanston

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=6ba7ec6988&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1745235416294292500%7Cmsg-f%3A1745404929336. ..
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PUBLIC NOTICE OF AN
ADMINISTRATIVE VARIATION

You are receiving this notice because,
according to our records, you own property
| within feet of the subject property

1733 Oakton St., Case 22ZMNV-0074
Minor Variation

Applicant: John Cook
Zoning District: R2
NA
rsw variation is: From Section 6-8-3-7, that states the minimum required interior side yard setback

For the purpose of: Constructing a 2nd story addition with a proposed east interior side yard setback of = .
Existing 1st story is 3.9' from the east side property line.

“Notice Date: September 22, 2022
:_nun-nu Accepted Through: October 6, 2022

To view the full application, submit questions or comments, please send comments/questions to Michael Grffith, Planner
Zoning Office, via e-mail at mgriffith@cityofevanston.org or at (847) 448-4311. For consideration, written comments must be
received by the date indicated above.

Cheryl Muno | GVPSA

Office: +1 3126518287 | Mobile: +1 2243432543

Oracle North America Enterprise Cloud

Oracle is committed to developing practices and products that help protect the environment

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=6ba7ec6988&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1745235416294292500%7Cmsg-f%3A1745404929336... 7/7


tel:+1%203126518287

10/12/22, 1:00 PM CITY OF EVANSTON Mail - 1733 Oakton Street Case 222MNV-0074

City of

([
1

1733 Oakton Street Case 222MNV-0074

1 message

@ Evanston“‘ Michael Griffith <mgriffith@cityofevanston.org>

Diane <dianenov@gmail.com> Thu, Oct 6, 2022 at 10:21 PM

To: "mgriffith@cityofevanston.org" <mgriffith@cityofevanston.org>
Dear Michael,

I am replying to the post card | received in the mail regarding the variance for the property located at 1733 Oakton.

Based on my lived experience with the neighbors that put on a very tall addition to their home to my east | am against
encroachment towards property lines. When the neighbors put on their addition, they took the beautiful eastern light in
the morning and replaced it with a horrendous florescent light on the second level facing west which shines through all of
my eastern windows at night. It shines through the two bedrooms, bathroom and kitchen, no night lights needed in our
home! My husband sleeps with a mask over his eyes. And because they own and run a window tinting business out of
their garage they put another florescent light on the back of their house on the second level facing north, which also
sheds light into my backyard and eastern windows. | can easily be seen from South street. Just recently they erected
another structure (about the size of second garage) on their property without a permit and were asked to stop. | bring
these examples to light (pun intended) because the encroachment doesn't stop with a variance.

Living on Oakton has it's noise challenges so those of us who enjoy the outdoors look to find respite in our backyards. A
second story definitely takes away enjoyment, it decreases privacy, increases reflected noise from the traffic on Oakton
and overall enjoyment of our space. Even if the current owner of 1733 doesn't take the same liberties as my neighbors,
who is to say the next owner will not do the same Rob Muno, who lives adjacent to 1733 was born and raised in
Evanston. He loves this town, he loves the cotton wood trees in his backyard and enjoys feeding the wildlife.l sympathize
with his situation and based on my own lived experiences | do not support the variance for 1733.

Could the owner of 1733 put the addition on the west side where it would not require a variance from the property line?
There is not a day that goes by that | do not wish my neighbors were further away to reduce the visual and auditory
noise.

All the best,

Diane

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=6ba7ec6988&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1745997421652850494%7Cmsg-f%3A1745997421652. ..
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ade Law, Chtd.

October 6, 2022

ewilliams@cityofevanston.org

Ms. Elizabeth Williams, Planning Manager

City of Evanston

Community Development Department
-Planning and Zoning Division

Cc: Michael Griffith, Planner - mgriffith@cityofevanston.org

Re: 1733 Oakton: Application No. 22ZMNV-0074

Dear Ms. Williams:

I represent Robert and Cheryl Muno, 1729 Oakton Street. They are the neighbor
adjacent and east of the Applicant’s property.

We have reviewed the Application for a side yard set-back variance and believe the
City should deny the variance for a few reasons.

First, in his Zoning Analysis Summary, Michael Griffith points out that the proposed
eave does not comply with §6-4-9-1 of the Zoning Ordinance because it extends further out
than the existing roof overhang.

Roof overhang - principal structure: Dimension Standard: 4.5" min. setback
from both interior side property lines OR new roof overhang permitted to
match existing roof overhang. Existing: Dimension Proposed: Dimension The
overhang on the roof over the addition appears to be deeper and extend into
the east interior side yard setback further than the existing roof overhang
Recommend new roof to match the existing roof overhang depth.

We object to the roof overhang in the Plan because (a) Applicant has not sought a
variance for this non-conformance, (b) it appears this is at least a 35% variance and thus a
Major Variation and, (c) we would object to this eave extension.

I have listed the additional objections within the applicable criteria of §6-3-6-12 of the
Zoning Ordinance.

630.768.1042 e WADE@WADELAWATTORNEY.COM
WWW.WADELAWATTORNEY.COM
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1. The practical difficulty is not self-created.

The need for a variance is self-created. Applicant has other viable options. She can
put the addition on the West side of her property without the need for a variance. Applicant
does discuss the issues with a west addition but does not indicate why this additional work
is materially more expensive or any savings from building on the west side. Building a first
story addition by building in the back is another option that does not create the plumbing
and other issues discussed in the Application.

2. The requested variation will not have a substantial adverse impact on the use,
enjoyment or property values of adjoining properties.

e Applicant’s current A-line roof pitch is north - south. The addition will reorient the
roof pitch 90° to east - west. This means water runoff from the roof will be toward the
Muno’s west wall, and with the eave, appears will overflow onto their property. The
assumption that Applicant will clean the gutters is not sufficient because gutters will
still clog and ice. This will create waterfall when the Muno’s and guests are walking
on their property and an ice hazard in winter. In short, allowing Application to
proceeds will increase the Muno’s risk of being sue and general liability.

e  With the 90° rotation of the pitch line, Applicant will need to trespass on the Muno’s
property to place a ladder when unclogging or cleaning her gutters. This also creates
a liability issue for the Muno’s in addition to the disruption of them freely using their
property.

e The addition will have a substantial adverse impact on the light the west side of the
Muno's property receives because what was sunshine will be shaded by the addition.

e The addition will have a substantial adverse impact by increasing the volume of noise
pollution created by traffic on Oakton Street. When 1725 Oakton was constructed to
the east of the Muno’s the noise on the property increased due to the reflection of the
traffic noise off that property’s two-story exterior wall to the Muno’s east yard.

e Mr. Griffith states in the Zoning Analysis Summary that the new roof eave should
match the existing overhang, which means there is a feasible option with less
deviation from §6-4-9-1 of the Zoning Ordinance.

Any one of these items has a substantial impact on the Muno’s ability to use and
enjoy their home. The combination worsens the impact and likely decreases the property
value and ability to find a willing buyer.

3. The requested variation is in keeping with the comprehensive general plan and the
zoning ordinance.

In addition to violating at least two provisions of the Zoning Ordinance, the
proposed addition violates the Comprehensive Plan.

630.768.1042 e WADE@WADELAWATTORNEY.COM
WWW.WADELAWATTORNEY.COM



p-25 Preserve neighborhood character while supporting redevelopment efforts
that add to neighborhood desirability.

p-29 As a goal, the existing assets of neighborhoods should be enhanced,
recognizing that each neighborhood contributes to the overall social and
economic quality of Evanston.

P-29 An important objective should be to maintain the appealing character of
Evanston's neighborhoods while guiding their change.

As detailed in “2” the addition will decrease the desirability of the Muno’s property
and potentially reduce property values in the neighborhood.

4. The requested variation is consistent with the preservation policies set forth in the
comprehensive general plan.

The variation is not consistent. Please refer to “3,” above.

5. The requested variation requires the least deviation from the applicable regulation
among the feasible options identified before the Zoning Administrator issues his/her
decision regarding said variation.

e Mr. Griffith states in the Zoning Analysis Summary that the new roof eave should
match the existing overhang, which means there is a feasible option with less
deviation from §6-4-9-1 of the Zoning Ordinance.

e Asdiscussed in “1” placing the addition on the west side of the residence requires
no deviation from the Zoning Ordinance and eliminates some and minimizes other
substantial adverse impacts the proposed addition would have on the use,
enjoyment, liability risk and value of the Muno’s property.

I appreciate your consideration of these objections. We believe the Application should
be denied. Please contact me if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

W
&5

Wade Joyner

WE AUTHORIZE W ADE JOYNER TO FILE THIS RESPONSE ON OUR BEHALF

/s/ CHERYL MUNO /S/ ROBERT MUNO
CHERYL MUNO ROBERT MUNO

630.768.1042 e WADE@WADELAWATTORNEY.COM
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PUBLIC NOTICE OF AN
ADMINISTRATIVE VARIATION APPROVAL

You are receiving this notice because, according to our records, you own property within 250 feet of the
subject property:

1733 Oakton St., Case 22ZMNV-0074 Notice Date: October 20, 2022
Minor Variation

Applicant: John Cook
Zoning District: R2
Preservation/Landmark: NA

The minor variation application requested relief from Section 6-8-3-7, that states the minimum required
interior side yard setback is 5.

The applicant has been GRANTED zoning relief to construct a 2nd story addition with a proposed east
interior side yard setback of 3.9’ (existing 1st story is 3.9’ from the east side property line) subject to installing
covered roof gutters on the east side, finding that the standards for minor variation from the zoning ordinance
have been met.

The applicant or an adjacent property owner may appeal a decision of the Zoning Administrator to the Zoning
Board of Appeals by submitting an Appeal Application within 10 working days of the date of this notification.

To view the full application, submit questions or comments, please send comments/questions to Michael Griffith, Zoning
Office, via e-mail at mgriffith@cityofevanston.org or at (847) 448-4311.
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The City of Evanston is committed to making all public meetings accessible to persons with disabilities. Any citizen needing mobility or
communications access assistance should contact the Community Development Department 48 hours in advance of the scheduled meeting so
that accommodations can be made at 847-448-8170 (Voice) or 847-448-8064 (TYY).

La ciudad de Evanston esta obligada a hacer accesibles todas las reuniones publicas a las personas minusvalidas o las quines no hablan inglés.
Si usted necesita ayuda, favor de ponerse en contacto con la Oficina de Administracion del Centro a 847-448-4311 (voz) o 847-448-8052 (TDD).



Land Use Commission

1801-1805 Church Street
Special Use and Major Variations
22ZMJIV-0089

Recommending Body
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To: Chair and Members of the Land Use Commission

From: Michael Griffith, Planner

CC: Sarah Flax, Interim Director of Community Development
Elizabeth Williams, Planning Manager

Subject: Special Use and Major Variations
1801-1805 Church Street, 22ZMJV-0089

Date: January 5, 2023

Request

The applicant applies for a Special Use for a use (religious institution) in the oWE West
Evanston Overlay District exceeding 10,000 square feet but less than 40,000 square
feet, and applies for the following Major Variations from the Evanston Zoning Code:

1.
2.
3.

ok

Reduce required front yard build to zone from 5°-25’ to 0’ at upper floors,

Reduce required west interior side yard setback from 5’ to 0’,

Increase impervious surface coverage from 60% + 20% semi-pervious surface
material to 90.3%,

Increase building height from 2 stories or 30’ to 3 stories at 44.0’ to parapet,
Eliminate the required building stoop base type and provide a storefront base
type instead,

Provide occupied space behind building parapet cap type where occupied space
is not permitted,

Eliminate the required one short loading berth,

Increase yard obstruction from 10% to 40% into corner side setback for exterior
building fins and vertical trellis, and

Eliminate the required 3’-4’ tall steel or PVC picket fence around the parking
area, in order to construct a 3-story building for a religious institution with both
on-site and leased off-site parking in the B2 Business and oWE West Evanston
Overlay Districts.

The Land Use Commission makes a recommendation to the City Council, the
determining body for this case in accordance with Zoning Code Section 6-3-5-9, and
Ordinance 92-0O-21.

1801-1805 Church Street - Page 1 of 14



Notice

The Application has been filed in conformance with applicable procedural and public
notice requirements including publication in the Evanston Review on December 22,

2022.

General Information

Applicant:

Owner(s):

Existing Zoning:

Existing Land Use:

Property Size:

PINs:

Pastor Clifford Wilson
Mt. Pisgah Ministry, Inc.
1813 Church Street
Evanston, IL 60201

City of Evanston
2100 Ridge Road
Evanston, IL 60201

B2 Business District

oWE West Evanston Overlay District, WE7 District

2-story building at west end and open parking at northeast

corner of development site

Development site: 28,950 square feet (0.66 acres)
Mt. Pisgah site: 12,036 square feet (0.28 acres)

10-13-220-031-0000, 10-13-220-032-0000,
10-13-220-040-0000, 10-13-220-041-0000,

10-13-220-035-0000

Surrounding Zoning and

Land Uses Zoning Land Use
. e Dwelling - Single-family
North R4 General Residential District detached
B2/o0WE Business District/\West
Evanston Overlay District and Industrial, Office, Religious
South R4/0WE General Residential Institution, and Dwelling -
District/West Evanston Overlay Multiple-family
District
East MXE Mixed-Use Employment Commercial
. L Office/lcommercial, and
West B2/0WE Business District/West Dwelling - Multiple-family

Evanston Overlay District

(above ground floor)

1801-1805 Church Street - Page 2 of 14



Analysis
The development site, 1801-1815 Church Street and 1708-1710 Darrow Avenue,
located at the northwest corner of Church Street and Darrow Avenue, includes two
separate proposed developments and parcels owned by the City of Evanston and Mt.
Pisgah Ministry, Inc.:

e 1801-1805 Church Street: Located on the east side of the site at the corner, Mt.

Pisgah project.
e 1811-1815 Church Street: Located on the west side of the site, HODC project.

The majority of the development site is vacant, except for a 2-story building at 1813-
1815 Church Street which currently houses Mt. Pisgah Ministry and open parking at the
northeast area of the site. Property lines need to be adjusted to accommodate both
projects. A plat of subdivision is proposed creating two lots, the east lot will contain the
proposed Mt. Pisgah project and the west lot will accommodate the proposed HODC
project. Both lots are zoning compliant regarding lot size and lot width. A plat of
subdivision requires City Council approval (does not require Land Use Commission
review).

Below is an image with the development site marked by a solid orange line, the dashed

orange line is the approximate location of the new property line with the Mt. Pisgah
Ministries project site on the east side:
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This memo focuses on the proposed development of a new religious institution at 1801-
1805 Church Street, Mt. Pisgah Ministries.

The site is located within the B2 Business District, oOWE West Evanston Overlay District,
and WE?7 District within the West Evanston Zoning Overlay for Redevelopment Areas.
The WET7 District allows for the development of iconic building types that include
neighborhood-scale churches, synagogues, religious assembly, community and cultural
uses, libraries, and civic and governmental uses. Iconic building types are permitted at
corner parcels only.

Where conflicts exist between the B2 district and the oWE district regulations, the oWE
regulations shall control. All variations from the oWE regulations follow the procedures
and standards for variations provided for in Section 6-3-8 - Variations.

An approximately 0.26 acre area located at the southeast corner of the site has an
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) engineered barrier due to contaminated soil; a
plan sheet identifies this area in relation to the proposed building. The lllinois
Environmental Protection Agency (ILEPA) issued a No Further Remediation Letter,
dated November 6, 2017, indicating remediation measures had been met. The applicant
proposes to replace the barrier with a new engineered barrier. Any soil excavation will
require special handling and may require additional investigation or remedial action.

Existing land uses within the vicinity of the site include a mix of single-family detached
and multiple-family dwellings, office (including dental/medical), retail services, religious
institutions, a community cultural center (Gibbs-Morton Cultural Center), light industry,
and Evanston Township High School. Existing nearby buildings range between 1 to 2-%
stories in height.

Mt. Pisgah Ministry currently occupies the building at 1813 Church Street. Their plan is
to construct a new 3-story, 44-foot tall (to parapet), 16,013 square foot building for a
Religious Institution, with 7 on-site parking spaces accessed off the alley along the north
side of the site, and 28 off-site leased parking spaces (21 parking spaces are required
based on the main sanctuary seating capacity):
e 14 spaces located at the Y.O.U. parking lot at the southeast corner of Church
Street and Dodge Avenue approximately 465 feet away, and
e 14 spaces located at the Evanston Township High School parking lot at Davis
Street and Darrow Avenue approximately 1,100 feet away.

One of the 7 on-site parking spaces is an ADA accessible space. Both the on-site
parking spaces and proposed 14 leased spaces at the Y.O.U. the parking lot meet the
parking requirement.

The proposed building includes a 208-seat main sanctuary, fellowship spaces, kitchen,
nursery, offices, Christian education classrooms, and a rooftop terrace/garden. The
applicant can provide a brief narrative to understand how the building will be used
during a typical week.
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Rendering - 1801-1805 Church Street

One off-street loading berth is required based on the proposed development; however,
the applicant is requesting a variation to eliminate this requirement. The applicant
proposes converting 2 of the 8 existing on-street parking spaces along Church Street
into an on-street loading/drop-off zone to be shared with HODC. If the variation is
granted, the on-street loading zone details require Parking Services and Public Works
Agency approval.

The permitted building height is 2 stories or 30 feet. The proposed building is 3 stories
at 44 feet to the top of the parapet. The applicant is requesting a variation for proposed
building height.

Landscaping includes retaining existing street trees along Church Avenue, planting new
street trees and placing three benches within the Darrow Avenue parkway. The West
Evanston Overlay District regulations require 1 tree per 60 feet and located at least 35
feet from a street intersection curb. Proposed new street trees along Darrow Avenue
are not on the approved list of street trees within the West Evanston Overlay District,
regardless, tree species, tree locations, benches, and any other improvement or
alteration within a street right-of-way requires approval by the Public Works Agency at
the time of building permit review.

Additional landscaping is at the west/east ends of the on-site parking area and on the
rooftop garden/terrace. A site triangle is required where Darrow Avenue and the alley
intersect, extending 20 feet back along the street curb and alley. The site triangle
extends slightly into the planting area on the east side of the parking area. Vegetation
planted in this area should be maintained in a manner to allow pedestrians and
motorists to see one another.
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A pebble border with a concrete tub underneath (maintaining the engineered cap over
contaminated soil) is proposed on three sides at the building foundation. Site plan
details appear to show this border extending into the sidewalks along Church Street and
Darrow Avenue. The applicant has clarified these “extensions” are part of the paving
pattern which does not obstruct the public sidewalk. Details will be required at the time
of a building permit application.

Site plan - 1801-1805 Church Street
Proposed exterior building materials include:

Metal panel/fiber cement/G.F.R.C. cladding or equivalent
Wood siding or equivalent

Prefabricated concrete panel or G.F.R.C. equivalent
Metal/PVC or G.F.R.C. screen

Glazing

Vertical translucent glass, fabric or equivalent shading device
Wood fabric or equivalent shading trellis with steel sub-frame
Glass wire or metal guardralil

Vertical shading trellis with metal substructure
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In September 2022, the City adopted Bird Friendly Measures and this project is required
to comply with bird friendly measures and will be evaluated at the time of building permit
review.

South elevation - 1801-1805 Church Street

East elevation - 1801-1805 Church Street

North elevation - 1801-1805 Church Street
1801-1805 Church Street - Page 7 of 14



Mechanical equipment is located on the west side of the roof, located more than 20 feet
from proposed new dwellings in the adjacent HODC project. The equipment should still
be screened from view from the new dwellings and the maximum permitted sound level
at the property line shall apply.

A photometric plan will be reviewed at the building permit stage to confirm any exterior
lighting does not glare or spill over onto adjacent properties.

Stormwater management will be provided by an underground vault per the applicant.
Stormwater management details are reviewed at the building permit stage.

The applicant submitted a Traffic Impact Study prepared by Kimley-Horn and
Associates, Inc. (Kimley-Horn), dated June 2022. The study considered both the HODC
and Mt. Pisgah projects. Traffic data was collected in January 2022 with traffic counts
on a typical week day between 7:00 a.m. - 9:00 a.m. and between 3:00 p.m. - 6:00 p.m.
The peak weekday traffic volumes occur between 7:45 a.m. - 8:45 a.m. and between
3:30 p.m. - 430 p.m. Peak traffic volume does not include traffic generated by the
proposed Mt. Pisgah project as their peak activity times do not align with the weekday
peak hours of the other land uses for the site.

Currently there are 8 on-street parking spaces along the development site and a 52-
space parking lot to the southwest of the site located at the southeast corner of Church
Street and Dodge Avenue (parking lot not available to Evanston Township High
School). On the study day 7 of the 52 spaces within the parking lot were occupied.

A total of 53 parking spaces are provided by both the HODC and Mt. Pisgah projects
and converting 2 on-street parking spaces for a shared loading/drop-off zone.

Church Street runs east-west and is classified as a Major Street by the Evanston
Comprehensive Plan and as a Major Collector by the lllinois Department of
Transportation (IDOT). One travel lane is provided in each direction. The signalized
intersection at Church Street and Doge Avenue, within proximity to the site, provides a
dedicated right-turn lane and a shared through-left lane on the west leg of the
intersection, on the east leg of the intersection dedicated turn lanes are not provided.
No Turn On Red between 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. signs are posted at all approaches to
the intersection. There are no dedicated turn lanes at either the west and east legs of
the Church Street and Darrow intersection. The posted speed limit is 25 mph along
Church Street.

Darrow Avenue runs north-south and is classified as a Local Street by the Evanston
Comprehensive Plan. One travel lane is provided in each direction along the frontage of
the site. There are no dedicated turn lanes at the unsignalized intersection at Church
Street and Darrow Avenue. The posted speed limit is 25 mph along Darrow Avenue.

Dodge Avenue runs north-south west of the site and is classified as a Major Street by
the Evanston Comprehensive Plan and by IDOT. One travel lane is provided in each
direction. Dedicated left-turn lanes are provided at both north and south legs of the
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Church Street and Dodge Avenue intersection. The posted speed limit is 25 mph along
Dodge Avenue.

All roadways adjacent and within proximity to the site are under the jurisdiction of the
City of Evanston.

CTA Bus Routes 93 and 206, accessible at bus stops at Church Street and Dodge
Avenue, provide connections to the CTA’s Kimball Brown Line, Davis Purple Line, and
Howard Red/Purple/Yellow Line Stations, and Metra’s UP-N Davis Street and Central
Street Stations.

Pace Bus Routes 208 and 213 “H”, accessible at bus stops at Church Street and Dodge
Avenue, provide connections to the CTA’s Davis Purple Line and Howard
Red/Purple/Yellow Line Stations, Metra’s UP-N Davis Street, Wilmette, Winnetka,
Hubbard Woods, Glencoe, Braeside, and Highland Park Stations, and to Pace’s
Northwest Transportation Center in Schaumburg.

Both the CTA Purple rail line and Metra’s UP-N rail line are accessible via the Davis
Street Station located less than 1 mile from the site.

A dedicated east-west bike lane runs along the south side of Church Street through the
study area. There is a Divvy bike sharing station along the south of Church Street.

Public sidewalks are provided along area roadways; high visibility “ladder” style
crosswalks are provided on all legs of the Church Street and Dodge Avenue signalized
intersection.

The traffic study concludes the Church Street and Dodge Avenue intersection currently
functions at Level of Service C or better during both the morning and evening peak
hours. The intersection experiences more delay during the morning peak due to traffic
generated by the nearby high school, the same delay is not experienced during the
evening peak due to staggered departure of the high school generated traffic due to
school bus trip schedules and after school activities.

The traffic impact study indicates the existing roadways will be able to accommodate
the traffic generated by the proposed developments. The study recommends the
following:

e Create a sidewalk bump-out at the northwest corner of the Church Street and
Darrow Avenue intersection and a striped crosswalk across Darrow Avenue to
help draw pedestrian trips and facilitate safe access to the proposed
developments.

e Maintain existing on-street parking stalls along Church Street.

e Replace any sidewalk displaced during construction.
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At the time of a building permit submittal, staff will review the need for a sidewalk bump-
out at Church Street and Dodge Avenue and whether a striped crosswalk across
Darrow Avenue is needed.

Special Use
Special Use approval is triggered by the West Evanston Overlay District regulations,

specifically due to the proposed square footage of the use exceeding 10,000 square
feet. Otherwise, a religious institution is a permitted use in the B2 base zoning district.

The use currently operates on the development site and the same land use (different
organization) operates across the street from the development site.

The use complies with the purpose and intent of the West Evanston Overlay District, the
use is specifically intended to be located within areas with a base zoning of B2 and at
street corners as is proposed. Staff is not aware of any cumulative negative effects of
these uses as currently operated.

The traffic impact study indicates that peak traffic volumes generated by this use do not
occur at the same weekday peak hours of the other land uses proposed on the
development site or within the immediate vicinity.

Major Variations
The bulk of the variations triggered and requested by the applicant are due to the West
Evanston Overlay District regulations, including:

e Reduce required front yard build to zone from 5’-25’ to 0’ at upper floors,

e Reduce required west interior side yard setback from 5’ to 0’,

e Increase impervious surface coverage from 60% + 20% semi-pervious surface
material to 90.3%,

e Increase building height from 2 stories or 30’ to 3 stories at 44.0’ to parapet,

e Eliminate the required building stoop base type and provide a storefront base
type instead,

e Provide occupied space behind building parapet cap type where occupied space
is not permitted, and

e Eliminate the required 3’-4’ tall steel or PVC picket fence around the parking
area, in order to construct a 3-story building for a religious institution with both
on-site and leased off-site parking in the B2 Business and oWE West Evanston
Overlay Districts.

The overlay district regulations, largely form based, do not necessarily accommodate
contemporary building/architectural styles, building programing needs, and ADA
regulations i.e., prescribing specific building base and cap types without regard to
impacts to building accessibility or functions.

The applicant proposes pervious pavers for the on-site parking surface to address
impervious surface coverage. Stormwater management is required regardless of the
amount of impervious surface coverage. The applicant should explore using pervious

1801-1805 Church Street - Page 10 of 14



pavers or a similar surface material in other areas to the extent possible beyond the
contaminated soil area.

The following requested variations do not relate to the overlay district:

e Eliminate the required one short loading berth, and
e Increase yard obstruction from 10% to 40% into corner side setback for exterior
building fins and vertical trellis.

Instead of providing an on-site loading berth, the applicant is proposing an on-street
loading zone to be shared with the adjacent HODC project; this needs further review
and approval by Parking Services and Public Works Agency at the building permit
review stage.

The yard obstructions, vertical glass shading device located at the 2nd story and
shading trellis located at the 1st and 2nd stories, extend 2 feet into the 5-foot east street
side setback where a 6-inch obstruction is permitted. These architectural elements do
not extend past the property line and should not obstruct the public sidewalk; the
applicant can provide an explanation for the need for the yard obstructions as proposed.

A staff memo to the City Council’s Planning & Development Committee, dated October
24, 2022, is attached describing the problems implementing the West Evanston Master
Plan and corresponding oWE West Evanston Overlay District regulations.

Design and Project Review (DAPR) Discussion
The Design and Project Review Committee (DAPR) reviewed this project on November
15, 2022. Staff comments and concerns raised included:

e Green Building Ordinance, Bird Friendly measures, and snow storage/removal
apply.

e Building foundations at a zero lot line is a concern; the applicant proposes an off-
set foundation. Foundation details will be reviewed at the building permit stage.

e HVAC equipment on the roof is required to comply with maximum sound level,
reviewed at the building permit stage.

e Exterior lighting is not permitted to spill over the property line, reviewed at the
building permit stage.

e Stormwater management (storage) will be provided by an underground vault with
stormwater released to the alley, reviewed at the building permit stage.

e Parking a concern. Applicant proposed 14 off-site spaces to be leased.
Additionally, the applicant stated they will be able to use parking at ETHS and at
nearby churches with agreements from those organizations.

e The Applicant is encouraged to find areas beyond the contaminated soil to use
pebbles/ permeable materials to address impervious surface coverage.

e [Excavation in the contaminated soil area will require special handling of the sail,
reviewed at the building permit stage.
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Department Recommendation

Staff recommends approval with the following conditions for consideration by the Land
Use Commission:

Approval of a plat of subdivision establishing new property lines.

Compliance with Green Building and Bird Friendly Ordinances.

The rooftop trellis/canopy is to be open to the sky/weather (otherwise additional
height variation is triggered).

Rooftop mechanical equipment required to be screened from view from adjacent
properties and meet maximum permitted sound level at the property line.

Public Works Agency approval for new street trees and proposed benches
located within the parkway along Darrow Avenue.

Parking Services and Public Works Agency approval for proposed on-street
loading zone prior to building permit issuance.

Provide revised plans addressing staff review letter dated December 6, 2022,
specific to site plan, floorplan, and building elevation details.

If exterior lighting is proposed, a photometric plan is required at the time of
building permit submittal showing light levels at the property line. Exterior lighting
is not to glare or spill over onto adjacent properties.

Excavation of contaminated soil required to comply with applicable environmental
protection regulations.

Provide the City with a copy of a lease for 14 parking spaces located at the
Y.O.U. parking lot at the southeast corner of Church Street and Dodge Avenue,
site owned by School District #202 prior to TCO.

Explore using pervious pavers or similar materials where possible beyond the
contaminated soil area in addition to the on-site parking area.

Replace any sidewalk displaced during construction.

Standards for Approval

The proposed development must follow the Standards for a Special Use (Section 6-3-5-
10), and Standards for Major Variations (Section 6-3-8-12.E).

For the LUC to recommend that the City Council grant a special use, the LUC must find
that the proposed special use:

1.

Is one of the listed special uses for the zoning district in which the property
lies.

. Complies with the purposes and the policies of the Comprehensive General

Plan and the Zoning ordinance.

Does not cause a negative cumulative effect in combination with existing
special uses or as a category of land use.

Does not interfere with or diminish the value of property in the
neighborhood.
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8.

9.

Is adequately served by public facilities and services.

Does not cause undue traffic congestion.

Preserves significant historical and architectural resources.
Preserves significant natural and environmental resources.

Complies with all other applicable regulations.

For major variations, the LUC must find:

1.

The requested variation will not have a substantial adverse impact on the
use, enjoyment or property values of adjoining properties.

The requested variation is in keeping with the intent of the zoning
ordinance.

The alleged hardship or practical difficulty is peculiar to the property.
The property owner would suffer a particular hardship or practical difficulty

as distinguished from a mere inconvenience if the strict letter of the
regulations were to be carried out.

a. The purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire
to extract additional income from the property, or
b. While the grant of a variation will result in additional income to the

applicant and while the applicant for the variation may not have
demonstrated that the application is not based exclusively upon a desire to
extract additional income from the property, the Land Use Commission or
the City Council, depending on final jurisdiction under Section 6-3-8-2, has
found that public benefits to the surrounding neighborhood and the City as
a whole will be derived from approval of the variation, that include, but are
not limited to, any of the standards of Section 6-3-6-3 - Public Benefits (see
below).

The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person
having an interest in the property.

The requested variation requires the least deviation from the applicable
regulation among the feasible options identified before the Land Use
Commission issues its decision or recommendation to the City Council
regarding said variation.

Section 6-3-6-3 - Public Benefits:

A. Preservation and enhancement of desirable site characteristics and open space.
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B. A pattern of development which preserves natural vegetation, topographic and
geologic features.

C. Preservation and enhancement of historic and natural resources that significantly
contribute to the character of the City.

D. Use of design, landscape, or architectural features to create a pleasing
environment or other special development features.

E. Provision of a variety of housing types in accordance with the City's housing
goals.

F. Elimination of blighted structures or incompatible uses through redevelopment or
rehabilitation.

G. Business, commercial, and manufacturing development to enhance the local
economy and strengthen the tax base.

H. The efficient use of the land resulting in more economic networks of utilities,
streets, schools, public grounds, buildings, and other facilities.

I. The substantial incorporation of generally recognized sustainable design
practices and/or building materials to promote energy conservation and improve
environmental quality, such as level silver or higher LEED (leadership in energy
and environmental design) certification.

Action by the Commission

After making findings of fact as to whether or not the requested special use and major
variations meet or do not meet the aforementioned standards, the Land Use
Commission may make a recommendation or recommendations to the Planning &
Development Committee of the City Council to approve, approve with conditions, or
deny the special use and variations as requested. The Commission may make
individual motions for recommendations for the special use and for each of the
variations, or one motion for one recommendation covering all requested zoning relief.

The Land Use Commission is the recommending body and the City Council is the
determining body (Zoning Code Section 6-3-5-9, and Ordinance 92-0O-21).

Attachments

Applications

1801-1805 Church Street plan, dated October 13, 2022

Traffic Impact Study, dated June 2022

Zoning Analysis, latest revision dated January 5, 2023

No Further Remediation Letter, dated November 6, 2017

Memo to the Planning & Development Committee, dated October 24, 2022

Public comments received — no public comments received at the time the memo was
prepared
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SPECIAL USE
APPLICATION

22Z0ONA-0018

1. PROPERTY

Address 1801-1805 Church Street
Permanent Identification Number(s):
PN 1: (o Hi T3z 2JoHo]ssHoloTolo]pNa T H T H T T H T T H T T 1]

(Note: An accurate plat of survey for all properties that are subject to this application must be submitted with the application.

2. APPLICANT

Name: Pastor Clifford Wilson

Organization:_Mt. Pisgah Ministry, Inc.

Address: 1813 Church Street

City, State, Zip: _ Evanston IL 60201

Phone: Work: _847-328-6808 Home: Cell/Other:_847-875-3224

Fax:  Work: Home: Please circle the primary
E-mail: Mmtpisgahmm means of contact.

What is the relationship of the applicant to the property owner?

O same I builder/contractor O contract purchaser [ potential lessee
L] architect L] attorney [ lessee [ real estate agent
O officer of board of directors X other: donee

3. PROPERTY OWNER (Required if different than applicant. All property owners must be listed and must sign below.)

Name(s) or Organization: _City of Evanston
Address: 2100 Ridge Rd

City, State, Zip: Evanston IL 60201
Phone: Work: 847-488-8411 Home: Cell/Other:

Fax:  Work: Home: Please circle the primary
E-mail: means of contact.

“By signing below, | give my permission for the Applicant named above to act as my agent in all matters concerning
this application. | understand that the Applicant will be the primary contact for information and decisions during the
processing of this application, and | may not be contacted directly by the City of Evanston. | understand as well that |
may change the Applicant for this application at any time by contacting the Zoning Office in writing.”

Property Owner(s) Signature(s) -- REQUIRED Date

4. SIGNATURE

“I certify that all of the above information and all statements, information and exhibits that | am submitting in
conjunction with this application are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge.”

CHipr— 07/14/2022

Applicant Signgfure —- REQUIRED Date
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5. REQUIRED DOCUMENTS AND MATERIALS

The following are required to be submitted with this application:

(This) Completed and Signed Application Form

X Plat of Survey Date of Survey: __ 7/8/2022

Project Site Plan Date of Drawings: _ 1/22/2022

Plan or Graphic Drawings of Proposal (If needed, see notes)

Non-Compliant Zoning Analysis

x] Proof of Ownership Document Submitted: _City Ordinance

X] Application Fee Amount $ Transcript Deposit Fee $150

Notes: Incomplete applications will not be accepted. Although some of these materials may be on file
with another City application, individual City applications must be complete with their own required documents.

Plat of Survey

(1) One copy of plat of survey, drawn to scale, that accurately reflects current conditions.

Site Plan

(1) One copy of site plan or floor plans, drawn to scale, showing all dimensions.

Plan or Graphic Drawings of Proposal

A Special Use application requires graphic representations for any elevated proposal-- garages, home additions,
roofed porches, etc. Applications for a/c units, driveways, concrete walks do not need graphic drawings; their
proposed locations on the submitted site plan will suffice.

Proof of Ownership

Accepted documents for Proof of Ownership include: a deed, mortgage, contract to purchase, closing documents
(price may be blacked out on submitted documents).

¢ Tax bill will not be accepted as Proof of Ownership.

Non-Compliant Zoning Analysis

This document informed you that the proposed change of use is non-compliant with the Zoning Code and
requires a variance.

Application Fee & Transcript Deposit

The application fee depends on your zoning district (see zoning fees). Acceptable forms of payment are: Cash,
Check, or Credit Card. The $150 transcript deposit is applied to the cost of a court reporter. The City hires a court
reporter to transcribe the Zoning Board of Appeals hearing- as specified in the Zoning Board of Appeals’ Rules of
Procedures. Applicants are responsible for the cost of the hearing transcript at a rate of $7.50 per page. (The
$150 deposit is applied to that fee; final fees may result in a refund or additional charges). The final fee directly
covers the cost of the court reporter.
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6. PROPOSED PROJECT

A. Briefly describe the proposed Special Use:
Construct new 3-story religious institution for Mt. Pisgah with leased off-site parking

APPLICANT QUESTIONS

a) Is the requested special use one of the special uses specifically listed in the Zoning Ordinance?
What section of the Zoning Ordinance lists your proposed use as an allowed special use in the zoning
district in which the subject property lies? (See Zoning Analysis Review Sheet)

6-15-15-XVII-B.6 Special Use required for a use +10,000 sq ft but less than 40,000 sq ft. Propose
approximately 15,000 sq ft Religious Institution.

b) Will the requested special use interfere with or diminish the value of property in the neighborhood?
Will it cause a negative cumulative effect on the neighborhood?

No, the project will enhance the neighborhood by turning a vacant lot into a new church building. Mt. Pisgah
is providing an iconic structure that provides the main public lobby, the main worship space, restrooms, and
outreach fellowship halls with kitchen, nursery, and greenroom at the ground floor level, so that the church
building can serve not only its congregation but also can provide various services to its local communities
and public. These program elements require a generous and adequate square footage at the ground level
with ease of accessibility. Moreover, the proposed “covered entrance portico™ together with the intended
transparency of the exterior walls are designed 1o enable any Visitors with ease of access to the building

while enhancing the corner of Church Street and Darrow Avenue urbanistically.

c) Will the requested special use be adequately served by public facilities and services?

Yes, public utilities are available to the site and it is located in a neighborhood provided with public services.

Mt. Pisgah is formalizing an agreement with ETHS that will allow Mt. Pisgah to utilize their parking lots on Sunday
mornings. The agreement will allow Mt. Pisgah to park a minimum of 18 vehicles in the ETHS lot on Sunday mornings for a
minimum of 5 years beginning at the completion of the new church building.
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d) Will the requested special use cause undue traffic congestion?

No, the use will not change traffic patterns as the church building is moving on the same block. The June 2022 traffic study by

Kimley Horn concluded that "the existing roadway network will readily accommodate the proposed development traffic. No major
geometric improvements, such as adding turn lanes, are anticipated to be needed".

e) Will the requested special use preserve significant historical and architectural resources?

No, there are no significant historical or architectural resources located on the existing property.

f) Will the requested special use preserve significant natural and environmental features?

The existing engineered barrier documented in the lllinois State EPA Number: 0310815369 will be temporarily removed for the construction

of the new church building. The church will consult with an environmental consulting group for the temporary removal and replacement of
the engineered barrier to meet the EPA requirements.

g) Will the requested special use comply with all other applicable regulations of the district in which it is

located and other applicable ordinances, except to the extent such regulations have been modified
through the planned development process or the grant of a variation?

Yes, the special use will comply with all other applicable regulations except as requested by variance.
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City of Evanston
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

(This form is required for all Major Variances and Special Use Applications)

The Evanston City Code, Title 1, Chapter 18, requires any persons or entities who request the

City Council to grant zoning amendments, variations, or special uses, including planned developments,

to make the following disclosures of information. The applicant is responsible for keeping the disclosure information
current until the City Council has taken action on the application. For all hearings, this information is used to avoid
conflicts of interest on the part of decision-makers.

1. If applicant is an agent or designee, list the name, address, phone, fax, and any other contact information of the
proposed user of the land for which this application for zoning relief is made: Does not apply.

2. If a person or organization owns or controls the proposed land user, list the name, address, phone,
fax, and any other contact information of person or entity having constructive control of the proposed land user.
Same as number above, or indicated below. (An example of this situation is if the land user is
a division or subsidiary of another person or organization.) N/A

3. List the name, address, phone, fax, and any other contact information of person or entity holding title
to the subject property. Same as number above, or indicated below. N/A

4. List the name, address, phone, fax, and any other contact information of person or entity having constructive
control of the subject property. Same as number above, or indicated below. N/A
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If Applicant or Proposed Land User is a Corporation

Any corporation required by law to file a statement with any other governmental agency providing

substantially the information required below may submit a copy of this statement in lieu of completing
a and b below.

a. Names and addresses of all officers and directors.
See attached the board of directors.

b. Names, addresses, and percentage of interest of all shareholders. If there are fewer than 33

shareholders, or shareholders holding 3% or more of the ownership interest in the corporation or if
there are more than 33 shareholders.

Applicant is a charitable nonprofit organization and has no shareholders.

If Applicant or Proposed Land User is not a Corporation

Name, address, percentage of interest, and relationship to applicant, of each partner, associate, person

holding a beneficial interest, or other person having an interest in the entity applying, or in whose interest

one is applying, for the zoning relief. Applicant is a charitable organization.
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Mt. Pisgah Ministry, Inc.
Clifford J. Wilson, Pastor

Mailing Address 1813 Church Street
P.O. Box 5202 Evanston, IL 60201
A Local Church Evanston, IL 60204 Phone 847-328-6808 Fax 847-328-0223
Ministering
Globally

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Pastor Clifford J Wilson - President
2301 Greenwood St, Evanston IL 60201

Assoc. Pastor Sherron Wilson - Secretary
2301 Greenwood St, Evanston IL 60201

Assoc. Pastor Bernice G Davis - Treasurer
4929 W Washington Blvd, Chicago IL 60604

Aux. Pastor Eric Blakely
16550 Lockridge Ave, Oak Forest IL 60452

Derrick Boney
2207 Foster St, Evanston IL 60201

Gerold Wilson
1521 N. McAree Rd, Waukegan IL 60085

Cherylette Hilton
1121 Church St, Apt 501, Evanston 1L60201

“Our god is able to do exceedingly abundantly beyond all that we can ask or think.” Ephesians 3:20
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EDWARD J. MOLLOY & ASSOCIATES

A DIVISION OF THOMAS A. MOLLOY, LTD. — PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYING

1236 MARK STREET,

BENSENVILLE,

ILLINOIS 60106 (630) 595-2600 Fax (630) 595—4700
e—mail: tmolloy@ejmolloy.com

PLAT OF SURVEY

PARCEL 1:

OF

THE NORTH 26.60 FEET OF LOTS 9 AND 10 IN BLOCK 3 IN MERRILL LADDS 2ND ADDITION TO EVANSTON, SAID ADDITION BEING
A SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH,
RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

THE SOUTH 27.4 FEET OF THE NORTH 28 FEET OF THE SOUTH 134 FEET OF LOTS 9 AND 10 (EXCEPT THE WEST 13 FEET OF
THE NORTH 15 FEET OF THE SOUTH 121 FEET) OF SAID LOT 10 IN BLOCK 3 IN MERRILL LADD'S SECOND ADDITION TO
EVANSTON, SAID ADDITION BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 41
NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 3:

THE SOUTH 106.00 FEET OF LOTS 9 AND 10 IN BLOCK 3, IN MERRILL LADD'S SECOND ADDITION TO EVANSTON, SAID ADDITION
BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 41
NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 4:

LOT 11 IN BLOCK 3, IN MERRILL LADD’S SECOND ADDITION TO EVANSTON, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST HALF OF THE
SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 5:

THE EAST HALF OF LOT 12, BLOCK 3, IN MERRILL LADD'S SECOND ADDITION TO EVANSTON, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST
HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 1805-1815 CHURCH STREET AND 1708-1710 DARROW AVENUE, EVANSTON, ILLINOIS

N ‘s
S 35-3400 %,
> PROFESSIONAL
3 LAND
B SURVEYOR

/LLE’ \M \\\\

/,
MW

TJAX PERMANENT INDEX NUMBER:
10—-13—-220-031-0000
10—-13—-220-032-0000
10—-13—-220-035-0000
10—-13—-220-040-0000
10—-13—-220-041-0000

TOTAL AREA OF TRACT SURVEYED:
29,145 SQ. FT. OR 0.6691 ACRES

BASIS OF BEARINGS:

THE BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED
ON AN ASSUMED DATUM AND DO NOT
REFLECT ANY RECORD DRAWINGS.

COMPARE LEGAL DESCRIPTION AND MONUMENTS WITH THIS PLAT
AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES YOU MAY FIND TO THIS
SURVEYOR AT ONCE.

BUILDING DIMENSIONS AND TIES ARE TO CORNERS OF BRICK
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

NO DIMENSIONS TO BE ASSUMED FROM SCALING.

NO TITLE COMMITMENT PROVIDED TO THIS SURVEYOR TO AID IN
THE PREPARATION OF THIS SURVEY. REFER TO TITLE POLICY
FOR ITEMS OF RECORD, IF ANY, NOT SHOWN HEREON.

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
COUNTY OF DUPAGE )

|, THOMAS A. MOLLOY, AN ILLINOIS PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR HEREBY CERTIFY THAT
A SURVEY HAS BEEN MADE UNDER MY DIRECTION OF THE PROPERTY LEGALLY DESCRIBED
HEREON AND THAT THE PLAT HEREON DRAWN IS A REPRESENTATION OF SAID SURVEY.
DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN IN FEET AND DECIMAL PARTS THEREOF. THIS PROFESSIONAL SERVICE
CONFORMS TO THE CURRENT ILLINOIS MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR A BOUNDARY SURVEY.

DATE OF LAST FIELD WORK: JULY 1, 2022.

SIGNED AT BENSENVILLE, ILLINOIS THIS 8TH DAY OF  JULY , AD. 2022

EDWARD J. MOLLOY AND ASSOCIATES, A DIVISION OF THOMAS A. MOLLOY, LTD.
AN ILLINOIS PROFESSIONAL DESIGN FIRM — LICENSE NO. 184-—004840

THOMAS A. MOLLOY
ILLINOIS PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR NO. 35-3409

VALID ONLY WITH EMBOSSED SEAL (EXPIRES NOVEMBER 30, 2022 AND IS RENEWABLE)
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Zoning Analysis

Summary

Case Number:

1801-1805 Church St. &
1708-1710 Darrow Ave.
Revisions 04.22.2022

Case Status/Determination:

22Z0ONA-0018

Noncompliant 05.25.2022

Proposal:

Construct new 3-story religious institution for Mt. Pisgah with leased off-site parking.

Zoning Section:

Comments:

Review by DAPR &
LUC for public
comment

Though not a Planned Development per 6-15-15-11-A-1 of the Zoning Ordinance
and West Evanston Overlay District, review by DAPR and public comment at the
Land Use Commission is required.

Subdivision

As proposed, a new property line is established to make the interior lot larger and
corner lot smaller. Both new lot sizes comply with zoning.

6-15-15-XVII-B.6

Special Use required for a use +10,000 sq ft but less than 40,000 sq ft. Propose
approximately 15,000 sq ft Religious Institution.

6-15-15-XVII-A.2

Front yard build-to-zone of 5-25 required. Compliant for first floor but
noncompliant for floors above at 0’. Variation required.

6-15-15-XVII-A.6

5" west interior side yard setback required. O’ proposed. Variation required.

6-15-15-XVII-A.8

Maximum impervious surface coverage allowed is 60% + 20% additional semi-
pervious allowed. Propose 86.0% impervious surface coverage. (Use of
permeable pavers count as 75% impervious per zoning regulations). Variation
required.

6-15-15-XVII-B.1

Maximum building height of 2 stories and 30’ is allowed. Propose 3 stories
(mezzanine is a story) and 44’ height. Variation required.

6-15-15-XVII-C.5 &
6-15-15-XVII-C.6

Building Materials: “Facades must be constructed of a durable, natural material.
False materials intended to look like other materials shall be avoided, and if used
limited to the extent possible. Concrete masonry units, bricks over three inches in
height, and EIFS are not permitted.” State how materials meet this requirement,
or variation required.

6-15-15-V-C.4

Stoop base type required (rather than storefront base type) with entry a minimum
of 3’ deep and 4’ wide. Variation required for stoop base type.

6-15-15-XVIII-B.5

3-4’ tall metal fence required around parking area. Variation required.

6-15-15-VI-A.3

Building cap: most similar to parapet cap style, which does not allow for occupied
space behind the cap of the parapet. Variation required.

6-4-1-9-B-1

Zoning Analysis — Summary

Page 1

Exterior fins on south and east facades (front yard and street side yard) are
considered Yard Obstructions, and may extend into a required setback by 10%.
South and east facades have 5’ required setbacks, so Yard Obstructions may
extend 6” into the setback. Variation required.




6-16-5-Table 16-E One short loading berth required. Proposed shared loading berth on the street

(Church St.) for use by Mt. Pisgah and HODC. On-street loading requires
approval by the Public Works Agency and does not count as an on-site loading
berth per the Zoning Ordinance. Variation required.

Comments:

Shared parking for a minimum of 14 spaces at ETHS lot complies with zoning since the lot is
approximately 550’ from the church site and ETHS does not operate its principal use on Sundays. Total
parking includes 7 on-site spaces for 21 total spaces required. Obtain written approval for shared
parking with the property owner to confirm compliance with zoning.

Shading canopy/trellis — is compliant if it is not a solid, hard (wood or metal) roof. If it is a solid, hard
roof then it triggers a height variation along with the mezzanine third story that triggers a height
variation. Please confirm.

Zoning Analysis — Summary

Page 2
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12/22/2020

4-0-21
AN ORDINANCE

Authorizing the City Manager to Negotiate the Sale
Of City-Owned Real Property at
1805 Church Street, 1708 Darrow Avenue, and 1710 Darrow Avenue,
Evanston, lllinois

NOW BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
EVANSTON, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, THAT:

SECTION 1: The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to
negotiate the sale of City-owned real property legally described in Exhibit A attached
hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

SECTION 2: The real estate subject to the sale is located at 1805
Church Street, 1708 Darrow Avenue, and 1710 Darrow Avenue, Evanston, lllinois
60201 (the “Subject Property”).

SECTION 3: Pursuant to Subsection 1-17-4-2(B) of the Evanston City
Code of 2012, as amended (the “City Code”), an affirmative vote of two-thirds (%3) of the
elected Aldermen is required to accept the recommendation of the City Manager on the
negotiation authorized herein. The City reserves the right to reject any and all
negotiations.

SECTION 4: Pursuant to City Code Subsection 1-17-4-2(B)(3), Notice of
Intent to Sell Certain Real Estate by Negotiation was published in the Evanston
Review, a newspaper in general circulation in the City on January 14, 2021, as shown in

Exhibit B, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. Said publication was

Page 3 of 13



4-0-21

neither less than fifteen (15) nor more than thirty (30) days before the date on which the
City Council considered adoption of this ordinance authorizing the City Manager to
negotiate the sale of the Subject Property.

SECTION 5: All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are
hereby repealed.

SECTION 6: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after
its passage, approval, and publication in the manner provided by law.

SECTION 7: If any provision of this Ordinance or application thereof to
any person or circumstance is held unconstitutional or otherwise invalid, such
invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of this Ordinance that can be
given effect without the invalid application or provision, and each invalid application of
this Ordinance is severable.

SECTION 8: The findings and recitals contained herein are declared to be
prima facie evidence of the law of the City and shall be received in evidence as

provided by the lllinois Compiled Statutes and the courts of the State of lllinois.

Introduced: , 2021 Approved:

Adopted: , 2021 , 2021

Stephen H. Hagerty, Mayor

Attest: Approved as to form:

Devon Reid, City Clerk Kelley A. Gandurski, Corporation Counsel
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MAJOR VARIATION
APPLICATION

22Z0NA-0018

1. PROPERTY

Address 1801-1805 Church St. & 1708-1710 Darrow Ave.
Permanent Identification Number(s):
PNt Lo Hi[sHz[z[oo Bls Hop o Jolpin2[ifo His Hz [zJoHo [a [ Ho b o [o |

(Note: An accurate plat of survey for all properties that are subject to this afglicsgg%% rgzlgtoté%gubmitted with the application.

2. APPLICANT

Pastor Clifford Wilson
Name

Organization:
1813 Church Street

Mt. Pisgah Ministry, Inc.

Address:
City, State, Zip: Evanston IL 60201
Phone: Work: _847-328-6808 Home: Cell/Other; 847-875-3224

Fax:  Work: Home: Please circle the primary
E-mail: <V son@mtpisgahminm means of contact.

What is the relationship of the applicant to the property owner?

0 same I builder/contractor O contract purchaser [ potential lessee
L] architect L] attorney [ lessee [ real estate agent
[ officer of board of directors Kl other: donee

3. PROPERTY OWNER (Required if different than applicant. All property owners must be listed and must sign below.)

Name(s) or Organization: _City of Evanston
Address: 2100 Ridge Rd

City, State, Zip: Evanston IL 60201
Phone: Work: 847-488-8411 Home: Cell/Other:

Fax:  Work: Home: Please circle the primary
E-mail: means of contact.

“By signing below, | give my permission for the Applicant named above to act as my agent in all matters concerning
this application. | understand that the Applicant will be the primary contact for information and decisions during the
processing of this application, and | may not be contacted directly by the City of Evanston. | understand as well that |
may change the Applicant for this application at any time by contacting the Zoning Office in writing.”

Property Owner(s) Signature(s) -- REQUIRED Date

4. SIGNATURE

‘| certify that all of the above information and all statements, information and exhibits that | am submitting in
conjunction with this application are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge.”

i 7/14/2022

Applicant Sfgnature — REQUIRED Date
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7/14/2022


5. REQUIRED DOCUMENTS AND MATERIALS

The following are required to be submitted with this application:

(This) Completed and Signed Application Form
Plat of Survey Date of Survey: __ 7/8/2022

Project Site Plan Date of Drawings: _ 1/22/2022

Plan or Graphic Drawings of Proposal (If needed, see notes)
Non-Compliant Zoning Analysis
Proof of Ownership Document Submitted: _Ordinance

Application Fee (see zoning fees) Amount $ plus Deposit Fee $150

SRR

Note: Incomplete applications will not be accepted. Although some of these materials may be on file
with another City application, individual City applications must be complete with their own required documents.

Plat of Survey

(1) One copy of plat of survey, drawn to scale, that accurately reflects current conditions.
Site Plan
(1) One copy of site plan, drawn to scale, showing all dimensions.

Plan or Graphic Drawings of Proposal

A Major Variance application requires graphic representations for any elevated proposal-- garages, home
additions, roofed porches, etc. Applications for a/c units, driveways, concrete walks do not need graphic
drawings; their proposed locations on the submitted site plan will suffice.

Proof of Ownership

Accepted documents for Proof of Ownership include: a deed, mortgage, contract to purchase, closing documents
(price may be blacked out on submitted documents).

¢ Tax bill will not be accepted as Proof of Ownership.

Non-Compliant Zoning Analysis

This document informed you that the proposed project is nhon-compliant with the Zoning Code and is eligible to
apply for a major variance.

Application Fee

*IMPORTANT NOTE: Except for owner-occupied residents in districts R1, R2 & R3,
a separate application fee will be assessed for each variation requested.

The fee application fee depends on your zoning district (see zoning fees). Acceptable forms of payment are:
Cash, Check, or Credit Card.
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6. PROPOSED PROJECT

A. Briefly describe the proposed project:

Construct new 3-story religious institution for Mt. Pisgah with leased off-site parking on the vacant lot.

B. Have you applied for a Building Permit for this project? NO [ ]YES
(Date Applied: Building Permit Application #: )

REQUESTED VARIATIONS

What specific variations are you requesting? For each variation, indicate (A) the specific section of the Zoning
Ordinance that identifies the requirement, (B) the requirement (minimum or maximum) from which you seek relief,
and (C) the amount of the exception to this requirement you request the City to grant.

(See the Zoning Analysis Summary Sheet for your project’s information)

(A) Section | (B) Requirement to be Varied (C) Requested Variation

(ex. “6-8-3-4") | (ex. “requires a minimum front yard setback of 27 | (ex. “a front yard setback of 25.25 feet”)
feet”)

See attached Exhibit A

* For multiple variations, see “IMPORTANT NOTE” under “Application Fee & Transcript Deposit” on Page 2.

2
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B. A variation’s purpose is to provide relief from specified provisions of the zoning ordinance that may
unduly impact property due to the property’s particular peculiarity and special characteristics. What
characteristics of your property prevent compliance with the Zoning Ordinance requirements?

The property consists of vacant lots on a developed block. Compliance with all ordinance requirements would not allow the new

building to fit into the neighborhood or provide amenities necessary to create an iconic church structure.

1. The requested variation will not have a substantial adverse impact on the use, enjoyment, or
property values of adjoining (touching or joining at any point, line, or boundary) properties.

The requested variances will not have a substantial adverse impact on the use, enjoyment or property values of any adjoining
properties because the new use will be a church which will create a positive environment and serve the community. Variances
such as setback relief is consistent with existing buildings, height relief will not block air and light from adjoining properties, and
increased impervious surface coverage will still control storm water. The variance requests are minor compared to other
developments and yet will improve a long-vacant lot. The new building will otherwise be constructed in accordance with
applicable Cily ordinances.

2. The property owner would suffer a particular hardship or practical difficulty as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience if the strict letter of the regulations were to be carried out.
It would not be feasible to build the new structure if the existing requlations were strictly followed. The church would not be able to
function and serve its community if the building were to be constructed in strict conformance with Zoning Ordinance requirements
since there would not be adequate space for a sanctuary and other related church offices. There would also not be sufficient space
for large gatherings such as weddings, funerals or community events.

3. Either...

(a) the purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to extract income from the
property, or
(b) while the granting of the variation will result in additional income to the applicant and while the
applicant for the variation may not have demonstrated that the application is not based exclusively
upon a desire to extract additional income from the property, the Zoning Board of Appeals or the
City Council, depending upon final jurisdiction under §6-3-8-2, has found that public benefits to the
surrounding neighborhood and the City as a whole will be derived from approval of the variation,
that include, but are not limited to any of the standards of §6-3-6-3.
The purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to extract income from the property since the project is a
new church owned by a nonprofit. The new church building will create benefits to the community that will be realized if the
variations are granted and the new church building is constructed such as more meeting space, administrative offices, ADA-

compliant bathrooms, more parking, Increased capacity to serve the community, and better security.

4. The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been self-created, if so, please explain.
Mt Pisgah has served the local community for over 40 years and building a new church on the vacant lot will enhance the overall
community as well as this block. The hardship is created by the limitations of the parcel itself. The new Mt. Pisgah church is located
in a built-out community and part of a larger redevelopment effort to improve the neighborhood.
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The property consists of vacant lots on a developed block. Compliance with all ordinance requirements would not allow the new building to fit into the neighborhood or provide amenities necessary to create an iconic church structure.

Richard
Typewritten Text
The requested variances will not have a substantial adverse impact on the use, enjoyment or property values of any adjoining properties because the new use will be a church which will create a positive environment and serve the community. Variances such as setback relief is consistent with existing buildings, height relief will not block air and light from adjoining properties, and increased impervious surface coverage will still control storm water. The variance requests are minor compared to other developments and yet will improve a long-vacant lot. The new building will otherwise be constructed in accordance with applicable City ordinances.

Richard
Typewritten Text
Mt Pisgah has served the local community for over 40 years and building a new church on the vacant lot will enhance the overall community as well as this block. The hardship is created by the limitations of the parcel itself. The new Mt. Pisgah church is located in a built-out community and part of a larger redevelopment effort to improve the neighborhood.

Richard
Typewritten Text
It would not be feasible to build the new structure if the existing regulations were strictly followed. The church would not be able to function and serve its community if the building were to be constructed in strict conformance with Zoning Ordinance requirements since there would not be adequate space for a sanctuary and other related church offices. There would also not be sufficient space for large gatherings such as weddings, funerals or community events.


5. Have other alternatives been considered, and if so, why would they not work?

The design team has considered many alternatives and the variances requested create the best possible project for the area.

City of Evanston
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT FOR ZONING HEARINGS

(This form is required for all Major Variances and Special Use Applications)

The Evanston City Code, Title 1, Chapter 18, requires any persons or entities who request the
City Council to grant zoning amendments, variations, or special uses, including planned developments,

to make the following disclosures of information. The applicant is responsible for keeping the disclosure
information current until the City Council has taken action on the application.

information is used to avoid conflicts of interest on the part of decision-makers.

1.

If applicant is an agent or designee, list the name, address, phone, fax, and any other contact
information of the proposed user of the land for which this application for zoning relief is made:
Does not apply. A

If a person or organization owns or controls the proposed land user, list the name, address, phone,
fax, and any other contact information of person or entity having constructive control of the proposed
land user. Same as number above, or indicated below. (An example of this situation is if the
land user is

a division or subsidiary of another person or organization.) N/A

List the name, address, phone, fax, and any other contact information of person or entity holding title
to the subject property. Same as number above, or indicated below.  \,a
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Richard
Typewritten Text
N/A

Richard
Typewritten Text
N/A

Richard
Typewritten Text
N/A

Richard
Typewritten Text
The design team has considered many alternatives and the variances requested create the best possible project for the area.


4. List the name, address, phone, fax, and any other contact information of person or entity having

constructive control of the subject property. Same as number above, or indicated below.
N/A

If Applicant or Proposed Land User is a Corporation N/A

Any corporation required by law to file a statement with any other governmental agency providing
substantially the information required below may submit a copy of this statement in lieu of
completing a and b below.

a. Names and addresses of all officers and directors.
See attached the board of directors.

b. Names, addresses, and percentage of interest of all shareholders. If there are fewer than
33 shareholders, or shareholders holding 3% or more of the ownership interest in the
corporation or if there are more than 33 shareholders.

Applicant is a charitable nonprofit organization and has no shareholders.

If Applicant or Proposed Land User is not a Corporation

Name, address, percentage of interest, and relationship to applicant, of each partner, associate,
person holding a beneficial interest, or other person having an interest in the entity applying, or in

whose interest one is applying, for the zoning relief.
Applicant is a charitable organization.
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Richard
Typewritten Text
N/A

Richard
Typewritten Text
N/A

Richard
Typewritten Text
Applicant is a charitable organization.

Richard
Typewritten Text
Applicant is a charitable nonprofit organization and has no shareholders.

Richard
Typewritten Text
See attached the board of directors.


Mt. Pisgah Ministry, Inc.
Clifford J. Wilson, Pastor

Mailing Address 1813 Church Street
P.O. Box 5202 Evanston, IL 60201
A Local Church Evanston, IL 60204 Phone 847-328-6808 Fax 847-328-0223
Ministering
Globally

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Pastor Clifford J Wilson - President
2301 Greenwood St, Evanston IL 60201

Assoc. Pastor Sherron Wilson - Secretary
2301 Greenwood St, Evanston IL 60201

Assoc. Pastor Bernice G Davis - Treasurer
4929 W Washington Blvd, Chicago IL 60604

Aux. Pastor Eric Blakely
16550 Lockridge Ave, Oak Forest IL 60452

Derrick Boney
2207 Foster St, Evanston IL 60201

Gerold Wilson
1521 N. McAree Rd, Waukegan IL 60085

Cherylette Hilton
1121 Church St, Apt 501, Evanston 1L60201

“Our god is able to do exceedingly abundantly beyond all that we can ask or think.” Ephesians 3:20
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13-41-13
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220075

BOUNDARY SURVEY

REVISION DATE

ORDER NO.

REVISION

CLIENT: HOUSING DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

-
-
_—/——~GHURGH’
-
o

fo— — — — —

—(PRESTON

DARROW

EDWARD J. MOLLOY & ASSOCIATES

A DIVISION OF THOMAS A. MOLLOY, LTD. — PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYING

1236 MARK STREET,

BENSENVILLE,

ILLINOIS 60106 (630) 595-2600 Fax (630) 595—4700
e—mail: tmolloy@ejmolloy.com

PLAT OF SURVEY

PARCEL 1:

OF

THE NORTH 26.60 FEET OF LOTS 9 AND 10 IN BLOCK 3 IN MERRILL LADDS 2ND ADDITION TO EVANSTON, SAID ADDITION BEING
A SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH,
RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

THE SOUTH 27.4 FEET OF THE NORTH 28 FEET OF THE SOUTH 134 FEET OF LOTS 9 AND 10 (EXCEPT THE WEST 13 FEET OF
THE NORTH 15 FEET OF THE SOUTH 121 FEET) OF SAID LOT 10 IN BLOCK 3 IN MERRILL LADD'S SECOND ADDITION TO
EVANSTON, SAID ADDITION BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 41
NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 3:

THE SOUTH 106.00 FEET OF LOTS 9 AND 10 IN BLOCK 3, IN MERRILL LADD'S SECOND ADDITION TO EVANSTON, SAID ADDITION
BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 41
NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 4:

LOT 11 IN BLOCK 3, IN MERRILL LADD’S SECOND ADDITION TO EVANSTON, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST HALF OF THE
SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 5:

THE EAST HALF OF LOT 12, BLOCK 3, IN MERRILL LADD'S SECOND ADDITION TO EVANSTON, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST
HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 1805-1815 CHURCH STREET AND 1708-1710 DARROW AVENUE, EVANSTON, ILLINOIS

N ‘s
S 35-3400 %,
> PROFESSIONAL
3 LAND
B SURVEYOR

/LLE’ \M \\\\

/,
MW

TJAX PERMANENT INDEX NUMBER:
10—-13—-220-031-0000
10—-13—-220-032-0000
10—-13—-220-035-0000
10—-13—-220-040-0000
10—-13—-220-041-0000

TOTAL AREA OF TRACT SURVEYED:
29,145 SQ. FT. OR 0.6691 ACRES

BASIS OF BEARINGS:

THE BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED
ON AN ASSUMED DATUM AND DO NOT
REFLECT ANY RECORD DRAWINGS.

COMPARE LEGAL DESCRIPTION AND MONUMENTS WITH THIS PLAT
AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES YOU MAY FIND TO THIS
SURVEYOR AT ONCE.

BUILDING DIMENSIONS AND TIES ARE TO CORNERS OF BRICK
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

NO DIMENSIONS TO BE ASSUMED FROM SCALING.

NO TITLE COMMITMENT PROVIDED TO THIS SURVEYOR TO AID IN
THE PREPARATION OF THIS SURVEY. REFER TO TITLE POLICY
FOR ITEMS OF RECORD, IF ANY, NOT SHOWN HEREON.

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
COUNTY OF DUPAGE )

|, THOMAS A. MOLLOY, AN ILLINOIS PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR HEREBY CERTIFY THAT
A SURVEY HAS BEEN MADE UNDER MY DIRECTION OF THE PROPERTY LEGALLY DESCRIBED
HEREON AND THAT THE PLAT HEREON DRAWN IS A REPRESENTATION OF SAID SURVEY.
DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN IN FEET AND DECIMAL PARTS THEREOF. THIS PROFESSIONAL SERVICE
CONFORMS TO THE CURRENT ILLINOIS MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR A BOUNDARY SURVEY.

DATE OF LAST FIELD WORK: JULY 1, 2022.

SIGNED AT BENSENVILLE, ILLINOIS THIS 8TH DAY OF  JULY , AD. 2022

EDWARD J. MOLLOY AND ASSOCIATES, A DIVISION OF THOMAS A. MOLLOY, LTD.
AN ILLINOIS PROFESSIONAL DESIGN FIRM — LICENSE NO. 184-—004840

THOMAS A. MOLLOY
ILLINOIS PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR NO. 35-3409

VALID ONLY WITH EMBOSSED SEAL (EXPIRES NOVEMBER 30, 2022 AND IS RENEWABLE)
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12/22/2020

4-0-21
AN ORDINANCE

Authorizing the City Manager to Negotiate the Sale
Of City-Owned Real Property at
1805 Church Street, 1708 Darrow Avenue, and 1710 Darrow Avenue,
Evanston, lllinois

NOW BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
EVANSTON, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, THAT:

SECTION 1: The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to
negotiate the sale of City-owned real property legally described in Exhibit A attached
hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

SECTION 2: The real estate subject to the sale is located at 1805
Church Street, 1708 Darrow Avenue, and 1710 Darrow Avenue, Evanston, lllinois
60201 (the “Subject Property”).

SECTION 3: Pursuant to Subsection 1-17-4-2(B) of the Evanston City
Code of 2012, as amended (the “City Code”), an affirmative vote of two-thirds (%3) of the
elected Aldermen is required to accept the recommendation of the City Manager on the
negotiation authorized herein. The City reserves the right to reject any and all
negotiations.

SECTION 4: Pursuant to City Code Subsection 1-17-4-2(B)(3), Notice of
Intent to Sell Certain Real Estate by Negotiation was published in the Evanston
Review, a newspaper in general circulation in the City on January 14, 2021, as shown in

Exhibit B, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. Said publication was
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4-0-21

neither less than fifteen (15) nor more than thirty (30) days before the date on which the
City Council considered adoption of this ordinance authorizing the City Manager to
negotiate the sale of the Subject Property.

SECTION 5: All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are
hereby repealed.

SECTION 6: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after
its passage, approval, and publication in the manner provided by law.

SECTION 7: If any provision of this Ordinance or application thereof to
any person or circumstance is held unconstitutional or otherwise invalid, such
invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of this Ordinance that can be
given effect without the invalid application or provision, and each invalid application of
this Ordinance is severable.

SECTION 8: The findings and recitals contained herein are declared to be
prima facie evidence of the law of the City and shall be received in evidence as

provided by the lllinois Compiled Statutes and the courts of the State of lllinois.

Introduced: , 2021 Approved:

Adopted: , 2021 , 2021

Stephen H. Hagerty, Mayor

Attest: Approved as to form:

Devon Reid, City Clerk Kelley A. Gandurski, Corporation Counsel
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Zoning Analysis

Summary

Case Number:

1801-1805 Church St. &
1708-1710 Darrow Ave.
Revisions 04.22.2022

Case Status/Determination:

22Z0ONA-0018

Noncompliant 05.25.2022

Proposal:

Construct new 3-story religious institution for Mt. Pisgah with leased off-site parking.

Zoning Section:

Comments:

Review by DAPR &
LUC for public
comment

Though not a Planned Development per 6-15-15-11-A-1 of the Zoning Ordinance
and West Evanston Overlay District, review by DAPR and public comment at the
Land Use Commission is required.

Subdivision

As proposed, a new property line is established to make the interior lot larger and
corner lot smaller. Both new lot sizes comply with zoning.

6-15-15-XVII-B.6

Special Use required for a use +10,000 sq ft but less than 40,000 sq ft. Propose
approximately 15,000 sq ft Religious Institution.

6-15-15-XVII-A.2

Front yard build-to-zone of 5-25 required. Compliant for first floor but
noncompliant for floors above at 0’. Variation required.

6-15-15-XVII-A.6

5" west interior side yard setback required. O’ proposed. Variation required.

6-15-15-XVII-A.8

Maximum impervious surface coverage allowed is 60% + 20% additional semi-
pervious allowed. Propose 86.0% impervious surface coverage. (Use of
permeable pavers count as 75% impervious per zoning regulations). Variation
required.

6-15-15-XVII-B.1

Maximum building height of 2 stories and 30’ is allowed. Propose 3 stories
(mezzanine is a story) and 44’ height. Variation required.

6-15-15-XVII-C.5 &
6-15-15-XVII-C.6

Building Materials: “Facades must be constructed of a durable, natural material.
False materials intended to look like other materials shall be avoided, and if used
limited to the extent possible. Concrete masonry units, bricks over three inches in
height, and EIFS are not permitted.” State how materials meet this requirement,
or variation required.

6-15-15-V-C.4

Stoop base type required (rather than storefront base type) with entry a minimum
of 3’ deep and 4’ wide. Variation required for stoop base type.

6-15-15-XVIII-B.5

3-4’ tall metal fence required around parking area. Variation required.

6-15-15-VI-A.3

Building cap: most similar to parapet cap style, which does not allow for occupied
space behind the cap of the parapet. Variation required.

6-4-1-9-B-1

Zoning Analysis — Summary

Page 1

Exterior fins on south and east facades (front yard and street side yard) are
considered Yard Obstructions, and may extend into a required setback by 10%.
South and east facades have 5’ required setbacks, so Yard Obstructions may
extend 6” into the setback. Variation required.




6-16-5-Table 16-E One short loading berth required. Proposed shared loading berth on the street

(Church St.) for use by Mt. Pisgah and HODC. On-street loading requires
approval by the Public Works Agency and does not count as an on-site loading
berth per the Zoning Ordinance. Variation required.

Comments:

Shared parking for a minimum of 14 spaces at ETHS lot complies with zoning since the lot is
approximately 550’ from the church site and ETHS does not operate its principal use on Sundays. Total
parking includes 7 on-site spaces for 21 total spaces required. Obtain written approval for shared
parking with the property owner to confirm compliance with zoning.

Shading canopy/trellis — is compliant if it is not a solid, hard (wood or metal) roof. If it is a solid, hard
roof then it triggers a height variation along with the mezzanine third story that triggers a height
variation. Please confirm.

Zoning Analysis — Summary
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Zoning Analysis

1801-1805 Church St. &
1708-1710 Darrow Ave.

Case Number: 22Z0ONA-0018
Response to Noncompliant 05.25.2022

Zoning Section:

1. Review by DAPR & LUC for public comment

Though not a Planned Development per 6-15-15-11-A-1 of the Zoning Ordinance and West
Evanston Overlay District, review by DAPR and public comment at the Land Use Commission is
required.

Response: Noted. Project will proceed in the zoning process for DAPR and public
comment at the Land Use Commission.

2. Subdivision
As proposed, a new property line is established to make the interior lot larger and
corner lot smaller. Both new lot sizes comply with zoning.

Response: A formal agreement will be established between Mt. Pisgah and HODC for the
subdivision of the lots.

3. 6-15-15-XVII-B.6
Special Use required for a use +10,000 sq ft but less than 40,000 sq ft. Propose approximately
15,000 sq ft Religious Institution.

Response: Noted. Church will proceed as a special use project for zoning approval.

4. 6-15-15-XVII-A.2
Front yard build-to-zone of 5-25’ required. Compliant for first floor but noncompliant for floors
above at 0. Variation required.

Response: The design intent is to provide alignment of the facades along Church Street.
The 5’ build to zone on the first floor provides additional pedestrian space while the 0’
build to zone on the upper levels creates uniformity for the building facades alignment
along Church Street. Variance requested.



5. 6-15-15-XVII-A.6
5’ west interior side yard setback required. O’ proposed. Variation required or consider revision
to pull building 5’ off of property line and then allow for windows along the west side.

Response: The adjacent mixed use building and the church are currently being proposed
without an interior side yard setback. A 5’ interior side yard setback would create an
uncomfortably narrow and vulnerable alley between the buildings. Variance requested.

6. 6-15-15-XVII-A.8

Maximum impervious surface coverage allowed is 60% + 20% additional semi-pervious allowed.
Propose 86.0% impervious surface coverage. (Use of permeable pavers count as 75%
impervious per zoning regulations). Variation required.

Response: The existing 33’ (along Church Street) x 95’ ( along Darrow Avenue) EPA
engineered barrier automatically increases impervious area for the site. This engineered
barrier needs to be maintained; therefore, the amount of semi-pervious and permeable
surface area is significantly constrained.

Mt. Pisgah’s proposed program requires the current footprint dimensions. Mt.
Pisgah is providing an iconic structure that provides the main public lobby, the main
worship space, restrooms, and outreach fellowship halls with kitchen, nursery, and
greenroom at the ground floor level, so that the church building can serve not only its
congregation but also can provide various services to its local communities and public.
These program elements require a generous and adequate square footage at the ground
level with ease of accessibility. Moreover, the proposed “covered entrance portico”
together with the intended transparency of the exterior walls are designed to enable any
visitors with ease of access to the building while enhancing the corner of Church Street
and Darrow Avenue urbanistically. Variance requested.

7. 6-15-15-XVII-B.1
Maximum building height of 2 stories and 30’ is allowed. Propose 3 stories (mezzanine is a
story) and 44’ height. Variation required.

Response: Provided rooftop partial enclosure (44’ height) is interpreted as a “church
steeple” to house the main lobby, the community service spaces (at mezzanine), and the
main worship sanctuary below. This enclosure runs 60’ along Church Street and 70’ from
the corner alongside Darrow Avenue to emphasize the “iconic nature” of the building.
Along Darrow Avenue, the enclosure will become a “trellis canopy” with openings
partially covering the rooftop terrace.The actual height of the roof under the enclosure is
currently proposed as 39’. The church will pursue approval for a variance for the
maximum height and stories.



8. 6-15-15-XVII-C.5 & 6-15-15-XVII-C.6

Building Materials: “Facades must be constructed of a durable, natural material. False materials
intended to look like other materials shall be avoided, and if used limited to the extent possible.
Concrete masonry units, bricks over three inches in height, and EIFS are not permitted.” Label
all building materials and state how they meet this requirement, or variation required.

Response: Please see revised elevations A201, A202, A203 indicating durable, natural
materials for the proposed building materials. The building does not utilize any false
materials intended to look like other materials.

9. 6-15-15-V-C.4
Stoop base type required with entry a minimum of 3’ deep and 4’ wide.

Response: The building does not have an elevated first floor that may be present in a
traditional church architecture. This provides the ease of access to all congregants and
the public. The design does provide an area setback from the main pedestrian walk for
church parishioners to enter the church without impeding on the pedestrian traffic along
Church Street via “covered entrance portico.”’(See our response to: 6-15-15-XVII-A.8) See
updated SD101 indicating the dimensions of exterior space setback.

10. 6-15-15-XVIII-B.5
3-4’ tall metal fence required around the parking area. Variation required.

Response: Noted. The church will pursue approval of a variance for the requirement of a
metal fence around the parking area.

11. 6-15-15-VI-A.3

Building cap: most similar to parapet cap style, which requires a cap height from the top of the
upper floor to top of parapet of 2-6’ with a horizontal expression line, and no occupied space
behind the cap. Variation required.

Response: The church will pursue approval of a variance for the 2'-6" parapet with a
horizontal expression line and occupied space, i.e., a rooftop terrace, behind the parapet.
The proposed design contains a rooftop terrace for the parishioners’ special programs
as well as for the parishioners' ministry services to the local community.

12. 6-4-1-9-B-1

Exterior fins on south and east facades (front yard and street side yard) are
considered Yard Obstructions, and may extend into a required setback by 10%.
South and east facades have 5’ required setbacks, so Yard Obstructions may
extend 6” into the setback. Variation required.

Response: The exterior vertical fins on the east facade extend into the side yard 2’. The
bottom edge of the fins are located 27’ above the grade so that they do not encroach on



the setback on the ground level. The fins are a sustainable design element positioned to
reduce solar heat gain from the east into the sanctuary, the mezzanine landing, and the
outdoor patio. The 12 vertical fins are also metaphorically indicative of its religious
significance.

Variance requested.

13. 6-16-5-Table 16-E

One short loading berth required. Proposed shared loading berth on the street
(Church St.) for use by Mt. Pisgah and HODC. On-street loading requires
approval by the Public Works Agency and does not count as an on-site loading
berth per the Zoning Ordinance. Variation required.

Response: Mt. Pisgah and HODC to seek approval by the Public Works Agency to utilize
a loading berth on Church Street.

Comments:

14. Shared parking for a minimum of 14 spaces at ETHS lot complies with zoning since the lot is
approximately 550’ from the church site and ETHS does not operate its principal use on
Sundays. Total parking includes 7 on-site spaces for 21 total spaces required. Obtain written
approval for shared parking with the property owner to confirm compliance with zoning.

Response: Mt. Pisgah is formalizing an agreement with ETHS that will allow Mt. Pisgah to
utilize their parking lots on Sunday mornings. The agreement will allow Mt. Pisgah to
park a minimum of 18 vehicles in the ETHS lot on Sunday mornings for a minimum of 5
years beginning at the completion of the new church building.

15. Shading canopy/trellis — is compliant if it is not a solid, hard (wood or metal) roof. If it is a
solid, hard roof then it triggers a height variation along with the mezzanine third story that
triggers a height variation. Please confirm.

Response: Shading canopyl/trellis that is composed of horizontal louvers/fins. It is not a
solid roof and is intended for shading purposes only.
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EDWARD J. MOLLOY & ASSOCIATES

A DIVISION OF THOMAS A. MOLLOY, LTD. — PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYING

1236 MARK STREET, BENSENVILLE, ILLINOIS 60106 (630) 595-2600 Fax (630) 595—4700
e—mail: tmolloy@ejmolloy.com

PLAT OF SURVEY

PARCEL 1: OF

THE NORTH 26.60 FEET OF LOTS 9 AND 10 IN BLOCK 3 IN MERRILL LADDS SECOND ADDITION TO EVANSTON, SAID ADDITION
BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 41
NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

THE SOUTH 27.4 FEET OF THE NORTH 28 FEET OF THE SOUTH 134 FEET OF LOTS 9 AND 10 (EXCEPT THE WEST 13 FEET OF
THE NORTH 15 FEET OF THE SOUTH 121 FEET) OF SAID LOT 10 IN BLOCK 3 IN MERRILL LADD'S SECOND ADDITION TO
EVANSTON, SAID ADDITION BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF
SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 3:

THE SOUTH 106.00 FEET OF LOTS 9 AND 10 IN BLOCK 3, IN MERRILL LADD'S SECOND ADDITION TO EVANSTON, SAID ADDITION
BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 41
NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 4:
LOT 11 IN BLOCK 3, IN MERRILL LADD’S SECOND ADDITION TO EVANSTON, SAID ADDITION BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST

1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 5:

THE EAST 1/2 OF LOT 12 IN BLOCK 3 IN MERRILL LADD’S SECOND ADDITION TO EVANSTON, SAID ADDITION BEING A
SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH,
RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 1805-1815 CHURCH STREET AND 1708-1710 DARROW AVENUE, EVANSTON, ILLINOIS

TOTAL AREA OF TRACT SURVEYED: +28,950 SQ. FT. OR
0.6646 ACRES (INCLUDING £195 SQ. FT. OR 0.0045 ACRES
FALLING WITHIN THE AREA NOTED AS "PARCEL 2 EXCEPTION®)

= AREA NOT INCLUDED IN DEEDS

TJAX PERMANENT INDEX NUMBER:
10—-13—-220-031-0000
10—-13—-220-032-0000
10—-13—-220-035-0000
10—-13—-220-040-0000
10—-13—-220-041-0000

BASIS OF BEARINGS:

THE BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED
ON AN ASSUMED DATUM AND DO NOT
REFLECT ANY RECORD DRAWINGS.

COMPARE LEGAL DESCRIPTION AND MONUMENTS WITH THIS PLAT
AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES YOU MAY FIND TO THIS
SURVEYOR AT ONCE.

BUILDING DIMENSIONS AND TIES ARE TO CORNERS OF BRICK
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

NO DIMENSIONS TO BE ASSUMED FROM SCALING.
NO TITLE COMMITMENT PROVIDED TO THIS SURVEYOR TO AID IN

THE PREPARATION OF THIS SURVEY. REFER TO TITLE POLICY
FOR ITEMS OF RECORD, IF ANY, NOT SHOWN HEREON.

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF DUPAGE )

|, THOMAS A. MOLLOY, AN ILLINOIS PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR HEREBY CERTIFY THAT
A SURVEY HAS BEEN MADE UNDER MY DIRECTION OF THE PROPERTY LEGALLY DESCRIBED
HEREON AND THAT THE PLAT HEREON DRAWN IS A REPRESENTATION OF SAID SURVEY.
DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN IN FEET AND DECIMAL PARTS THEREOF. THIS PROFESSIONAL SERVICE

\\‘\\IPS A Y, CONFORMS TO THE CURRENT ILLINOIS MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR A BOUNDARY SURVEY.
\\\\\2\ “|I|Ill', O}_,,’
S \\\\35 a0 2 DATE OF LAST FIELD WORK: JULY 1, 2022.
-~ ~\ — l‘ :
s 3 PROFEASNSIIJONAL—: - SIGNED AT BENSENVILLE, ILLINOIS THIS ~ 8TH DAY OF  JULY , AD. 2022
= 2 SURVEYOR 3 = EDWARD J. MOLLOY AND ASSOCIATES, A DIVISION OF THOMAS A. MOLLOY, LTD.
Z 0> SIIﬁTEO%F S35 AN ILLINOIS PROFESSIONAL DESIGN FIRM — LICENSE NO. 184—004840
”/(('\1,"'1, \\‘\‘ 0\ \\\
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THOMAS A. MOLLOY
ILLINOIS PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR NO. 35\3309
VALID ONLY WITH EMBOSSED SEAL (EXPIRES NOVEMBER 30, 2022 AND IS RENEWABLE
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1. INTRODUCTION

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. (Kimley-Horn) was retained by the Housing Opportunity
Development Corporation (HODC) and Mt. Pisgah to conduct a traffic planning and parking study for
a proposed mixed-use development to be located on the northwest quadrant of the intersection at
Darrow Avenue / Church Street. The subject site currently contains the Mt. Pisgah Ministry, an
unmaintained parking lot, and undeveloped land. The development would include two separate
buildings. The first, a five-story building, will contain ground floor retail space and affordable housing
units on the upper floors. The second, a two-story building, will house the relocated Mt. Pisgah
Ministry. It can be anticipated that many trips will be made without the use of an automobile, which
will help minimize the number of trips generated, and therefore, will minimize the traffic impacts on
the nearby streets.

Auto access to the mixed-use building will be facilitated via a new full-access driveway on the northern
boundary of the site along the existing Church Street Alley. This proposed alley driveway is located
approximately 150 feet west of Darrow Avenue. No access drives will serve the relocated Mt. Pisgah
Ministry. An aerial view of the study location and the surrounding roadway network is illustrated in
Exhibit 1.

As part of this traffic planning study, site trip generation characteristics were established for the mixed-
use development and added to the background traffic volumes to assess the site’s potential impact
on the area roadway network. This report presents and documents data collection, summarizes the
evaluation of the existing and projected future traffic conditions on the surrounding roadways, and
identifies recommendations to address the potential impact of site-generated traffic on the adjacent
roadway network.

As part of this parking planning study, parking requirements based on City of Evanston code were
reviewed and compared to the projected demand based on published information from the Institute
of Transportation Engineers (ITE). This data was summarized and evaluated against the
development’s site plan to understand future projected parking demand.
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2. EXISTING CONDITIONS

Kimley-Horn conducted a field review of the subject site including existing land uses in the
surrounding area, the adjacent street system, current traffic volumes and operating conditions, lane
configurations and traffic controls at nearby intersections, crash history, and parking operations. This
section of the report details information on the existing conditions. Exhibit 2 summarizes the existing
traffic and parking operations, which are discussed below. Appendix A provides a photo inventory.

Area Land Uses

The subject site is partially developed with the existing Mt. Pisgah Ministry and an existing
unmaintained parking lot. The site is located directly south of the Church Street Alley on the northwest
quadrant of the intersection of Church Street and Darrow Avenue. The site is bounded by Darrow
Avenue to the east, Church Street to the south, the Church Street Alley to the north, and a commercial
development to the west. It should also be noted there is an existing public parking lot on the northeast
corner of the site which provides approximately 10 parking spaces.

Evanston Township High School (ETHS) is located in the southwest quadrant of the Church Street /
Dodge Avenue intersection. Commercial uses are located along Church Street near and at Dodge
Avenue. Single family neighborhoods are located to the north. Additionally, a City owned parking lot
is located in the southeast quadrant of the Church Street/ Dodge Avenue intersection that is available
for use by area businesses.

Existing Roadway Characteristics

A field investigation was conducted within the study area. As a result of this visit, the following
information was obtained about the existing roadway network.

Church Street is an east-west street that runs along the southern frontage of the site. The lllinois
Department of Transportation (IDOT) classifies Church Street as a Major Collector. Through the study
area, one travel lane is provided in each direction without a dedicated median. At the signalized
intersection of Church Street and Dodge Avenue, Church Street provides a dedicated right-turn lane
and a shared through-left lane on the west leg. On the east leg of the intersection, Church Street does
not provide dedicated turn-lanes. No turn on red signage between 7:00 AM to 6:00 PM is posted on
all approaches of the Church Street / Dodge Avenue intersection. At the unsignalized intersection of
Church Street and Darrow Avenue, Church Street does not provide dedicated turn lanes on both west
and east legs of the intersection. A speed limit of 20 miles per hour (mph) is posted along Church
Street through the study area. Church Street is under the jurisdiction of the City of Evanston.

Dodge Avenue is a north-south street located west of the site. IDOT classifies Dodge Avenue as a
Major Collector. Through the study area, one travel lane is provided in each direction without a
dedicated median. At its unsignalized intersection with the Church Street Alley, no dedicated turn
lanes are provided. At its signalized intersection with Church Street, Dodge Avenue provides
dedicated left-turn lanes on both north and south legs of the intersection. A speed limit of 25 miles
per hour (mph) is posted on Dodge Avenue through the study area. Dodge Avenue is under the
jurisdiction of the City of Evanston.
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Darrow Avenue is a local north-south street that runs along the eastern frontage of the site. Through
the study area, one travel lane is provided in each direction. At its unsignalized intersection with the
Church Street Alley and Church Street, no dedicated turn lanes are provided. A speed limit of 25
miles per hour (mph) is posted on Darrow Avenue through the study area. Darrow Avenue is under
the jurisdiction of the City of Evanston.

Church Street Alley is an east-west public alley that runs along the northern frontage of the site. A
speed limit of 15 miles per hour (mph) is posted along the facility. The Church Street Alley does not
provide dedicated turn lanes at its unsignalized intersections with Dodge Avenue or Darrow Avenue.

Non-Auto Accommodations
Non-Auto Accommodations are plentiful in the site area (see Exhibit 2) and include:

e CTABus Routes 93 and 206, which are accessible via bus stops at the intersection of Church
Street / Dodge Avenue. Route 93 connects with the CTA “EI” Kimball Brown Line Station,
Davis Purple Line Station, and Metra’s (UP-N) Davis Street/Evanston Station. Route 206
connects with the CTA Howard Red/Purple/Yellow Station, as well as Metra’s (UP-N) Central
St. Station.

o Pace Bus Routes 208 and 213 “H” which are accessible via bus stops at the intersection of
Church Street / Dodge Avenue. Route 208 connects with the CTA “EI” Davis Purple Line
Station and Metra’s (UP-N) Davis Street/Evanston Station. This route also connects to Pace’s
Northwest Transportation Center in Schaumburg. Route 213 connects with the CTA Davis
Purple Line Station and Howard Red/Purple/Yellow Station, as well as Metra’s (UP-N) Davis
St., Wilmette, Winnetka, Hubbard Woods, Glencoe, Braeside, and Highland Park Stations.

o Dedicated east-west cycle track located along the south side of Church Street which currently
runs from Dodge Avenue east through the study area. There are plans to extend similar
bicycle accommodations west from Dodge Avenue to McCormick Boulevard.

¢ Divvy bike sharing station along the south side of Church Street.

e Sidewalks which are provided along all study roadways, except the Church Street Alley.

e High visibility “ladder” style crosswalks, which are provided on all legs of the signalized
intersection of Church Street/Dodge Avenue. A standard crosswalk is also provided on the
south leg of the unsignalized intersection of Church Street/Darrow Avenue.

e The (UP-N) rail line which is accessible via the Davis Street/Evanston Station located
approximately 3,500 feet east of the site.

o The CTA “L” Purple rail line, which is accessible via the Davis Station located approximately
3,800 feet east of the site.

Traffic Count Data

Turning movement count data was collected in January 2022 at the intersections listed below. The
counts were conducted on a typical weekday from 7:00 to 9:00AM and 3:00 to 6:00PM. These time
periods coincide with the typical peak traffic periods of the surrounding street system.

e Church Street and Dodge Avenue
e Church Street and Darrow Avenue
e Darrow Avenue and Church Street Alley

Mixed-Use Development — Evanston, IL Page 5
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e Dodge Avenue and Church Street Alley

The weekday peak traffic volumes occur within the study area from 7:45 to 8:45AM and 3:30 to
4:30PM. For purposes of this analysis, the peak hour traffic volumes were balanced between
intersections. Existing peak hour traffic volumes are presented in Exhibit 3. A summary of the traffic
count data is provided in Appendix B.
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Crash Analysis

Kimley-Horn obtained crash data from IDOT Division of Safety for the most recent available five years
(2016-2020) throughout the study area. A total of 40 crashes occurred within the study area over the
five-year data collection period. Approximately two-thirds (28 of 40) of these crashed resulted in
property damage only. Five crashes resulted in at least one minor injury, while a further six resulted
in at least one serious injury. One crash, on Dodge Avenue, resulted in an incapacitating injury. No
crashes resulted in fatalities.

More than half (24 of 40) of the crashes reviewed occurred at intersections. Two-thirds of the
intersection crashes occurred at Church Street / Dodge Avenue, the remaining crashes split between
the Church Street / Darrow Avenue and Dodge Avenue / Alley intersections. No intersection-related
crashes were recorded at the Darrow Avenue / Alley intersection.

A total of four pedestrian and cyclist related crashes occurred. Details for each of these events are
summarized below:

e One cyclist was struck by a driver at the Church Street / Dodge Avenue intersection, resulting
in a serious injury. The crash occurred during the day.

e One pedestrian was struck by a driver at the Church Street / Dodge Avenue intersection,
resulting in a serious injury. The crash occurred during the day.

e One pedestrian was struck by a driver performing a left-turn at the Church Street / Darrow
Avenue Street intersection, resulting in a serious injury. The crash occurred after dark.

e One pedestrian was struck by a driver along Dodge Avenue, resulting in a minor injury. The
crash occurred after dark.

Crash types by intersection and segment are summarized in Table 2.1, and an exhibit of crash
locations is provided in Appendix C.

Table 2.2.1 Crash Analysis Summary (2016-2020)

Church Church

Crash Type Street / Street / Dodge Church Dodge Darrow
Avenue /
Dodge Darrow Street Avenue Avenue
Alley

Avenue Avenue
Angle - - - - 1 1 2
Fixed Object 3 1 - - - - 4
Front to Front - - - - - 1 1
Front to Rear 6 1 1 1 1 - 10
Parked Motor Vehicle 3 1 1 2 4 1 12
Pedestrian / Cyclist 2 1 - - 1 - 4
Sideswipe — Same Direction 1 1 1 3
Turning 1 2 - 1 - - 4
Total 16 6 2 5 8 3 40
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Parking Availability

During the site field visit conducted, Kimley-Horn also collected information about parking in the area.
Parking operations are depicted on Exhibit 2. An existing public parking lot is located in the northeast
corner of the proposed site and provides 10 parking stalls. On the day of the site visit, which was a
weekday in January, it was observed that 2 of the approximate 10 available parking stalls in that lot
were occupied. An additional public surface parking lot is located at the southeast corner of the
intersection of Church Street and Dodge Avenue. As can be seen in Appendix A, this lot contains
signage dedicating its use for local businesses only without the allowance of Evanston Township High
School (ETHS) parking. On the day of the site visit, it was observed that 7 of the 52 available parking
stalls in that lot were occupied.

Additionally, street parking is generally available throughout the study area. Each section of parking
has specific guidelines/restrictions, which are displayed in detail Appendix A. It is worth noting that 8
parallel parking stalls are currently provided along the north side of Church Street, immediately south
of the proposed development. These stalls currently allow for two-hour parking from 9AM-6PM,
except for Sundays and holidays where this restriction is lifted. It is also worth noting that parking
along the west side of Darrow Avenue, immediately east of the proposed development, is prohibited.

Existing Capacity Analysis

Capacity analysis for the existing and future conditions was performed using Synchro Version 11.
The capacity of an intersection quantifies its ability to accommodate traffic volumes and is expressed
in terms of level of service (LOS), measured in average delay per vehicle. LOS grades range from A
to F, with LOS A as the highest (best traffic flow and least delay), LOS E as saturated or at-capacity
conditions, and LOS F as the lowest (oversaturated conditions). LOS C is often considered for
“design” purposes and LOS D is often considered as the lower threshold of providing acceptable
traffic operations.

The LOS grades shown below, which are provided in the Transportation Research Board’s Highway
Capacity Manual (HCM), quantify and categorize the driver's discomfort, frustration, fuel
consumption, and travel times experienced as a result of intersection control and the resulting traffic
queuing. A detailed description of each LOS rating can be found in Table 2.2

Mixed-Use Development — Evanston, IL Page 10
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Table 2.2 Level of Service Grading Descriptions?

A Minimal control delay; traffic operates at primarily free-flow conditions; unimpeded movement within traffic
stream.
B Minor control delay at signalized intersections; traffic operates at a fairly unimpeded level with slightly
restricted movement within traffic stream.

c Moderate control delay; movement within traffic stream more restricted than at LOS B; formation of queues
contributes to lower average travel speeds.

D Considerable control delay that may be substantially increased by small increases in flow; average travel

speeds continue to decrease.
E High control delay; average travel speed no more than 33 percent of free flow speed.
F Extremely high control delay; extensive queuing and high volumes create exceedingly restricted traffic flow.

Highway Capacity Manual, 6th Edition.

The range of control delay for each rating (as detailed in the HCM) is shown in Table 2.3. Because
signalized intersections are expected to carry a larger volume of vehicles and stopping is required
during red time, note that higher delays are tolerated for the corresponding LOS ratings.

Table 2.3 Level of Service Grading Criteria’

, Average Control Delay (s/veh) at:
Level of Service — , T :
Unsignalized Intersections Signalized Intersections

A 0-10 0-10
B >10-15 >10-20
C >15-25 >20-35
D >25-35 >35-55
E >35-50 >55-80
F2 > 50 >80

Highway Capacity Manual, 6% Edition
ZAll movements with a Volume to Capacity (v/C) ratio greater than 1 receive a rating of LOS F.

Based on these standards, capacity results were identified for the study intersections under existing
conditions. The results of capacity analysis for existing conditions are summarized in Table 2.4. In
this table, operation on each approach is quantified according to the average delay per vehicle and
the corresponding level of service. The results for the unsignalized study intersections are based on
HCM 6th Edition capacity analysis, while results for the signalized intersection of Church Street /
Dodge Avenue are based on Synchro Lanes, Volumes, Timings (LVT) results. Synchro LVT analysis
was performed at this location due to limitations in HCM methodology preventing the analysis of
intersections along roads with speed limits less than 25 MPH. The speed limit posted along Church
Street through the study area is only 20 MPH. Signal timings at Church Street / Dodge Avenue were
obtained from City of Evanston. Copies of the Synchro reports are provided in Appendix D.
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Table 2.4 Existing (2022) Levels of Service

Weekday AM Peak Hour Weekday PM Peak Hour

niersecton
Church Street / Dodge Avenue *
Eastbound 24 C 17 B
Westbound 21 C 18 B
Northbound 18 B 19 B
Southbound 29 C 26 C
Intersection 23 C 20- B
Church Street / Darrow Avenue AN
Eastbound (Left) 8 A 8 A
Westbound (Left) 9 A 8 A
Northbound 18 C 14 B
Southbound 18 C 14 B
Dodge Avenue / Church Alley A
Westbound 12 B 13 B
Southbound (Left) A 8 A
Darrow Avenue / Church Alley / Private Access A
Eastbound 9 A 9 A
Westbound 9 A 9 A
Northbound (Left) 7 A 7 A
Southbound (Left) 7 A 7 A
A-Minor-Leg Stop-Controlled Intersection % -Signalized Intersection

All study intersections currently operate at LOS C or better during both morning and evening peak
hours. The study intersections experience slightly more delay during the morning peak hour as
students and parents travel to the nearby Evanston Township High School for the beginning of the
school day. This same rush of traffic is not experienced during the evening peak hour due to the
staggered arrival/departure of school-bound trips as more after-school activities take place.
Significant pedestrian traffic is present in the area due to the proximity of this facility, which also
attributes to any delay at the study intersections.

The 95" percentile queues for all stop-controlled movements during the morning and evening peak
hours throughout the study area are one vehicle or less. The 95" percentile queues during both peak
hours for the turning movements at the intersection of Church Street / Dodge Avenue are
accommodated within the provided storage.
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3. DEVELOPMENT CHARACTERISTICS

This section of the report outlines the proposed site plan, summarizes site-specific traffic
characteristics, and develops future traffic projections for analysis.

Proposed Site Plan

The proposed development would include one mixed-use building and one church. The first building
contains retail/commercial space at ground level with low-income multi-family residences provided
above from the second through fifth floors. The second building contains the two-story relocated Mt.
Pisgah Ministry. A site plan prepared by Cordogan Clark dated April 21, 2022 for the mixed-use
development and a site plan prepared by Suzuki+Kidd Architects dated April 22, 2022 for the church
can be found in the Appendix E. Auto access to the five-story mixed-use building will be provided
via a new drive to be located at the north end of the site which will be accessed off the Church Street
Alley. Auto access to the relocated Mt. Pisgah Ministry is expected to be accommodated by existing
parking options located near the site. The proposed development will include the following
components:

e 44 affordable housing multi-family residential units
o 3,546 square feet of commercial retail space
e 208 seat church with accessory meeting and office space

Trip Generation

To calculate trips generated by the proposed development, data was referenced from the Institute of
Transportation Engineers (ITE) Trip Generation Manual, Eleventh Edition. Copies of the ITE data
sheets are provided in Appendix F.

To provide a conservative analysis scenario and estimate the number of trips generated by the
affordable housing units, multiple land use codes (LUCs) were compared to determine a conservative
fit that would appropriately model transportation demand. Because this residential development
contains characteristics that align with multiple LUCs, Tables 3.1 and 3.2 below display the
differences in the predicted number of generated trips.

Table 3.1 ITE Trip Generation Data — Residential Land Use

Weekday
ITE Land Use Unit
AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour

Multi-Family Housing (Mid- Dwellin

Rise) — Not Close to Rail Units g 477X - 46.46 0.44X - 11.61 0.39X +0.34
Transit' - LUC 221

Multi-Family Housing (Mid- Dwelling

Rise) — Close to Rail Transit! - Units 4.75X 0.31X +1.06 0.29X-0.09

LUC 221

é\ggrdab'e Housing - LUC DVl‘J’ﬁ:'t'Qg 373X + 13935 021X +17.21 Ln(T) = 0.72 Ln(X) + 0.64

The subject site is located approximately 3,500 feet west of the Davis Street/Evanston Union-Pacific North rail line station and
approximately 3,800 feet west of the Davis CTA Purple Line rail station. The intersection at Church Street/Dodge Avenue also provides
bus stops for CTA Bus Routes 93 and 206 and Pace Bus Routes 208 and 213 “H”.
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Table 3.2 ITE Trip Generation Comparison - Residential Land Use

AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour
. In_ ] Out | Total | In ] Out | Total |

Multi-Family Housing (Mid-Rise) —

Not Close to Rail Transit ‘ 440U ‘ 163 ‘ 2 6 ‘ 8 " ‘ ! ‘ 18
Mult|-Fam|Iy_ Housmg (Mid-Rise) - 44 DU 209 8 7 15 5 8 13
Close to Rail Transit

Affordable Housing | 44 DU ‘ 303 | 8 | 18 ‘ 26 ‘ 17 ‘ 12 ‘ 29

Based on a comparison of the difference in estimated site-generated trips arising from using various
ITE Land Use Codes, it was determined to utilize Affordable Housing — LUC 223 to provide the most
conservative estimate for the projected site-generated traffic volumes for this portion of the proposed
development. Table 3.3 displays trip generation data for the remaining land uses of the site, while
including LUC 223 for the residential development. It should be noted that the data presented for
Multi-Family Housing — Close to Rail Transit land use category seems counterintuitive, as generally
vehicular trips decrease as access to transit increases. This irregularity is due to the lack of data that
ITE posses for the “Close to Rail Transit” subcategory and does not impact the analysis due to the
selection of Affordable Housing land use category.

Table 3.3 ITE Trip Generation Data — Overall Development

Weekday
Land Use Size
AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour

Strip Retail Plaza-LUC 822 | / 1%0£ASF 42.20X + 22968 =066Ln(X)+1.84  Ln(T)=0.71Ln(X) + 2.72
il FRTeliy =LY Selin 373X + 139.35 0.21X + 17.21 Ln(T) = 0.72 Ln(X) + 0.64
223 Units

Church - LUC 560! Seats N/A N/A N/A

"The Mt. Pisgah Ministry holds nightly corporate prayer services from 6-7pm on Mondays-Fridays and weekly religious service at 11am
on Sundays. These hours do not align with the AM and PM peak hours of the adjacent roadway facilities in which this analysis is based.

Note the absence of site-generated trips from the proposed relocation of the Mt. Pisgah Ministry. After
a review of the church’s website and conversations with church representatives, it was determined
that the peak hour of the facility does not align with the weekday peak hours of the other land uses
proposed for this development. Site-generated traffic attributed to the proposed relocation of the Mt.
Pisgah Ministry was therefore not included in this analysis. Table 3.4 summarizes the daily, weekday
morning, and weekday evening peak hour trip generations of the remaining proposed land uses of
the development.
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Table 3.4 Site-Generated Traffic Projections

AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour
Out

Land Use

Affordable Housing 44 DU 303 8 18 % 17 12 29
Strip Retail Plaza 3,546 SF 379 9 6 15 19 18 37
Church? 208 Seats - - - -
Subtotals = 682 17 24 41 36 30 66
L%Si:SNé”Z(\)ﬂ/? 273 7 9 a6 | a5 | a2 | 27
TotalNew | yo9 | 40 | 15 | 25 | 21 | 18 | 29
Trips =

The Mt. Pisgah Ministry does not hold services during the AM and PM peak hours of the adjacent roadway facilities. Therefore, all site-
generated trips from this land use are not considered in this analysis.

US census data indicates that an average of 40% of Evanston workers in the adjacent census tracts
of the study area use alternate modes of transportation, as displayed in the Appendix G. Due to this
finding and the existence of multiple non-auto transportation options in the area, a trip discount of
40% was applied to the site-generated traffic projections of the development. This discount is
reflected in Table 3.4, as it is anticipated that the diverse, yet compatible array of uses in such a
public transit-rich area will create many opportunities for non-auto trips.

Directional Distribution

The estimated distribution of site-generated traffic on the surrounding roadway network as it
approaches and departs the site is a function of several variables, such as the nature of surrounding
land uses, prevailing traffic volumes/patterns, characteristics of the street system, and the ease of
motorist travel. The anticipated directional distribution is shown in Table 3.5. The total trip assignment
is presented in Exhibit 4 on the following page.

Table 3.5 Estimated Trip Distribution

Traveling to/from Estimated Trip Distribution

West on Church Street 30%
East on Church Street | 25%
South on Dodge Avenue | 25%
North on Dodge Avenue | 15%
North on Darrow Avenue | 5%

100%
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Parking Considerations

Before evaluating the total requirement of off-street parking spaces required for the development, the
City of Evanston Code of Ordinances was referenced to determine if the development qualified for
any reductions in parking due to its transit-oriented location. Areas in Evanston that qualify for such
a reduction are limited to zoning districts D1, D2, D3, and D4 (as dictated in Title 6, Chapter 16-3-5
of the Code of Ordinances) in addition to City of Evanston defined TOD (Transit-Oriented
Development) areas. The proposed development is not in one of the specified zoning districts and is
not located in a TOD area, so any parking requirements dictated by the City code were not applied.

The City of Evanston Code of Ordinances Table 16-B — Schedule of Minimum Off Street Parking
Requirements dictates the provision of 1 parking stall for every 10 seats in the main auditorium,
assembly hall, or sanctuary of a religious institution. Considering the proposed 208-seat relocation of
Mt. Pisgah Ministry, the resulting total church parking required is 21 total parking spaces.

It is assumed that the 21 total parking spaces required for the facility will be available through nearby
on-street parking options and existing public parking lots in the area. The existing public parking lot
on the northeast corner of the site, which will be resurfaced for the development, will provide 7 public
parking stalls (1 of which is ADA accessible) and is assumed to be open for church parking use. The
existing public parking lot on the southeast corner of Dodge Avenue / Church Street additionally
provides 52 parking stalls for local businesses and is located within 1,200 feet of the proposed church,
which allows the spaces to be utilized to meet the zoning requirement as long as an agreement is
reached between the church and the owner of the parking lot. Street parking along Darrow and
Church Street will also allow for parking during church hours.

The City of Evanston Code of Ordinances 6-15-1-5 provides guidance for the calculation of off-street
parking requirements for mixed use developments that receive the Inclusionary Housing Bonuses
(IHO), such as the proposed five-story residential and retail building. The list below determines
parking requirements for the proposed five-story mixed residential and commercial building.

e Multiple-family dwellings
o Dwelling unit with 1 or fewer bedrooms: 0.75 parking spaces for each dwelling unit
o Dwelling unit with 2 bedrooms: 1.25 parking spaces for each dwelling unit
o Dwelling unit with 3 or more bedrooms: 1.5 spaces for each dwelling unit
o Inclusionary Dwelling Unit: No parking required
o Retail Goods/Services Establishments and Food Stores
o 1 parking space per 350 square feet of gross floor area

Based on the site plan provided in Appendix E, the proposed retail portions of the five-story building
in the development will contain a combined 3,546 square feet of gross floor area. Using the rates
provided above and removing 2,000 square feet that is exempt per City code, the resulting total retail
parking required by the City of Evanston is roughly 4 total parking spaces.

While the guidance provided in the City of Evanston Code of Ordinances helps determine the number
of off-street parking stalls required for multiple-family dwellings, due to the nature of the low-income
housing, it is anticipated that auto ownership of the eventual residents of the proposed development
will be lower than market rate multi-family housing. The proposed residential development will contain
13 one-bedroom units (incl. 2 IHO), 20 two-bedroom units (incl. 4 IHO), and 11 three-bedroom units
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(incl 3 IHO). Using the rates provided above, the resulting total residential parking required by the
City of Evanston is roughly 41 total parking spaces. However, the ITE Parking Generation Manual,
Fifth Edition was further referenced to determine empirical parking demand for a residential
development of this nature. As displayed in Appendix H, the peak parking demand on a typical
weekday for LUC 223 — Affordable Housing is projected at 28 parking spaces. Additionally, the peak
parking demand on a typical Saturday is projected at 21 parking spaces.

The site plan indicates that 47 total parking spaces are to be provided, which exceeds the typical
requirements of a development of this nature as defined in the ITE Parking Generation Manual, Fifth
Edition, while also exceeding the City of Evanston code requirement of 45 spaces. Due to the site’s
proximity to numerous non-auto transit options and the typical parking requirements of similar
developments, it is anticipated that the proposed parking supply of 47 parking spaces will adequately
accommodate peak parking demand.

The site plan depicts the conversion of 2 of the 8 on-street parking stalls to a shared loading/drop-off
zone that are currently provided along the north side of Church Street, immediately south of the
development. A bump-out at the northwest quadrant of Church Street and Darrow Avenue is
recommended to shorten crossing distance for pedestrians. The 6 remaining parking stalls along the
north side of Church Street are recommended to remain to facilitate access to the proposed retail
development.
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4. FUTURE CONDITIONS

This section of the report outlines the proposed site plan, summarizes site-specific traffic
characteristics, and develops future projections for analysis.

Build Capacity Analysis

Build volumes, composed of background traffic (Exhibit 3) and the site trip assignment (Exhibit 4),
are presented in Exhibit 5. Based on the volumes presented in Exhibit 5, capacity results were
identified for the study intersections under Build conditions. The results of the capacity analysis are
summarized in Table 4.1. Consistent with the Existing (2022) Conditions analysis, the results are
based on Synchro’s HCM 6™ Edition with the exception of the signalized intersection of Church Street
/ Dodge Avenue, which is based on Synchro LVT reporting due to the existing posted speed limit
along Church Street. Copies of the Synchro reports are included in Appendix I.

Table 4.1 Build Levels of Service

Church Street / Dodge Avenue
Eastbound 24 C 18 B
Westbound 21 C 18 B
Northbound 18 B 18 B
Southbound 29 C 26 C
Intersection 23 C 20- B
Church Street / Darrow Avenue A
Eastbound (Left) 8 A 8 A
Westbound (Left) 9 A 8 A
Northbound 18 C 14 B
Southbound 20+ C 15 B
Dodge Avenue / Church Alley A
Westbound 14 B 14 B
Southbound (Left) 8 A 8 A
Darrow Avenue / Church Alley / Private Access A
Eastbound 9 A 9 A
Westbound 9 A 9 A
Northbound (Left) 7 A 7 A
Southbound (Left) 7 A 7 A
Church Alley / Site Access A
Westbound (Left) 7 A 7 A
Northbound 9 A 9 A
A-Minor-Leg Stop-Controlled Intersection % -Signalized Intersection
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With the addition of site-generated traffic, delay is expected to slightly increase as compared to
existing conditions. All study intersections are expected to continue operating at the same level of
service in both morning and evening peak hours with the exception of the Church Street / Dodge
Avenue. The westbound and northbound movements at this intersection are expected to operate at
LOS C (as compared to LOS B under Existing conditions). No improvements are recommended as
the LOS is well within acceptable operations.

The 95" percentile queues for all stop-controlled movements during the morning and evening peak
hours throughout the study area are projected to remain at one vehicle or less. Furthermore, the 95"
percentile queues during both peak hours for the turning movements at the intersection of Church
Street / Dodge Avenue are projected to remain within the provided storage.

5. RECOMMENDATIONS & CONCLUSIONS

Based on Kimley-Horn’s review of the proposed site plan and evaluation of existing and future traffic
conditions, the existing roadway network will readily accommodate the proposed development traffic.
No major geometric improvements, such as adding turn lanes, are anticipated to be needed.

Thus, the following recommendations focus on site operations:

¢ Create a sidewalk bump-out at the northwest corner of the intersection of Church Street /
Darrow Avenue. A striped crosswalk across Darrow Avenue at this location is also
recommended and will help draw pedestrian trips and facilitate safe access to the proposed
development.

e Maintain the existing parking stalls along the north side of Church Street between Dodge
Avenue and Darrow Avenue.

o Replace any sidewalk that is displaced during development.

e Provide Stop control and a stop bar for northbound site traffic exiting onto the Church Street
Alley at the new access drive.

e Bike storage / racks should be provided for both residents of the multi-family dwellings and
the commercial uses to encourage use of the existing dedicated bike facilities along Church
Street and Dodge Avenue.

e The project civil engineer should run AutoTurn to examine turning operations at the new
access drive and throughout the study area.
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B. TRAFFIC COUNT DATA
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Study Name 1_Church Street & Dodge Avenue
Date Thursday, January

, 2022

Westbound Crosswalk
Time Period T T R Total Pedestrians Total
AM Peak Period Lights 0 30 337 142 509 256 0 42 93 40 175 524 0 91 177 146 | 414 458 0 41 274 72 387 247 | 1485 EB 33 33
Specified Period % 0% 91% 95% 99% 96% 94% 0% 93% 92% 82% 90% 96% 0% 97% 94% 99% 96% 96% 0% 91% 95% 95% 95% 91% 95% 100%
7:45 AM - 8:45 AM Mediums 0 3 12 1 16 12 0 3 7 9 19 17 0 2 10 1 13 17 0 4 13 3 20 22 68 WB 51 51
One Hour Peak % 0% 9% 3% 1% 3% 4% 0% % % 18% 10% 3% 0% 2% 5% 1% 3% 4% 0% 9% 5% 4% 5% 8% 4% 100%
7:45 AM - 8:45 AM Articulated Trucks 0 0 5 0 5 3 0 0 1 0 1 5 0 1 2 0 3 1 0 0 1 1 2 2 11 NB 37 37
% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 100%
Total 0 33 354 143 | 530 271 0 45 101 49 195 546 0 94 189 147 | 430 476 0 45 288 76 409 271 | 1564 137 137
PHF 0 082 0.77 0.78 | 0.88 0.74 0 066 0.77 0.72 | 0.73 0.92 0 065 084 0.68 | 077 0.77 0 062 0.77 0.76 | 0.77 0.88 | 0.86
HV % 0% 9% 5% 1% 4% 6% 0% 7% 8% 18% 10% 4% 0% 3% 6% 1% 4% 4% 0% 9% 5% 5% 5% 9% 5%
Bicycles on Road 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 SB 16 16
% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100%
PM Peak Period Lights 0 42 232 101 375 296 0 22 153 61 236 334 0 92 231 71 394 334 0 31 211 51 293 334 | 1298 EB 37 37
Speciﬁed Period % 0% 93% 98% 97% 97% 98% 0% 100% 96% 94% 96% 97% 0% 100% 96% 99% 97% 97% 0% 86% 96% 100% 96% 95% 97% 100%
3:30PM - 4:30 PM Mediums 0 3 4 3 10 4 0 0 4 4 8 10 0 0 10 1 11 10 0 5 7 0 12 17 41 WB 50 50
One Hour Peak % 0% % 2% 3% 3% 1% 0% 0% 3% 6% 3% 3% 0% 0% 4% 1% 3% 3% 0% 14% 3% 0% 4% 5% 3% 100%
3:30PM - 4:30 PM Articulated Trucks 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 3 NB 83 83
% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100%
Total 0 45 236 104 | 385 302 0 22 159 65 246 344 0 92 241 72 405 345 0 36 219 51 306 351 | 1342 192 192
PHF 0 075 079 0.74 | 0.78 0.91 0 092 0.71 054 | 0.89 0.69 0 068 081 049 | 0.7 089 0 075 087 0.64 | 0.96 0.74 | 0.82
HV % 0% % 2% 3% 3% 2% 0% 0% 4% 6% 4% 3% 0% 0% 4% 1% 3% 3% 0% 14% 4% 0% 4% 5% 3%
Bicycles on Road 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 SB 22 22
% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100%




Study Name 2_Church Street & Darrow Avenue
Date Thursday, January

, 2022

Eastbound Westbound Crosswalk
Time Period T R T R Total Pedestrians Total
AM Peak Period Lights 0 12 481 22 515 174 0 47 149 11 207 570 0 16 18 85 119 87 0 4 18 9 31 41 872 EB 0 0
Speciﬁed Period % 0% 100% 96% 100% 96% 90% 0% 98% 90% 100% 92% 96% 0% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 0% 80% 100% 75% 89% 100% 95% 0%
7:45 AM - 8:45 AM Mediums 0 0 16 0 16 19 0 1 16 0 17 17 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 3 4 0 37 WB 0 0
One Hour Peak % 0% 0% 3% 0% 3% 10% 0% 2% 10% 0% 8% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 20% 0% 25% 11% 0% 4% 0%
7:45 AM - 8:45 AM Articulated Trucks 0 0 5 0 5 1 0 0 1 0 1 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 NB 10 10
% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 100%
Total 0 12 502 22 536 194 0 48 166 11 225 592 0 16 18 85 119 88 0 5 18 12 35 41 915 17 17
PHF 0 0.5 09 055 | 092 071 0 046 075 0.69 | 0.66 0.85 0 05 064 052 | 053 0.46 0 042 038 06 | 051 064 | 0.75
HV % 0% 0% 4% 0% 4% 10% 0% 2% 10% 0% 8% 4% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 20% 0% 25% 11% 0% 5%
Bicycles on Road 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 SB 7 7
% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100%
PM Peak Period Lights 0 24 314 6 344 227 0 11 192 16 219 389 0 18 14 65 97 21 0 10 4 17 31 54 691 EB 0 0
Specified Period % 0% 96% 97% 100% 97% 96% 0% 100% 96% 100% 96% 98% 0% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 0% 100% 100% 94% 97% 98% 97% 0%
3:30PM - 4:30 PM Mediums 0 1 9 0 10 9 0 0 8 0 8 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 19 WB 1 1
One Hour Peak % 0% 4% 3% 0% 3% 4% 0% 0% 4% 0% 4% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 6% 3% 2% 3% 100%
3:30PM - 4:30 PM Articulated Trucks 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 NB 30 30
% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100%
Total 0 25 323 6 354 237 0 11 201 16 228 398 0 18 14 65 97 21 0 10 4 18 32 55 711 39 39
PHF 0 078 0.68 03 | 073 091 0 039 085 044 | 09 067 0 05 039 052 | 053 04 0 0.62 1 0.75 | 0.89 0.62 | 0.76
HV % 0% 4% 3% 0% 3% 4% 0% 0% 4% 0% 4% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 6% 3% 2% 3%
Bicycles on Road 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 SB 8 8
% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100%




Study Name 3 _Dodge Avenue & Church Alley

Date Thursday, January 20, 2022

Report Summary

Southbound Westbound Northbound Crosswalk
Time Period | T | O Total Pedestrians Total
AM Peak Period Lights 384 1 1 386 248 1 0 0 1 3 2 246 0 248 384 | 635 SB 3 3
Specified Period % 95%  100%  100% | 95% 92% | 100% 0% 0% 100%  60% 50% 92% 0% 91% 95% 93% 100%
7:00 AM - 9:15 AM Mediums 18 0 0 18 22 0 0 0 0 2 2 22 0 24 18 42 WB 9 9
One Hour Peak % 4% 0% 0% 4% 8% 0% 0% 0% 0% 40% 50% 8% 0% 9% 4% 6% 100%
7:45 AM - 8:45 AM Articulated Trucks 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 NB 0 0
% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Total 405 1 1 407 270 1 0 0 1 5 4 268 0 272 405 | 680
PHF 079 025 025|079 0.85 | 0.25 0 0 025 0.62 1 0.84 0 0.84 0.79 | 0.84
HV % 5% 0% 0% 5% 8% 0% 0% 0% 0% 40% 50% 8% 0% 9% 5% 7%
Bicycles on Road 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 2 12 12
% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
PM Peak Period Lights 285 2 0 287 330 1 1 0 2 3 1 329 1 331 287 | 620 SB 2 2
Specified Period % 96%  100% 0% 96% 95% | 100%  100% 0% 100%  100% | 100%  95%  100% | 95% 96% 95% 100%
3:00 PM - 6:15 PM Mediums 12 0 0 12 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 0 16 12 28 WB 27 27
One Hour Peak % 4% 0% 0% 4% 5% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5% 0% 5% 4% 4% 100%
3:30 PM - 4:30 PM Articulated Trucks 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 NB 5 5
% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100%
Total 298 2 0 300 347 1 1 0 2 3 1 346 1 348 300 | 650
PHF 091 05 0 091 0.74 | 0.25 0.25 0 05 038 | 025 074 025|074 0.9 | 086
HV % 4% 0% 0% 4% 5% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5% 0% 5% 4% 4%
Bicycles on Road 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 34 34
% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%




Study Name 4

Date Thursday, January 20, 2022

rrow Avenue & Church Alley

Time Period
AM Peak Period
Specified Period

7:45 AM - 8:45 AM
One Hour Peak
7:45 AM - 8:45 AM

PM Peak Period
Specified Period
3:30PM - 4:30 PM
One Hour Peak
3:30PM - 4:30 PM

Lights
%
Mediums
%
Articulated Trucks
%
Total
PHF
HV %

Bicycles on Road
%

Lights
%
Mediums
%
Articulated Trucks
%
Total
PHF
HV %

Bicycles on Road
%

0%

0%

100%
0
0%
0
0%

0.25
0%

0%

1
100%
0
0%
0
0%

0.25

0%

R
4
100%
0
0%
0
0%

0.5
0%

0%

3
100%
0
0%
0
0%

0.38

0%

5
100%
0
0%
0
0%

0.62
0%

0%

4
100%
0
0%
0
0%

0.5

0%

1
100%
0
0%
0
0%

0.25
0%

0%

3
100%
0
0%
0
0%

0.38

0%

0%

0%

0%

1

100%
0
0%
0
0%

0.25
0%

0%

2
100%
0
0%
0
0%

100%
0
0%
0
0%

0.25
0%

0%

2
100%
0
0%
0
0%

0%

0%

1
100%
0

0%

4%

0%

54
95%

2%
0%
57

0.59
2%

4%

31
97%

3%
0%
32

0.8
3%

0%

0%

0%

28
97%

3%
0%
29

0.72
3%

0%

0%

28
97%

3%
0%
29
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